
































































































ROLE OF THE CHAIRMAN 
AND THE MD/CEO
The Chairman of the Board and 
the Managing Director/CEO of 
the Company have well defined, 
separate but complimentary roles 
in line with the Companies Act 2017 
and the Listed Companies (Code of 
Corporate Governance) Regulations 
2019.

CHAIRMAN MPCL BOARD 
The Chairman is responsible for 
providing effective leadership 
to the Board particularly during 
Board and shareholders meetings. 
He sets the agenda of the Board 
meetings and ensures that 
reasonable time is available for 
discussion of the same. He ensures 
a conducive environment for 
overall effectiveness of the Board, 
and facilitates and encourages 
the contribution of executive, 
non-executive, and independent 
directors in carrying out the Board’s 
business in line with applicable 
laws, rules and regulations. At 
the start of the term of newly 
appointed directors, the Chairman 

However, in line with the provisions 
of Section 183 of the Companies 
Act 2017, Clause 10 of the Listed 
Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) 2019, and Clause 73 
of MPCL Articles of Association, 
the Board has reserved following 
matters to itself to maintain control 
over certain matters of strategic, 
sensitive or extraordinary nature 
or which exceed the thresholds set 
in the authority delegated to the 
management.

Matters Reserved for the Board

a) Appointment and removal of:

i) Members of the Board and 
its Committees including 
the Chairman 

ii) CFO, Head Internal Audit 
and Company Secretary 

iii) Senior Management Staff in 
MPCL Grade 26 and above, 
and

iv) External Auditors* 

b) Directors’ remuneration

c) Annual review of the 
performance of the Board, 
Committees and individual 
Directors

d) Approval of quarterly and 
annual financial statements, 
dividends and bonus shares*, 
and significant change in 
accounting policies or practices

e) Major transactions which 
exceed MD’s authority or which 
are outside the ordinary course 
of business

f) Delegation of authority to the 
Management

 [*subject to approval by the shareholders]

informs them about their roles, 
responsibilities, duties and powers 
to help them effectively manage the 
affairs of the Company.

MANAGING DIRECTOR/CEO  
The Managing Director is responsible 
for providing effective leadership to 
the management and employees. He 
oversees the day-to-day operations 
and management of the Company’s 
business and affairs by ensuring that 
the executive team implements the 
policies and strategies approved 
by the Board. He keeps the Board 
updated on significant and sensitive 
issues that might affect the Company. 
He ensures that operational plans 
and control systems are in place, 
and he regularly monitors actual 
performance against plans and takes 
remedial actions, where necessary.

OPERATIONS OF THE BOARD
The Board is responsible for setting 
strategic objectives, overseeing the 
effective management and control 
of the Company, and identifying 
significant business risks and ensuring 
that policies and mechanisms are in 

place to adequately manage those 
risks. 

The Board has delegated certain 
responsibilities to its Committees 
for review of relevant matters 
and making recommendations 
to the Board. All Committees 
operate in accordance with their 
TORs approved by the Board. The 
permanent Committees of the 
Board are the Audit Committee, 
Human Resource & Remuneration 
Committee, Technical Committee, and 
Investment Committee. Any agenda 
or matter that requires Board’s 
approval is first presented to relevant 
Committee of the Board which, after 
thorough deliberations, presents its 
recommendations to the Board for 
final decision. 

The Board has delegated the day to 
day management of the affairs of 
the Company to the management 
through the MD/CEO subject to the 
agreed authority limits as detailed 
in Clause 100 of MPCL Articles of 
Association and Managing Director’s 
General Power of Attorney. 

CHAIRMAN’S SIGNIFICANT COMMITMENTS
Mr. Waqar Ahmed Malik, Chairman MPCL Board of Directors is the Managing 
Director of Fauji Foundation. In addition, he is the Director of Pakistan Maroc 
Phosphore SA and the Chairman of the Boards of all Fauji Foundation Associated 
and Subsidiary Companies. A list of these companies is included in the 
Chairman’s Profile in this Annual Report as well as on MPCL Website. Mr. Waqar 
Ahmed Malik was elected Chairman of the Board in April 2020 and since then 
there has been no change in his significant commitments.

ATTENDANCE AT BOARD MEETINGS 
Five Board meetings were held during the financial year 2019-20. The 
attendance of directors in the meetings was as under:

Name Meetings Attended

 1 Mr. Waqar Ahmed Malik 2 1

 2 Lt Gen Syed Tariq Nadeem Gilani (Retd) 3
 3 Lt Gen Ishfaq Nadeem Ahmad (Retd) 5
 4 Dr Nadeem Inayat 5
 5 Maj. Gen Javiad Iqbal Nasar 4
 6 Mr. Rehan Laiq 5
 7 Syed Iqtidar Saeed 3
 8 Mr. Qamar Haris Manzoor 1 2

 9 Mian Asad Hayaud Din 5
 10 Mr. Sajid Mehmood Qazi 5
 11 Mr. Shahid Yousaf 5
 12 Mr. Zahid Mir 1
 13 Mr. Shahid Salim Khan 2 3

 14 Dr. Naseem Ahmed 4 4

 15 Mr. Ahmed Hayat Lak 5
 16 Mr. Adnan Afridi 5
 17 Ms. Ayla Majid 5

1. Joined the Board in April 2020 in place of Lt. Gen Syed Tariq Nadeem Gilani
2. Joined the Board in June 2020 in place of Syed Iqtidar Saeed
3. Joined the Board in January 2020 against a previous Casual Vacancy
4. Joined the Board in August 2019 in place of Mr Zahid Mir

OTHER DIRECTORSHIPS OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
MD MPCL is the only executive director on the Company’s Board. He does not 
hold non-executive directorship in any other company. 

EXTERNAL SEARCH CONSULTANCY AND ITS CONNECTION 
WITH THE COMPANY 
No external search consultancy was used for the selection and appointment 
of the Chairman or any of the Non-Executive Directors on MPCL Board. The 
services of M/s Ward Howell were used by the Fauji Foundation for head 
hunting for the position of MD/CEO MPCL. M/s Ward Howell has no connection 
whatsoever with MPCL.

POLICY FOR RETENTION OF FEE BY AN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
As per Directors’ Remuneration Policy, executive directors are not paid any fee 
for attending the board, committee or general meetings.

On the other hand, any person who is an executive director on the board of 
another public or private company may join MPCL Board as a non-executive 
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Directors are also sent on foreign 
trainings to acquaint them with the 
latest developments and trends in the 
areas of governance, management 
and leadership. Two Board Members 
were nominated for foreign training 
in the FY 2019-20. However, only 
one director was able to attend the 
training amid COVID-19. 

From time to time, orientation 
sessions are carried out to apprise 
the Board Members about the latest 
changes in corporate regulatory and 
governance regime in the Country. 

In the light of directors’ suggestions 
in the annual evaluation of the Board, 
Committees and Individual Directors 
for FY 2019-20, the Board has advised 
the Management to invite local and 
foreign experts to speak to the Board 
on a range of topics to enhance 
the knowledge and skill-set of the 
directors.  

SECURITY CLEARANCE OF 
FOREIGN DIRECTORS
MPCL has never had a foreign 
director on its Board. In case a foreign 
director is elected on MPCL Board 
in future, security clearance will be 
required from the Ministry of Interior 
through the SECP. A detailed SOP is 
in place for security clearance and 
provision of security to the foreigners 
coming into Pakistan to work with 
the Company. Security Section of 
MPCL Administration Department 
undertakes coordination with Ministry 
of Interior for all security related 
matters. Supporting documentation 
is provided by the Corporate Affairs 
Department.   

CONFLICT OF INTEREST
The Directors and employees of the 
Company must recognize that in the 
course of performing their duties 
there may be a situation where there 
is a conflict in the performance of 
such a duty and a personal associated 
interest they may have. Directors and 

employees are required to be aware 
of the conflict of interest provisions 
contained in the Companies Act 
2017, Listed Companies (Code of 
Corporate Governance) Regulations, 
2019, MPCL Articles of Association, 
and MPCL Code of Conduct. They 
are also required to disclose their 
interests beforehand and are 
not allowed to be involved in the 
decision making regarding any 
transaction or matter in which they 
have vested interest. It is overriding 
intention of the Company that all 
business transactions conducted by 
it are on an arm’s length-basis.

MD/CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW
MD/CEO’s report on the Company’s 
operations, major achievements, and 
progress of outstanding issues is 
presented to the Board of Directors 
as a regular agenda item in each 
meeting (at least once in each 
quarter) for review, discussion and 
decisions, all of which are duly 
recorded in the minutes. During 
the year 2019-20, five such reports 
were presented to the Board. The 
Board was extremely satisfied with 
the performance of   Lt Gen Ishfaq 
Nadeem Ahmed (Retd), ex-Managing 
Director, who resigned w.e.f July 
31, 2020. The Board has advised 
the new Managing Director to 
devise an objective, metrics-based 
performance appraisal system to 
evaluate the performance of the 
Company, the CEO and employees 
and link the reward system with the 
performance.

COMMITTEES OF THE 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
The Board of Directors oversees 
the operations and affairs of 
the Company in an efficient and 
effective manner. For the sake of 
smooth functioning, the Board 
has constituted four Committees 
to ensure speedy management 
decisions relating to their respective 
domains.

Audit Committee:

Role
The primary role of the Audit 
Committee is to provide oversight 
of the financial reporting process, 
the audit process, the system of 
internal controls and compliance with 
applicable laws, rules and regulations. 

Terms of Reference
The Audit Committee is, among 
other things, responsible for 
recommending to the Board of 
Directors the appointment of external 
auditors by Company’s shareholders 
and considers any questions of 
resignation or removal of external 
auditors, audit fees and provision by 
external auditors of any service to the 
Company in addition to audit of its 
financial statements.

Terms of reference of the Audit 
Committee are as follow:

a. Determination of appropriate 
measures to safeguard the 
company’s assets;

b. Review of annual and interim 
financial statements of the 
Company, prior to their approval 
by the Board of Directors, 
focusing on:

l major judgmental areas;

l significant adjustments 
resulting from the audit;

l going-concern assumption;

l any changes in accounting 
policies and practices;

l compliance with applicable 
accounting standards;

l compliance with these 
regulations and other 
statutory and regulatory 
requirements;

l All related party transactions.

e. Review of management letter 
issued by external auditors and 
management’s response thereto;

f. Ensuring coordination 
between the internal and 
external auditors of the 
Company;

g. Review of the scope and 
extent of internal audit, audit 
plan, reporting framework and 
procedures and ensuring that 
the internal audit function 
has adequate resources and 
is appropriately placed within 
the Company;

h. Consideration of major 
findings of internal 
investigations of activities 
characterized by fraud, 
corruption and abuse of 
power and management’s 
response thereto;

i. Ascertaining that the internal 
control system including 
financial and operational 
controls, accounting system 
for timely and appropriate 
recording of purchases and 
sales, receipts and payments, 
assets and liabilities and 
reporting structure are 
adequate and effective;

j. Review of the Company’s 
statement on internal control 
systems prior to endorsement 
by the Board of Directors and 
internal audit reports;

k. Instituting special projects, 
value for money studies or 
other investigations on any 
matter specified by the Board 
of Directors, in consultation 
with the CEO and to consider 
remittance of any matter to 
the external auditors or to any 
other external body;

l. Determination of compliance 
with relevant statutory 
requirements;

m. Monitoring compliance 
with the best practices 

of corporate governance and 
identification of significant 
violations thereof; and

n. Review of arrangement for staff 
and management to report to 
audit committee in confidence, 
concerns, if any, about actual 
or potential improprieties in 
financial and other matters and 
recommend instituting remedial 
and mitigating measures;

o. Recommend to the board of 
directors the appointment of 
external auditors, their removal, 
audit fees, the provision of 
any service permissible to be 
rendered to the company by the 
external auditors in addition to 
audit of its financial statements. 
The board of directors shall 
give due consideration to the 
recommendations of the audit 
committee and where it acts 
otherwise it shall record the 
reasons thereof;

p. Consideration of any other issue 
or matter as may be assigned by 
the Board of Directors.

q. Approval of resolutions for 
transfer of shares and issuance 
of duplicate share certificates of 
the Company, as per provisions 
of the Companies Act, 2017 
(resolutions to be signed by any 
two members);

Attendance in the 
Audit Committee Meetings
Six meetings of the Audit Committee 
were held during the financial year 
2019-20. The attendance of the 
directors in the meetings was as 
under:

  Meetings 
 Director Attended

 Ms. Ayla Majid 6
 Mr. Rehan Laiq 6
 Mr. Shahid Yousaf 6
 Mr. Ahmed Hayat Lak 6
 Mr. Adnan Afridi 6

director with the approval of the 
Board. Such a person is entitled 
to retain the fee and/or other 
emoluments received from MPCL 
against his/her services as a non-
executive director.

BOARD’S POLICY ON DIVERSITY
MPCL has a diverse and balanced 
Board which not only represents the 
shareholders proportionately but 
also provides a mix of professional 
expertise in leadership, finance, 
economics, engineering, legal, 
corporate law, oil & gas exploration 
and production disciplines and 
business management skills and 
experiences covering adequately 
all areas of MPCL’s business 
undertakings. 

The Board follows the diversity 
parameters set in the Listed 
Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations, 2019.

Currently the Board comprises of one 
executive and twelve non-executive 
directors (one position is currently 
vacant), including two independent 
directors. Two of the directors 
represent shareholding interest of 
minority shareholders. 

In compliance with regulatory 
requirements, a female director was 
elected on the Board in the elections 
held on June 14, 2019. The Company 
has obtained a relaxation from SECP 
regarding number of independent 
directors till reconstitution of the 
Board in 2022. Hence, the issue of 
independent directors will be duly 
addressed at that time. 

DIRECTORS’ ORIENTATION 
AND TRAININGS
Eight (08) directors on MPCL Board 
were certified under SECP approved 
Directors’ Training Programme, as 
on June 30, 2020. The certification 
training of remaining directors is 
scheduled in the current financial year.

Corporate Governance
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Investment Committee:

Role
The Diversification & ERM 
Committee of the Board has 
been renamed as the Investment 
Committee.  The major role 
of the Committee is to review 
diversification projects as well as 
enterprise risk management matters. 
The Committee members evaluate 
and discuss the feasibilities of new 
projects to ensure growth and 
diversification of the Company’s 
business. The Committee also 
assists the Board in fulfilling Board’s 
responsibilities with regard to the 
risk management and amongst other 
things is responsible for ensuring 
the adequacy, robustness and 
effectiveness of risk management 
policies and processes.

Terms of Reference
The Committee has the following 
specific responsibilities:

A. Diversification: 

a. The Committee will review and 
recommend investment strategy 
relating to diversification 
projects, which shall be 
approved by the Board. The 
Committee shall ensure that 
such investments are made in 
accordance with the approved 
strategy.

b. Review external growth 
opportunities, potential 
diversification projects, 
acquisitions, or divestment of 
existing projects/ventures, as 
proposed by the Management. 
The Committee shall evaluate 
performance of investments 
made in diversification projects 
over the period.

c. Review Management’s 
proposals for strategic alliances 
with other entities/companies to 
achieve growth or diversification 
objectives of the Company. 

HR and Remuneration Committee:

Role
The primary role of the Committee is 
to review major HR related matters 
of the Company and present its 
recommendation to the Board for 
consideration and approval.

Terms of Reference
Terms of reference of the HR&R 
Committee are as follows:

a. Recommend to the board for 
consideration and approval a 
policy framework for determining 
remuneration of directors (both 
executive and non-executive 
directors and members of senior 
management). The definition 
of senior management will be 
determined by the board which 
shall normally include the first 
layer of management below the 
chief executive officer level;

b. Undertaking annually a formal 
process of evaluation of 
performance of the board as a 
whole and its committees either 
directly or by engaging external 
independent consultant and if 
so appointed, a statement to 
that effect shall be made in the 
directors’ report disclosing name, 
qualifications and major terms of 
appointment;

c. Recommending the human 
resource management policies to 
the board;

d. Recommending to the Board 
of Directors the selection, 
evaluation, compensation 
(including retirement benefits), 
and succession planning of the 
CEO.

e. Recommending to the Board 
of Directors the selection, 
evaluation, development, 
compensation (including 
retirement benefits) of the Chief 
operating officer, Chief financial 
officer, Company Secretary and 
Head of Internal Audit;

acquisition of working interest 
in a new block, acquisition of 
additional working interest in an 
existing block, partial or complete 
divestment of working interest in 
an existing block. 

c. Relinquishment/surrender of 
working interest in an existing 
block.

d. Acquisition or disposal of plant, 
machinery and equipment 
pertaining to the Company’s core 
operations and allied services, 
which exceed MD’s authorized 
limit.

e. Capital expenditures pertaining 
to the Company’s core 
operations and allied services 
not provided for in the approved 
annual budget and where these 
exceed MD’s authorized limit.

f. Company’s diversification 
projects.

g. Committee’s annual self-
evaluation as per Listed 
Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations 2019.

h. Any other matter that may be 
referred by the Board to the 
Committee. 

Attendance in the Technical 
Committee Meetings
Six meetings of the Technical 
Committee were held during 
the financial year 2019-20. The 
attendance of the directors in the 
meetings was as under:

  Meetings 
 Director Attended

 Syed Iqtidar Saeed 4
 Mr. Rehan Laiq 6
 Mr. Sajid Mehmood Qazi 5
 Mr. Shahid Yousaf 6
 Mr. Zahid Mir 1
 Mr. Shahid Saleem Khan 3
 Dr. Naseem Ahmad 2

Corporate Governance

f. Consideration and approval 
on recommendations of 
CEO on such matters for key 
management positions who 
report directly to CEO or COO;

g. Where human resource and 
remuneration consultants are 
appointed, their credentials shall 
be known by the committee and 
a statement shall be made by 
them as to whether they have 
any other connection with the 
company;

h. Review managements proposals 
for the promotion of senior staff 
in accordance with Article 100-c 
of the Articles of Association 
and make recommendations for 
consideration of the Board of 
Directors;

i. Review management’s 
proposals for changes in 
personnel compensation 
policy and salary structure 
of employees and make 
recommendations for 
consideration of the Board. 
President of the Audit 
Committee, if not already a 
member, will be the co-opted 
member of the Human Resource 
Committee for this function;

j. Review management’s 
proposals for changes in the 
Company’s organogram and 
make recommendation for 
consideration of the Board;

k. Evaluate the candidates and 
make recommendation for 
the appointment of senior 
staff in Group 26 and above. 
For this particular function, 
the Managing Director will 
be co-opted member of the 
Committee. The Committee may 
also co-opt any other director of 
this purpose; and

l. Take up any matter assigned 
by the Board and make its 
recommendations to the Board 
thereon.

Attendance in the HR&R 
Committee Meetings
Three meetings of the HR&R 
Committee were held during 
the financial year 2019-20. The 
attendance of the directors in the 
meetings was as under:
  Meetings 
 Director Attended

 Mr. Adnan Afridi 3
 Maj. Gen Javiad Iqbal Nasar (Retd) 3
 Mr. Ahmed Hayat Lak 3
 MS. Ayla Majid 3

Technical Committee:

Role
The primary role of the Committee 
is to review the technical and 
operational matters of the Company 
and present its recommendations 
to the Board for consideration and 
approval.

The Technical Committee is 
responsible to evaluate technical 
aspects of all projects/matters 
pertaining to the Company’s core 
businesses i.e. Exploration & 
Production and allied services and 
make their recommendations for 
consideration of the Board. The 
projects/matters may, inter alia, 
include the following:

Terms of Reference
The Technical Committee is 
responsible for evaluating technical 
aspects of all projects/matters 
pertaining to the Company’s 
core businesses i.e. exploration 
& production and allied services 
and make recommendations for 
consideration of the Board. 

The projects/matters may, inter alia, 
include the following:

a. Annual Exploration, Appraisal and 
Development work programme 
and its Budget.

b. Farm-in and Farm-out 
opportunities including 

B. Enterprise Risk Management:

The responsibilities of Committee 
with regard to Enterprise Risk 
Management, inter alia, include the 
following:

a. Ensure that the Company 
implements sound fundamental 
principles that facilitate the 
identification, measurement, 
monitoring and control of risks.

b. Delineate Company’s overall risk 
appetite and tolerance level in 
relation to risks.

c. Ensure that Company’s overall 
risk exposure is maintained at 
prudent levels and consistent 
with the Company’s strategy.

d. Evaluate annually the adequacy 
of the risk management function, 
including the background and 
experience of key senior risk 
officers, staffing adequacy, and 
the independence and authority 
of the risk management function.

e. Review periodic reports related 
to management’s assessment of 
the Company’s risk management 
performance, and any other tools 
or reports used by management 
to assess and discuss the 
categories of risk faced by 
the Company, the exposures 
in each category, significant 
concentrations within those risk 
categories, the metrics used 
to monitor the exposures, and 
management’s views on the 
acceptable and appropriate levels 
of those risk exposures.

f. Review the Company’s ERM 
Strategy and ERM Policy to 
ensure their suitability, including 
adherence to relevant legislation 
and regulations.

g. Ensure that the risk management 
function has adequate resources 
and has a well-defined Annual 
Risk Management Plan. 

h. Review key projects of strategic 
nature from risk perspective.

9998 A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 2 0M a r i  P e t r o l e u m  C o m p a n y  L i m i t e d



Composition

  Director  Designation

  Ms. Ayla Majid 1 & 2 President
  Mr. Rehan Laiq 2 Member
  Mr. Shahid Yousaf Member
  Mr. Ahmed Hayat Lak Member
  Mr. Adnan Afridi Member

1. Ms. Ayla Majid is an independent, non-
executive director.

2. Ms. Ayla Majid and Mr. Rehan Laiq both 
qualify as financially literate.

Audit Committee Views on 
Financial Statements
The financial statements of the 
Company for FY 2019-20 were 
presented to the Audit Committee in 
its meeting held on August 11, 2020. 
The Audit Committee reported to 
the Board that the statements are 
fair, balanced and understandable. 
The statements provide the 
shareholders and other readers with 
detailed qualitative and quantitative 
information which they can use 
to assess the Company’s current 
position and performance, business 
model and strategies as well as the 
Company’s future prospects.

Audit Committee on Appointment 
of External Auditors 
Every year, the Audit Committee 
makes its recommendations to the 
Board regarding the appointment 
of external auditors and their 
fee. The recommendations are 
based on performance of the 
Auditor, satisfactory rating under 
QCR programme of ICAP, and 
their eligibility to be re-appointed 
(including length of their term with 
the Company).

The Audit Committee in its 
meeting held on August 11, 2020, 
recommended M/s A.F Ferguson 
& Co., for re-appointment as 
external auditors of the Company 
for FY 2020-21, based on their 
performance, market reputation, 
professional excellence and 
competitive fee.

Presence of President Audit 
Committee in AGM 
The President Audit Committee 
remains present in each AGM to 
answer the questions pertaining to the 
Committee’s activities during the year 
and other important matters which fall 
within the scope of the Committee’s 
mandate. 

Internal Control Framework and 
Role of Internal Audit
In Compliance with the requirements 
of Listed Companies (Code of 
Corporate Governance) Regulations 
2019, the Board of Directors has set 
up Internal Audit function, which is 
headed by Head Internal Audit who 
reports to the Audit Committee of the 
Board.

Internal Audit Function is an 
independent assurance and consulting 
activity and is designed to add value 
and improve MPCL’s operations. It 
helps the Company accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluating and 
improving the effectiveness of risk 
management, control, and governance 
processes.

Objectives of ‘Internal Control 
Framework’ are:

a.  Effectiveness and efficiency of 
operations;

b.  Reliability of internal/external 
reporting;

c.  Compliance with laws, rules and 
regulations; and

d.  Safeguarding of the Company’s 
assets.

To achieve Internal Control Framework 
objectives, following Internal Control 
components are assessed and 
evaluated by the Internal Audit 
Department:

a.  Control Environment: It sets the 
audit control tone of the Company 
and influences the control 

consciousness of personnel. It 
is the foundation of all other 
components of Internal Control 
providing discipline and structure.

b.   Risk Assessment: Management 
of Company is responsible 
for ensuring adequate risk 
identification and analysis of 
relevant risks to achieve Internal 
Control Framework objectives.

c.  Control Activities: These are 
the policies and procedures that 
help ensure that Management 
directives are carried out 
effectively.

d.   Information and 
Communication: Pertinent 
information must be identified, 
captured and communicated in a 
structured form and time-frame 
that enables people to carry out 
their responsibilities.

e.  Monitoring: Internal Control 
Systems need to be monitored by 
Internal Audit Department. This 
process assesses the quality of 

Internal Control Framework in 
place.

In addition, Internal Audit also 
undertakes special tasks as and when 
directed by the Audit Committee 
of the Board. Internal Audit plays 
a central role in highlighting 
weaknesses in the existing system 
and processes and identifying 
implementation of effective controls 
needed to strengthen the overall 
control system.

Access of Head of Internal Audit 
(HIA) to Audit Committee
Head of the Internal Audit has direct, 
unrestricted access to the President 
and other Members of the Audit 
Committee to discuss any matter 
related to internal audit function. The 
Audit Committee met the HIA and 
staff of Internal Audit Department, 
without the presence of CFO, in its 
meeting held on April 09, 2020. The 
Committee also reviewed the status 
of activities under Audit Plan 2019-
20, reviewed and recommended the 

Revised Internal Audit Charter 
and the Revised Internal Audit 
Methodology for approval of the 
Board. 

STAKEHOLDERS’ ENGAGEMENT
Major stakeholders of the 
Company include Shareholders, 
Customers, Suppliers, Joint 
Venture Partners, Regulators, 
Banks and other Lenders, Media, 
Employees, and Communities 
in MPCL Concession areas. 
Relationships with different 
stakeholders are extremely 
important for the Company as 
these relationships can impact 
MPCL’s operations, revenues, 
corporate image and profile. MPCL 
maintains cordial relationships 
with all of its stakeholders.

Engagement with Shareholders

• Relationships with the 
shareholders are managed 
in line with the provisions 
of the Shareholders and 

i. Review Audit or other findings 
relating to management of the 
Company’s risks and that follow-
up actions are undertaken by the 
Management.

j. Evaluate special cases 
where a risk (or risks) fall 
outside published guidelines 
and thresholds and make 
recommendations on 
appropriate action to the Board.

Attendance in the Investment 
Committee Meetings
Four meetings of the Investment 
Committee were held during 
the financial year 2019-20. The 
attendance of the directors in the 
meetings was as under:

  Meetings 
 Director Attended

 Dr. Nadeem Inayat 4
 Mr. Rehan Laiq 4
 Syed Iqtidar Saeed 4
 Mr. Sajid Mehmood Qazi 4
 Dr. Naseem Ahmad 3
 Mr. Zahid Mir 1

Reports of the Audit Committee
In accordance with its TORs, the 
Audit Committee reviewed the 
Company’s Annual and Interim 
Financial Statements, including 
non-financial information, prior 
to publication. Audit Committee 
periodically reviewed the adequacy 
and appropriateness of internal 
control, matters relating to 
accounting policies, financial risks 
and compliance with accounting 
standards, statutory and legal 
requirements and regulations. The 
Audit Committee discussed with 
external auditors the issues arising 
from interim and annual audits 
along with the Management Letter 
issued by External Auditors and 
management responses thereof. 
Important findings, risks identified 
and follow-up actions were examined 
thoroughly in order to allow 
appropriate measures to be taken.
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information as well as an Online 
Complaint Form for investors. 

• The Board has approved an 
Investor Relations & Grievance 
Policy which contains the 
mechanism for handling 
shareholders complaints and 
queries.  

• Minority investors can also lodge 
their complaints and submit their 
queries directly to the Shares 
Department using conventional 
mail, fax, email or phone.

• Material Information pertaining 
to the Company’s operations is 
circulated to PSX, SECP and the 
Shareholders as and when need 
arises.

Engagement with other 
Stakeholders

Customers: Our customers are 
mostly corporate entities in dedicated 
sectors of fertiliser, power and 
gas distribution with long term 
allocations. Our interaction with 
these customers is B2B in nature. 
The Company maintains constant 

contact with all of its customers 
through periodic meetings, official 
correspondences, and personal visits. 

Suppliers: MPCL segments its 
suppliers, and then employs an 
appropriate interaction model 
for each segment to maintain a 
collaborative working relationship 
with them. The Company treats 
its suppliers as strategic business 
partners for sustainable (reliable, 
ethical, cost effective) sourcing.

Media: A dedicated team of 
professionals maintains liaison 
with print and electronic media 
for sustained positive coverage 
of the Company’s activities and 
achievements through new items, 
interviews, articles in special 
supplements, and advertisements. 

Corporate Briefing Session 

A Corporate Briefing Session was 
planned in the last quarter of the FY 
2019-20 but it was postponed amid 
COVID-19.

Briefing to the Shareholders
During the Annual General Meeting 
every year, a detailed presentation 
is made by the Chairman on the 
Company’s performance during 
the year and its future plans. The 
presentation is followed by Q&A 
session wherein the views of the 
minority shareholders are solicited, 
their concerns are addressed and 
suggestions are noted for suitable 
action. 

Reaching out to Shareholders for 
Delivery of Unclaimed Dividends/
Shares
Pursuant to Section 244 of Companies 
Act 2017, the Company is vigorously 
reaching out to its shareholders to 
deliver unclaimed shares/dividends 
that have been lying pending with the 
Company since inception. In addition 
to a number of attempts to contact 
concerned shareholders in person, five 
written reminders have been given 
since 2016. As a result, the Company 
has delivered about 32,619 unclaimed 
shares, and dividends amounting Rs. 
32.8 million in the last four years.

Understanding of Major 
Shareholders’ Views
Major shareholders of the Company 
are Fauji Foundation, OGDCL and 
Government of Pakistan who 
collectively hold 80% shares in the 
Company. Out of 13 non-executive 
directors on MPCL Board, 11 directors 
are nominees of/represent the major 
shareholders. Hence, these non-
executive directors are well aware of 
the views of the major shareholders 
about the Company and adequately 
share those views with other directors 
and management of the Company 
during Board meetings. 

Engagement with Regulators
• Relationship with SECP and PSX 

are managed as per applicable 
corporate laws/rules/regulations/
notifications, notably the 
Companies Act 2017, Listed 

Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations 2019, 
Listing Regulations of PSX, and 
the Memorandum and Articles of 
Association of the Company.   

• Annual and Quarterly Accounts 
of the Company are filed with 
the Registrar of the Companies 
and SECP and are also circulated 
to PSX.

• Material Information pertaining 
to the Company’s operations is 
circulated to the PSX and SECP 
as and when need arises.

• The Company also participates 
in trainings and awareness 
seminars arranged by PSX and 
SECP from time to time.

BUSINESS ETHICS
MPCL conducts its business in a 
socially responsible and ethical 
manner and in compliance with 
applicable laws. The Company has 
prepared a Code of Ethics and 
Business Practices which, inter 
alia, covers the matters such as 
conflict of interest, business integrity, 
gifts, entertainment and bribery, 
insider trading and accountability 
etc. Members of the Board and 
employees, while joining and during 
their tenure with the Company, are 
required to read, acknowledge, and 
abide by the Code.

The Board has approved a 
Whistleblower Policy to encourage 
employees, who have concerns about 
suspected serious misconduct or any 
breach or suspected breach of law or 
regulation that may adversely impact 
the Company, to come forward and 
express such concerns without fear 
of punishment or unfair treatment.  

An independent Internal Audit 
Department periodically reviews 
the conduct of business of each 
department and points out the areas 
for improvement, if any.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST
The matter of Conflict of Interest 
relating to Board members is 
dealt with in accordance with the 
provisions of the Companies Act 2017 
and the Articles of Association of the 
Company. Any person intending to 
become a Director of the Company 
has to submit a declaration that he/
she is aware of the powers and 
duties of a Director as envisaged in 
the Companies Act 2017 and has 
read the Articles of Association of the 
Company.   

Further, MPCL has a Code of Ethics 
which, among others, covers this 
area. It is overriding intention of the 
Company that all business transitions 
conducted by it are on arm’s length 
basis. Adequate internal controls 
have been implemented to ensure 
that transactions with related parties 
are appropriately identified in the 
information system and disclosed in 
the financial statements. 

Related Party Transactions are 
reviewed and approved by the Board. 
Interested directors are required 
to disclose their interest and they 
are not allowed to participate in the 
voting on any transaction in which 
they are interested. 

Similarly, MPCL executives are 
required to disclose buying and selling 
of the Company shares.

SHARE PRICE SENSITIVITY 
ANALYSIS
Investor Relations Section on 
the Company’s website contains 
important information such as Share 
Price (along with market capitalization 
and graphical representation of share 
price movement over the period), 
Financial Highlights and Indicators, 
Pattern of Shareholders, EPS, P/E 
Ratio and Breakup Value etc. 

All the material information which 
might affect the share price of the 

Participation Agreement, 
applicable corporate laws/rules/
regulations/notifications, notably 
the Companies Act 2017, Listed 
Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations 2019, 
Listing Regulations of PSX, and 
the Memorandum and Articles 
of Association of the Company.       

• Annual and Quarterly Accounts 
of the Company are placed 
on the Company’s Website 
while Annual Audited Accounts 
are also provided to the 
Shareholders in physical form, if 
demanded.

• Besides their right to appoint 
directors to oversee affairs of 
the Company, the Shareholders 
are invited to all the 
shareholders meetings (AGMs, 
EOGMs) and are encouraged 
to present their viewpoint on 
important matters. 

• There is an Investor Relations 
Section on the Company’s 
website which contains 
important Investor specific 
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Company is communicated to the 
PSX and SECP in a timely manner.    

LAST ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 
(AGM)
35th AGM of the Company was held 
on October 22, 2019, at 10:00 a.m., at 
the Registered Office of the Company 
situated at 21-Mauve Area, 3rd Road, 
Sector G-10/4, Islamabad. 

Agenda, Decisions and 
Implementation
Agenda Item-1: To receive, consider 
and adopt audited accounts of the 
Company for the year ended June 30, 
2019 together with the directors' and 
auditors’ reports thereon. 

Decision and Implementation: 
A detailed presentation on the 
Company’s operations during the 
FY 2018-19 and future plans of the 
Company was made by the Chairman. 
After Q&A session, the audited 
accounts, directors’ and auditors’ 
reports were duly approved and 
adopted by the members. Thereafter, 
audited accounts, directors’ and 
auditors’ reports were filed with the 
Registrar of Companies and circulated 
to SECP and PSX.   

Agenda Item-2: To approve payment 
of final dividend @ Rs.2 (20%) per 
share for the year ended June 30, 
2019. This is in addition to interim 
dividend @ Rs. 4 per share (40%) 
already paid. 

Decision and Implementation: 
Payment of dividend as 
recommended by the Board was 
approved by the Shareholders. It was 
also approved that the dividend on 
5% bonus shares which were sub 
judice before Sindh High Court be 
withheld by the Company till the final 
decision of the Court in the matter. 
Accordingly, dividend was electrically 
transferred in the designated bank 
accounts of eligible Shareholders on 
October 28, 2019. Tax was deducted 

at the applicable rates and deposited 
in the Government Treasury.
   
Agenda Item-3: Appointment of 
auditors for the year ending June 30, 
2020 and to fix their remuneration. 

Decision and Implementation: 
M/s AF Ferguson & Co, Chartered 
Accountants, were appointed as 
auditors to hold office until the 
conclusion of the next Annual General 
Meeting of the Company for the 
year ending June 30, 2020 at the fee 
agreed by the Board of Directors.

Agenda Item-4 of the - To approve 
the issue of bonus shares in the ratio 
of one share for every ten shares held 
(i.e. 10%).

Decision and Implementation: 
Issuance of bonus shares as 
recommended by the Board was 
approved by the Shareholders. It was 
also approved that the fractional 
entitlement of the Members shall be 
consolidated into whole shares and 
sold in the Stock Exchange. The sale 
proceeds thereof shall be donated 
as deemed appropriate by the Board. 
It was also approved that the bonus 
shares to be issued against 5% bonus 
shares which were sub judice before 
Sindh High Court be withheld by the 
Company till the final decision of the 
Court in the matter.

Accordingly, shares certificates 
were dispatched/ credited into CDC 
accounts of the Shareholders on 
October 28, 2019.   

FACILITATION TO MINORITY 
SHAREHOLDERS TO ATTEND AGMS
Both the companies and the 
shareholders have to play a role to 
make AGMs effective and meaningful. 
MPCL follows the legal requirements 
in letter and spirit to encourage 
participation of minority shareholders 
in AGMs. Going beyond the legal 
requirements, the Company even 

delivers Annual Reports through 
Company’s dispatch rider to those 
shareholders who do not receive 
them through courier. Personal 
phone calls are also made to a few 
shareholders to inform them about 
the AGM and invite them to attend in 
person or through proxy. Dedicated 
parking and security arrangements 
are made for the Shareholders on the 
day of AGM.    

ANTI-CORRUPTION MEASURES
MPCL conducts its business in a 
socially responsible and ethical 
manner and in compliance with 
applicable laws. The Company has 
prepared a Code of Ethics and 
Business Practices which, inter 
alia, covers the matters such as 
conflict of interest, business integrity, 
gifts, entertainment and bribery, 
insider trading and accountability 
etc. Members of the Board and 
employees, while joining and during 
their tenure with the Company, are 
required to read, acknowledge, and 
abide by the Code. 

The Board has approved a 
Whistleblower Policy to encourage 
employees and other parties 
dealing with the Company, who 
have concerns about suspected 
serious misconduct or any breach 
or suspected breach of law or 
regulation that may adversely impact 
the Company, to come forward and 
express such concerns without fear 
of punishment or unfair treatment.  

COMPLIANCE WITH THE BEST 
PRACTICES OF CODE OF 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Company has ensured full 
compliance with the Listed 
Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations, 2019. The 
Statement of Compliance prepared 
by the Board of Directors has 
been reviewed and verified by the 
external auditors of the Company. 
The Statement for the year 2019-20 

(included in the Annual Report) details 
the manner in which the Company 
has applied the requirements of the 
Regulations. The Statement also 
confirms that all material principles 
enshrined in the Regulations have 
been complied with.

GOOD GOVERNANCE PRACTICE 
BEYOND THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
THE REGULATIONS 
Going beyond the requirements of 
the Regulations, the Company has 
adopted/ implemented following good 
governance practices in the Company.

• Although not mandatory 
under the Regulations, the 
Board has constituted an 
Investment committee. The 
role of Investment Committee 
is to evaluate and discuss the 
feasibilities of new projects to 
ensure growth and diversification 
of the Company’s business. The 
Committee also assists the Board 
in fulfilling Board’s responsibilities 
with regard to the risk 
management and amongst other 
things, responsible for ensuring 
the adequacy, robustness and 
effectiveness of risk management 
policies and processes. 

• All employment in MPCL Grade 
26 and above is approved by the 
Board on recommendations of 
HR&R Committee. This practice 
ensures transparency in hiring, 
promotion and separation of 
senior management.

• To ensure a system of fair play 
and justice for management 
employees, the Company 
has established a Grievance 
Redressal Committee which 
listens to individual work related 
complaints on behalf of the 
Managing Director. An aggrieved 
management employee may 
approach the said Committee 
after exhausting all his/her 

options within the department. 
The above mechanism is 
in addition to the regular 
mechanism that is overseen by 
HR Department.

AWARENESS SESSION ON 
INSIDER TRADING
Insider trading is a serious offence 
under the Securities Act 2015 and 
carries hefty financial penalties and 

jail time. In order to create awareness 
about insider trading and related 
matters, the Company arranges 
in-house sessions at Head Office, 
Islamabad. Management employees 
from all tiers participate in the 
sessions wherein they are apprised 
about the main concepts pertaining 
to insider trading, laws governing 
insider trading, responsibilities of the 
companies with regard to handling 
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material insider information and 
maintenance of inside information 
register, penalties for non-
compliance, real life case studies, and 
inside information register of MPCL 
etc. 

WHISTLE BLOWING POLICY 
The Board has approved a 
Whistleblower Policy to encourage 
employees, who have concerns about 
suspected serious misconduct or 
any breach or suspected breach of 
law or regulation that may adversely 
impact the Company, to come 
forward and express such concerns 
without fear of punishment or unfair 
treatment. The Policy applies to all 
regular/contractual Management 
and Non-Management employees of 
the Company, vendors, contractors, 
customers and consultants etc. The 
Policy also includes other personnel 
associated in any other manner 
with the Company. Pursuant to the 
Policy, the Management has formed a 
‘Whistleblowing Committee’, headed 
by General Manager Corporate 
Affairs for handling and managing 
all whistleblowing concerns and 
complaints. Disciplinary action (which 
may include dismissal) against the 
wrongdoer is taken depending on the 
results of the investigation conducted 
by the Committee.

During the year, no complaint was 
lodged under the Whistleblowing 
Policy. 

INVESTORS' GRIEVANCES POLICY
The Board has approved an Investor 
Relations & Grievance Policy which 
contains the mechanism for handling 
shareholders complaints and queries. 
As envisaged in the Policy, the 
Company has a designated email ID 
as well as an online Complaint Form 
at its website for the Shareholders 
to lodge a complaint or query with 
the Management. Shareholders can 
also lodge a complaint or query using 
telephone, fax or conventional mail. 

The Policy ensures that grievances 
notified by the shareholders are 
handled and resolved efficiently at 
appropriate level within shortest 
possible time span (within 5 working 
days). The Company maintains 
record of all such grievances 
along with actions taken for 
resolution and prepares summary 
of unresolved/unsettled issues on 
monthly basis. 

ANNUAL EVALUATION OF THE 
PERFORMANCE OF THE BOARD, 
BOARD’S COMMITTEES AND 
INDIVIDUAL DIRECTORS ALONG 
WITH DESCRIPTION OF CRITERIA 
USED
Clause 10(3)(v) of Listed Companies 
(Code of Corporate Governance) 
Regulations 2019 requires that a 
formal and effective mechanism is 
in place for annual evaluation of the 
Board’s own performance, Members 
of the Board and of Board’s 
Committees.

Mechanism for Board’s Self 
Evaluation was approved by MPCL 
Board in its Meeting held on 
September 30, 2014. The approved 
Board Performance Evaluation 
Template contains 36 Performance 
Factors covering areas such as 
Composition of the Board and 
its Committees, Functions and 
Performance of the Board and its 
Committees, Governance Structure 
and Practices, and Company 
Performance Monitoring System. 

Mechanism for Board’s Committees’ 
Evaluation was approved by MPCL 
Board in its Meeting held on 
April 16, 2018. Committees’ Self 
Evaluation Template consists of 15 
Performance Factors pertaining to 
the Composition of the Committee, 
Mandate and Functioning of the 
Committee, Role of Committee’s 
Chairman, General Atmosphere 
and Contribution of Committee 
Members.  

Mechanism for Individual Directors 
Evaluation was approved by MPCL 
Board in its Meeting held on May 
31, 2018. Individual Director’s Self 
Evaluation Template consists of 24 
Performance Factors which provide 
Directors with an opportunity 
to reflect upon their own 
competencies, their role, behavior, 
contributions and performance as 
Member of the Board.

In addition to the Identified 
Factors, Directors can also provide 
their subjective comments in 
the Comments Section of the 
Templates. 

For FY 2019-20, Board and 
Individual Director’s Templates were 
forwarded to all Board Members, 
while Committees’ Evaluation 
Templates were forwarded to 
Members of the respective 
Committees. The Directors were 
requested to rate each Factor on 
a scale of 1 to 5. The scores were 
consolidated through a specially 
designed programme and Mean 
Values, Standard Deviations and 
Bar Charts for each factor were 
calculated. 

As per the methodology, if the mean 
value against any performance 
factor is less than 3, it needs 
improvement. If the mean value is 
above 3, the performance factor is 
acceptable. Further, the standard 
deviation indicates the degree of 
dispersion in the opinion of Board 
Members against any specific factor. 
If the value of standard deviation is 
less than 1, then there is unanimity 
in board opinion. If the value is 
more than 1, the opinion of Board is 
dispersed against that performance 
factor. 

Results of Evaluation for  
FY 2019-20
Board Evaluation for the year 
2019-20 revealed that the average 

mean value against all performance 
factors was above 3, which showed 
that in the opinion of the Directors, 
the composition and performance 
of the Board and overall governance 
of the affairs of the Company was 
satisfactory. The average value of 
standard deviation was less than 
1 against all Performance Factors 
(except three) showing unanimity 
in the opinions of the Directors 
against these factors. The factors 
with Standard Deviation greater 
than 1 were as follows:

a) The Board frequently 
arranges appropriate training 
programmes for its directors. 

b) The board regularly reviews 
management incentive plans to 
consider whether the incentive 
process is appropriate.

c) The board ensures that 
adequate systems and controls 
are in place for identification 
and redress of grievances 
arising from unethical 
practices.

COMPANY'S OWNERSHIP 
STRUCTURE AND RELATIONSHIP 
WITH ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

1. Askari Bank Limited
2. Askari Cement  Company
3. Fauji Cement Company Limited
4. Fauji Fertilizer Bin Qasim  Limited
5. Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited
6. Fauji Foods Limited
7. Fauji Fresh & Freeze Limited
8. Fauji Infraavest Foods Limited
9. Fauji Kabirwala Power Company
10. Fauji Meat Limited
11. Fauji Oil Terminal & Distribution
12. Fauji Trans Terminal Limited
13. FFBL Power Company Limited
14. FFC Energy Limited
15. Foundation Wind Energy I & II
16. Pakistan Maroc Phosphore, S.A
17. Dharki Power holding Limited
18. Noon Pakistan Limited
19.Fauji Electric Power Company  Ltd

MPCL

Govt of
Pakistan
18.39%

OGDCL
20%

Fauji
Foundation

40%

General
Public
21.61%

Common
Directorship/

Associate

Committees’ Evaluation for FY 2019-20 revealed that the 
average mean value against all performance factors was above 3, 
which showed that in the opinion of the Members, composition 
of their respective committees, mandate and functioning of the 
committees, role of committee’s chairman, general atmosphere 
and contribution of respective committee members was 
satisfactory. The average value of standard deviation was less 
than 1 against all Performance Factors showing unanimity in the 
opinions of the Members against these factors.

The Individual Directors’ Evaluation revealed that the average 
mean value against all performance factors was above 3, 
which showed that all directors were satisfied with their own 
competencies, role, behavior, contributions and performance as 
Member of the Board. The average value of standard deviation 
was less than 1 against all Performance Factors (except one) 
showing that there was no dispersion in the opinions.

The factor with Standard Deviation greater than 1 was as follows:

a) I am satisfied with the adequacy of training opportunities 
provided during the year and have taken advantage of such 
training to increase my effectiveness as a director.
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The management provided 
explanation pertaining to the factors 
requiring the Board’s attention as 
identified above, and replied to the 
Directors’ specific comments. The 
Chairman advised the management 
to strengthen the Whistleblower 
Framework, prepare a training 
calendar for directors’ training, and 
make arrangements for meetings 
of the Board and the Committees 
at field locations. The directions 
were noted by the management for 
compliance.

RELATED PARTIES 
All transactions with related parties 
arising in the normal course of 
business are carried out on an 
unbiased, arm’s length basis at 
normal commercial terms and 
conditions.

Any transactions with related 
parties, where majority of directors 
of MPCL are interested, are referred 
to the shareholders in a general 
meeting for ratification / approval.

Pursuant to the requirements of 
Code of Corporate Governance and 
applicable laws, a comprehensive list 
of all related party transactions was 
placed before the Audit Committee  
for review at the end of each quarter. 
After review by the Committee, the 
transactions were considered and 
approved by the Board keeping in 
view the recommendations made by 
the Committee.

Names of all related parties with 
whom the Company had entered 
into transactions  during the year, 
along with the nature of their 
relationship and percentage holdings 
have been appropriately disclosed 
in Note 41.1 of the Financial 
Statements.

In compliance with the requirements 
of Fourth schedule of the Companies 
Act 2017, detailed disclosure 
regarding related party transactions 
has been presented in Note 40 of 
the Financial Statements.

BOARD’S PERFORMANCE 
EVALUATION BY EXTERNAL 
CONSULTANT
Evaluation of the Board, Committees 
and Individual Directors is a 
significant end-of-the-year activity. 
After weighing the pros and cons 
of different evaluation methods, 
the Company has adopted Self 
Evaluation Methodology for the 
Board. However, the Company may 
engage the services of an external 
consultant in future for improving 
the evaluation mechanism and/or 
conducting the evaluation for more 
objective results. 

INVESTORS’ RELATIONS SECTION 
AND COMPLETE ACCESSIBILITY 
OF ANNUAL REPORT ON MPCL 
WEBSITE
In order to promote investor 
relations and facilitate access 

to the Company for grievance/
other query registration, an 
‘Investors’ Relations’1 section is 
also maintained on MPCL website. 
Further, annual report is also 
completely accessible on the 
website2. 

1.  https://mpcl.com.pk/investor-
relations/

2.  https://mpcl.com.pk/investor-
relations/financial-reports/

MANAGING DIRECTOR’S/ CEO 
INTERVIEW
CEO’s presentation regarding 
MPCL’s performance, business 
overview, strategy and outlook is 
placed at the following link: https://
mpcl.com.pk/investor-relations/
mds-video-interview/ 

Board Meetings held outside 
Pakistan
No Board meeting was held outside 
Pakistan during the year.

Date of Authorisation of Financial 
Statements
In order to timely communicate 
financial results to the stakeholders, 
annual financial statements of the 
Company were approved by the 
Board in its 185th meeting held 
on August 20, 2020. Necessary 
disclosures to PSX and SECP 
were made on the same day after 
conclusion of the Board meeting. 

Reports of the Shariah Advisory 
Board
The Company is not required to 
have a Shariah Advisory Board. 
However, the Company is included 
in PSX KMI All Share Index and 
KMI 30 Index which track the 
performance of shariah compliant 
companies listed on Pakistan Stock 
Exchange.  
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 MPCL'S 

OPERATED   BLOCKS
AND DEVELOPMENT & PRODUCTION (D&P) LEASES

 MPCL'S 

 NON-OPERATED   BLOCKS
 AND D&P LEASES

SUJAWAL
(D&P Lease)

●  MPCL 100%

KARAK BLOCK

●  MPCL  
●  MOL 

60%
40%

BANNU WEST BLOCK

●  MPCL  
●  OGDCL 
●  ZPCPL 

55%
35%
10%

MARI
(D&P Lease)

●  MPCL 100%

WALI WEST BLOCK

●  MPCL 100%

●  MPCL 100%

AQEEQ
(D&P Lease)

ZIARAT BLOCK

●  MPCL  
●  PPL EUROPE 

60%
40%

GHAURI BLOCK

●  MPCL  
●  PPL 

65%
35%

●  MPCL  
●  PPL 

65%
35%

GHAURI
(D&P Lease)

HARNAI BLOCK

●  MPCL  
●  PPL EUROPE

60%
40%

HALA BLOCK
Operator: PPL

●  MPCL  
●  PPL

35%
65%

KOONJ
(D&P Lease)

●  MPCL 100%

SUJJAL
(D&P Lease)

●  MPCL 100%

ADAM X
Operator: PPL (D&P Lease)

●  MPCL  
●  PPL

35%
65%

BLOCK 28

●  MPCL  
●  OGDCL

95%
05%

SHAH BANDAR BLOCK
Operator: PPL

●  MPCL  
●  PPL 
●  GHPL  
● SEHCL 

32.0%
63.0%

2.5%
2.5%

BELA WEST BLOCK
Operator: PPL

●  MPCL  
●  GHPL 
●  PPL  
●  KUFPEC 

25.0%
2.50%
37.5%

35%

KALCHAS BLOCK
Operator: OGDCL

●  MPCL  
●  OGDCL 

50%
50%

KOHAT BLOCK
Operator: OGDCL

●  MPCL  
●  SEL 
●  OGDCL

33.33%
16.67%

50%

KOHLU BLOCK
Operator: OGDCL

●  MPCL  
●  OPL
●  OGDCL

30%
30%
40%

FAZL
Operator: PPL (D&P Lease)

●  MPCL  
●  PPL

35%
65%

BASHAR
(D&P Lease)

●  MPCL  
●  PPL

35%
65%

ADAM WEST
Operator: PPL (D&P Lease)

●  MPCL  
●  PPL

35%
65%

SUJAWAL BLOCK

●  MPCL 100%

SUKKUR BLOCK

●  MPCL  100%

TAUNG BLOCK

●  MPCL  
●  POL

60%
40%

PESHAWAR EAST BLOCK

●  MPCL  
●  KPOGCL 

98.19%
1.81%

ZARGHUN SOUTH
(D&P Lease)

●  MPCL  
●  SPUD 
●  AL-HAJ 
●  GHPL 

35%
40%

7.50%
17.50%
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ADEQUACY OF CAPITAL 
STRUCTURE
 
The capital of the Company is entirely 
structured on equity finance. Total 
equity on June 30, 2020 was Rs 93.15 
billion, an increase of 46% over Rs 
63.61 billion at the end of the last 
year owing to higher profitability. 

The financial projections indicate 
adequacy of the capital structure for 
the foreseeable future. The Company 
plans to meet all of its financing 
requirements during the next year 
through available reserves and 
internal cash generation, however, 
borrowing from banks will only be 
used as a fall-back option. 

FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS

Reliance on external financing is 
secondary to internally generated 
cash which represents the Company’s 
primary source of financing. In 
view of robust balance sheet and 
strong operational cash flows, the 
management envisages no problem 
in securing debt financing in future, if 
needed.

REPAYMENT OF DEBTS AND 
RECOVERY OF LOSSES, IF ANY

There is no external financing of the 
Company. The Company commands 
strong debt raising capacity besides 
the ability to generate sufficient 
cash from operating activities for 
operational and investment cash 
requirements. Liquid assets including 
cash and bank balances, short term 
investments and trade debts, in 
addition to projected revenue / cash 
forecasts indicate availability of 
sufficient repayment capacity, besides 
providing leverage to adequately 
manage recovery of losses, if any. 
Further, surplus funds are available 

for investments to generate 
incremental liquidity / revenues for 
the Company.

As the entire capital structure is 
equity financed, hence no default in 
payments of any debts is applicable.

LIQUIDITY AND CASH FLOW 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Analysis of Liquidity Situation 
and Cash Flows 
Internal cash generation, ensured 
primarily through revenues from sale 
of hydrocarbons and income from 
deposits adequately meet liquidity 
requirements of the Company. This 
has resulted in increase in cash and 
cash equivalents, which stood at 
Rs 50,334 million at the year end 
as against Rs 27,336 million in the 
previous year. During the year, an 
amount of Rs 31,613 million was 
generated from operating activities 
of the Company which was used 
mainly to undertake exploration 
and development activities, capital 
expenditures and payment of 
dividends.

Strategy to Overcome Liquidity 
Problems
The Management believes that the 
Company’s operations can generate 
sufficient cash to meet the liquidity 
requirements of the Company and 
thus, does not foresee any liquidity 
problems in the year ahead. In the 
quest to evade any liquidity problem, 
the Company continuously monitors 
both its cash inflows and outflows 
and takes commercial decisions to 
manage its liquidity. This process 
of regular monitoring enables the 
Company to get the visibility of 
future liquidity requirements and 
accordingly, bridge the gaps by 
arranging financing facilities, if 
required.

MANAGEMENT'S 
RESPONSIBILITY 
TOWARDS   THE   
FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
MANAGEMENT ’S RESPONSIBILITY 
TOWARDS THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

It is the management’s responsibility 
to adopt sound accounting policies, 
establish and maintain a system of 
internal controls and prepare and 
present the financial statements 
in conformity with the approved 
accounting standards as applicable in 
Pakistan and the requirements of the 
Companies Act, 2017.

STATEMENT OF UNRESERVED 
COMPLIANCE OF IFRS ISSUED BY 
IASB AS APPLICABLE IN PAKISTAN

Financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with the 
accounting and reporting standards as 
applicable in Pakistan. The accounting 
and reporting standards as applicable 
in Pakistan comprise of International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), 
issued by the International Accounting  
Standards Board (IASB) as notified 
under the Companies Act, 2017 and 
provisions of and directives issued 
under the Companies Act, 2017. 
Where the provisions of and directives 
issued under the Companies Act, 2017 
differ from IFRS, the provisions of and 
directives issued under the Companies 
Act, 2017 have been followed.  

Note 2.6 of the financial statements 
specifies the standards, amendments 
and interpretations which are yet to be 
effective in Pakistan and have not been 

early adopted by the Company. The 
Company believes that the impact 
of these standards, amendments 
and interpretations does not have 
any material impact on the financial 
statements.

MANAGEMENT’S ASSESSMENT 
OF SUFFICIENCY OF TAX 
PROVISION

Management has assessed that tax 
provision made in the Company’s 
financial statements is sufficient. 
Income tax liability as per financial 
statements for the last three tax 
years is adequate considering latest 
tax assessments for the said years.

 FINANCIAL 

CAPITAL

SEGMENTAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PERFORMANCE
The Company has three strategic divisions based on the main types of activities, which are considered its reportable 
segments. The following summary describes the operations of each reportable segment:

Reportable Segments  Operations
Exploration and Production  includes all upstream business activities
Mari Seismic Unit  includes 2D/3D seismic data acquisition
Mari Drilling Unit  includes onshore drilling services

Profit before taxation and other charges of the reportable segments is as follows:

Exploration and 
Production

Mari Seismic Unit Mari Drilling Unit

(Rupees in million)

2019-20 42,724.641 1,178.126 546.940

2018-19 37,108.590 104.677 703.535

SUMMARY  OF 
SIGNIFICANT  
TRANSACTIONS  
AND  EVENTS 
AFFECTING 
THE   FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
Significant transactions and events 
that have affected the Company’s 
financial position and performance 
during the year includes:

l Increase in selling prices resulting 
in an increase in the Government 
levies, profit & cash and cash 
equivalents. 

l Increase of 2.38 times in 
exploration and prospecting 
expenditure in 2019-20 vis-à-vis 
2018-19 primarily on account 
of seismic acquisition and other 
exploration related activities.

l Fixed assets representing 
property, plant & equipment 
and exploration, development & 
production assets have increased 
from Rs 35.49 billion in 2018-19 
to Rs 39.89 billion at the close of 
2019-20 primarily reflecting the 
enhancement of asset base of 
the Company. 

l Dividend declared during the 
year, aggregated to Rs 789.500 
million.

l Bonus shares issued during the 
year, amounting to Rs 121.275 
million. 
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   2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15

PROFITABILITY RATIOS
Net profit to net sales % 42.09 40.92 37.80 32.43 27.87 29.16
Operating profit to net sales % 51.78 56.76 49.58 41.58 31.29 40.37
EBITDA margin to net sales % 64.46 64.84 60.10 49.77 39.83 49.75
Operating leverage Times 0.91  1.51   1.69   2.27   (1.20)  1.94 
Return on equity % 38.68 46.87 46.78 42.99 42.52 39.91
Return on capital employed % 38.68 46.87 44.06 39.15 31.47 36.19

LIQUIDITY RATIOS
Current ratio Times 1.34  1.25   1.19   1.16   0.93   1.06 
Quick / acid test ratio Times 1.33  1.24   1.18   1.14   0.87   1.02 
Cash to current liabilities Times 0.28  0.19   0.16   0.12   0.02   0.12 
Cash flow from operations to net sales Times 0.44  0.34   0.50   0.25   0.58   0.34 

ACTIVITY / TURNOVER RATIOS
Debtor turnover - on the basis of
 Company’s share of revenue  Times  4.09   5.01   6.15   5.32  4.20   4.61 
Total assets turnover Times 0.29  0.33   0.34   0.37   0.35   0.31 
Fixed assets turnover Times  1.91   1.88   1.51   1.12   0.96   1.01 
No. of days in receivables - on the basis of
 Company’s share of revenue Days  89  73  59  69   87   79  

INVESTMENT / MARKET RATIOS
Earnings per share (EPS) - basic and diluted Rupees  227.23  182.36   115.25  68.49  45.36   42.36  
Distributable earnings per share Rupees  5.87  5.70  5.32  4.88  4.58  3.98  
Price earnings - on the basis of 
 earnings per share Times  5.44  5.53  13.07  23.01  20.02   11.06  
Price earnings - on the basis of 
 distributable earnings per share Times  210.68  177.20  283.03  322.70  198.16  117.64  
Price to book ratio Times 1.77  1.92   4.13   6.80   5.90   4.49 
Dividend yield % 0.49 0.59 0.40 0.33 0.56 1.11
Dividend payout - on the basis of 
 distributable earnings per share % 103.92 105.34 112.75 106.50 111.28 131.07
Dividend cover - on the basis of 
 earnings per share Times  37.25 30.39  19.21  13.17  8.89  8.11  
Dividend cover - on the basis of 
 distributable earnings per share Times  0.96  0.95  0.89  0.94  0.90   0.76  
Dividend per share Rupees 6.10 *  6.00   6.00   5.20   5.10   5.22 
Stock dividend per share % 10 10 - - - 20
Market value per share
 Year end Rupees 1,236.65  1,009.33   1,506.18   1,575.64   908.22   468.60 
 highest during the year Rupees 1,454.50  1,589.95   1,809.41   1,750.00   982.48   764.32 
 lowest during the year Rupees 829.95  936.70   1,398.38   905.10   363.18   351.14 
Breakup value per share Rupees 698.26  524.48   364.55   231.63   153.89   104.27  

CAPITAL STRUCTURE RATIOS
Debt to equity % 00 : 100 00 : 100 00 : 100  14.04 : 85.96   5.57 : 94.43   44.69 : 55.31 
Financial leverage Times -   -    -  0.20   0.07   0.95  
Interest cover Times -   -     764.79   57.42   144.08   6.39   
Weighted average cost of debt % -  -     6.09   6.00   6.99   10.38     

Note: Breakup value with revaluation reserves does not apply as MPCL has no revaluation reserves.

        *  This includes final dividend of 20% for the year ended June 30, 2020 proposed by the Board of Directors for approval of 
the members in Annual General Meeting to be held on September 29, 2020.
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ACTIVITY / TURNOVER RATIOS

 PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS
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2018-19

2019-20

Profit
Margin

42.09%

Total
Assets

Turnover
0.29 
Times

Leverage
3.20
Times

Return
on Equity
38.68%

Return
on Equity
46.87%

Profit
Margin

40.92%

Total
Assets

Turnover
0.33 
Times

Leverage
3.51
Times

Analysis

Profit margins for 2019-20 slightly improved to 42.09% as compared to 40.92% for the previous 

year, whereas, asset efficiency slightly decreased. Equity multiplier decreased due to increase in 

unappropriated profits during the year. Resultantly, the Return on Equity of the Company was 38.68% 

compared to 46.87% reported in the previous year.

Mari Petroleum Company Limited

CMYK_GTO_Instant

PERFORMANCE

ISO 26000

www.sgs.com

For the First Quarter Ended
September 30, 2019

Interim Financial Statements
(Un-Audited)

Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Un-audited)

For the Six Months Ended
December 31, 2019

Mari Petroleum Company Limited

  First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter Total for the
  ended September 30,  ended December 31,  ended March 31,  ended June 30,  year ended 
  2019 2019 2020 2020 June 30, 2020

    (Rupees in million)

Profit or Loss items

Net sales  17,848.85   16,702.24   18,977.69   18,486.12   72,014.90 

Profit  7,462.96   7,285.13   8,476.69   7,088.09   30,312.87 

Earnings per ordinary share - Rupees  55.94   54.61   63.54   53.14   227.23   

Distributable earnings per ordinary share - Rupees 1.51   1.39   1.53   1.44   5.87

Analysis:

Net sales decreased in Q2 due to lower requirement / withdrawal of gas from the customers, which has improved in Q3 as 
production to Pak Arab Fertilizers Limited commenced. However, the pattern of lower withdrawal of gas from customers 
continued in Q4, which has been partially offset by higher average selling prices prevailed in second half of the year. 

Net profit for Q3 is higher as compared to other quarters because of higher net sales in Q3. Net profit for Q4 is reduced as 
compared to Q3 due to higher exploration and prospecting expenditure in Q4.

QUARTER 1
GAS

 65,232 
(MMSCF)

CRUDE OIL

 75,457 
(Barrels)

CONDENSATE

 23,486 
(Barrels)

EARNINGS PER SHARE

 55.94 
(Rupees)

QUARTER 2
GAS

 58,329 
(MMSCF)

CRUDE OIL

 71,868 
(Barrels)

CONDENSATE

 20,553 
(Barrels)

EARNINGS PER SHARE

 54.61 
(Rupees)

QUARTER 3
GAS

 65,355
(MMSCF)

CRUDE OIL

 67,207 
(Barrels)

CONDENSATE

 26,451 
(Barrels)

EARNINGS PER SHARE

 63.54 
(Rupees)

QUARTER 4
GAS

 60,634 
(MMSCF)

CRUDE OIL
 78,588 

(Barrels)

CONDENSATE

 19,938 
(Barrels)

EARNINGS PER SHARE

 53.14 
(Rupees)

NET SALES

24.79%
23.19%
26.35%
25.67%

● First Quarter
● Second Quarter
● Third Quarter
● Fourth Quarter

PROFIT

24.63%
24.03%
27.96%
23.38%

● First Quarter
● Second Quarter
● Third Quarter
● Fourth Quarter

QUARTERLY 

ANALYSIS
 RETURN   ON   EQUITY 

DUPONT ANALYSIS
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  2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15
     (Rupees in million)   

Cash flows from operating activities 31,613.046   20,436.053   20,225.239   7,120.289   12,638.329   6,609.010 

Cash flows from investing activities (7,818.319)  (8,051.536)  (5,543.564)  (4,081.586)  (5,287.579)  (5,393.894)

Cash flows from financing activities (796.141)   (754.961)  (5,903.205)  3,262.935   (11,625.231)  (1,621.744)

Increase/(Decrease) in cash and

 cash equivalents 22,998.586   11,629.556   8,778.470   6,301.638   (4,274.481)  (406.628)

Cash and cash equivalents at

 beginning of year 27,335.818   15,706.262   6,927.792   626.154   4,900.635   5,307.263  

Cash and cash equivalents at

 end of year 50,334.404  27,335.818   15,706.262   6,927.792   626.154   4,900.635 
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SUMMARY   OF   THE  

STATEMENT   OF   CASH   FLOWS

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS
(Rupees in million)
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Drilling Operations at Miraj-1 Well, Ghauri Block, Punjab
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  2020 20 vs 19 2019 19 vs 18 2018  18 vs 17  2017 17 vs 16 2016 16 vs 15 2015 15 vs 14
   %age  %age  %age  %age  %age  %age

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Share capital and reserves 
Share capital 1,334,025 10.00  1,212,750   10.00   1,102,500   -     1,102,500   -   1,102,500   -     1,102,500   20.00 
Undistributed percentage return reserve 477,899 (20.67)  602,415   (1.74)  613,109   23.50   496,436   16.30   426,867   7.98   395,331   (4.51)
Other reserves 14,190,001 7.58  13,190,001   8.20   12,190,001   8.94   11,190,001   4.68   10,690,001   7.30   9,962,850   73.57 
Profit and loss account 77,147,181 58.73  48,601,563   84.89   26,286,128   106.19   12,748,733   168.59   4,746,555   13,256.66   35,537   (99.64)
  93,149,106 46.45  63,606,729   58.26   40,191,738   57.38   25,537,670   50.52   16,965,923   47.58   11,496,218   (31.66)
Non current liabilities
Long term financing - -  -    -  -    -  4,172,727   317.27   1,000,000   (89.24)  9,290,001   2,693.94 
Deferred liabilities 10,342,139  2.83 10,057,962   26.48   7,952,336   6.26   7,483,812   13.79   6,576,575   20.25   5,468,973   16.00  
  10,342,139  2.83  10,057,962   26.48   7,952,336   (31.78)  11,656,539   53.85   7,576,575   (48.66)  14,758,974   192.42 
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 170,144,182 21.21  140,372,206   49.49   93,903,238   70.22   55,165,162   59.22   34,647,573   (4.38)  36,235,805   0.45 
Unclaimed dividend 44,026 35.20  32,563   68.10   19,371   12.14   17,274   70.36   10,140   (1.87)  10,333   9.81   
Unpaid dividend - (100.00)  7,544   (34.48)  11,514   31.84   8,733   (24.11)  11,508   (97.19)  410,241   338.53 
Current maturity of long term financing - -  -     -     -     (100.00)  955,037   529.25   151,774   (90.70)  1,632,505   18.37 
Interest accrued on long term financing - -  -     -     -     (100.00)  254,552   29.77   196,154   (82.32)  1,109,742   2,858.21 
Provision for income tax 8,397,850 40.31   5,985,202   186.72   2,087,503   100.00   -     -     -     -     -     -   
  178,586,058 21.99  146,397,515   52.46   96,021,626   70.25   56,400,758   61.07   35,017,149   (11.12)  39,398,626   4.80  
  282,077,303 28.18   220,062,206   52.65   144,165,700   54.03   93,594,967   57.14   59,559,647   (9.28)  65,653,818   10.41  

ASSETS
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment  22,207,552 37.29  16,176,231   21.93   13,266,282   4.55   12,688,670   15.11   11,023,452   12.78   9,774,533   12.71  
Development and production assets 11,766,348 (7.76)  12,755,574   7.31   11,886,872   60.42   7,409,878   146.83   3,002,063   37.22   2,187,715   (39.59) 
Exploration and evaluation assets 5,915,531 (9.74)  6,553,548   143.67   2,689,549   (54.96)  5,972,108   (40.78)  10,084,055   7.28   9,399,602   105.04  
Long term loans and advances 33,165 (16.58)  39,755   12.27   35,411   9.86   32,233   19.08   27,069   32.11   20,489   168.78  
Long term deposits and prepayments 353,999 53.25  230,999   267.31   62,890   141.87   26,002   72.15   15,104   41.97   10,639   (41.97) 
Deferred income tax asset 1,888,594 190.04  651,147   (64.21)  1,819,166   (15.87)  2,162,308   (19.34)  2,680,622   12.03   2,392,765   23.95  
  42,165,189 15.82  36,407,254   22.34   29,760,170   5.19   28,291,199   5.44   26,832,365   12.81   23,785,743   26.29  
CURRENT ASSETS
Stores and spares 2,999,993 27.69  2,349,391   250.11   671,051   (33.89)  1,015,000   (53.17)  2,167,328   26.16   1,717,945   105.73 
Trade debts  179,301,640 20.39  148,939,878   56.29   95,294,994   75.09   54,426,085   102.42   26,887,469   (16.90)  32,355,308   3.82 
Loans and advances  7,055,770 48.47  4,752,460   87.67   2,532,344   54.41   1,640,065   14.09   1,437,456   (18.11)  1,755,283   2.66 
Short term prepayments 134,910 45.19  92,919   39.28   66,714   1.55   65,697   (18.08)  80,193   (34.45)  122,341   119.03 
Other receivables 48,928 (37.86)  78,739   154.14   30,982   (22.11)  39,779   86.47   21,333   550.00   3,282   (99.64)
Short term investments 33,634,126 62.48  20,700,000   145.34   8,437,354   134.07   3,604,596   100.00   -     -     -     -   
Interest accrued 36,469 (65.51)  105,747   2.48   103,183   119.39   47,031   1,087.35   3,961   106.09   1,922   (67.00)
Income tax paid in advance - -  -     -     -     (100.00)  1,142,319   (24.02)  1,503,388   48.65   1,011,359   (59.13) 
Cash and bank balances 16,700,278 151.67  6,635,818   (8.71)  7,268,908   118.73   3,323,196   430.73   626,154   (87.22)  4,900,635   (7.66)
  239,912,114 30.63  183,654,952   60.53   114,405,530   75.19   65,303,768   99.54   32,727,282   (21.83)  41,868,075   3.05 
  282,077,303 28.18  220,062,206   52.65   144,165,700   54.03   93,594,967   57.14   59,559,647   (9.28)  65,653,818   10.41 

(Rupees in thousand)

HORIZONTAL  ANALYSIS
 STATEMENT  OF  FINANCIAL  POSITION

TOTAL ASSETS
(Rupees in billion)

2019-20

2018-19

2017-18

2016-17

2015-16

2014-15

220.1

144.2

93.6

59.6

65.7

282.1

TOTAL SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
(Rupees in billion)

2019-20

2018-19

2017-18

2016-17

2015-16

2014-15

63.6

40.2

25.5

17.0

11.5

93.1

TOTAL LIABILITIES
(Rupees in billion)

2019-20

2018-19

2017-18

2016-17

2015-16

2014-15

188.9

156.5

104.0

68.1

42.6

54.2
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(Rupees in thousand)

  2020 20 vs 19 2019 19 vs 18 2018 18 vs 17 2017 17 vs 16 2016 16 vs 15 2015 15 vs 14
   %age  %age  %age  %age  %age  %age

Gross sales to customers 126,847,608 7.92  117,542,103   17.49   100,042,839   3.38   96,775,974   2.18   94,709,537   8.31   87,445,033   25.03 

Gas development surcharge 18,916,120 103.83  9,280,308   (15.86)  11,029,741   (43.67)  19,580,832   (24.28)  25,859,852   43.52   18,017,729   (9.73)

General sales tax 12,766,944 5.53  12,098,286   3.69   11,668,172   (15.11)  13,745,689   1.75   13,509,334   9.20   12,370,744   24.29 

Excise duty 1,876,423 (0.63)  1,888,366   (0.95)  1,906,530   6.25   1,794,397   5.91   1,694,205   3.94   1,630,044   5.31 

Gas infrastructure development cess 21,273,225 (38.92)  34,827,136   0.19   34,762,028   3.83   33,479,569   4.84   31,933,382   (11.42)  36,050,495   51.90 

Surplus / (deficit) under the Gas Price Agreement - - - - - - - - - - - (100.00)

  54,832,712 (5.61)  58,094,096   (2.14)  59,366,471   (13.46)  68,600,487   (6.02)  72,996,773   7.24   68,069,012   23.63 

Sales - net 72,014,896 21.14  59,448,007   46.15   40,676,368   44.37   28,175,487   29.76   21,712,764   12.06   19,376,021   30.23 

Royalty 8,805,560 16.25  7,574,515   46.20   5,180,869   44.57   3,583,522   30.31   2,750,095   9.17   2,519,026   31.06 

  63,209,336 21.85  51,873,492   46.14   35,495,499   44.34   24,591,965   29.69   18,962,669   12.49   16,856,995   30.11 

Operating expenses 13,302,159 13.57  11,712,974   17.30   9,985,411   34.03   7,450,011   29.26   5,763,609   7.21   5,376,244   22.88 

Exploration and prospecting expenditure 10,257,639 138.11  4,308,006   29.96   3,314,839  (14.58)  3,880,797   (39.95)  6,462,126   102.30   3,194,383   2.51 

Other charges 2,698,227 10.77  2,435,811   68.25   1,447,747   99.33   726,290   44.70   501,943   0.65   498,725   54.61 

  26,258,025 42.27  18,456,791   25.15 14,747,997  22.32   12,057,098   (5.27)  12,727,678   40.34   9,069,352   16.06 

  36,951,311 10.58  33,416,701   61.06   20,747,502   65.52   12,534,867   101.04   6,234,991   (19.94)  7,787,643   51.46 

Other income/(expenses)  340,001 4.27  326,087   (156.04)  (581,846)  (29.07)  (820,328)  (246.54)  559,789   1,495.66  35,082  (107.36)

Operating profit 37,291,312 10.52  33,742,788   67.33   20,165,656   72.14   11,714,539   72.40   6,794,780   (13.14)  7,822,725   67.69 

Finance income 4,973,709 186.95  1,733,298   126.39   765,616   228.58   233,006   (31.62)  340,730   (34.13)  517,239   (12.87)

Finance cost 985,576 28.37  767,752   20.01   639,728   (19.84)  798,086   39.03   574,058   (67.90)  1,788,092   102.94 

Profit before taxation 41,279,445 18.93  34,708,334   71.05   20,291,544   82.00   11,149,459   69.92   6,561,452   0.15   6,551,872   49.67 

Provision for taxation 10,966,572 5.64  10,381,246   111.12   4,917,204   144.24   2,013,265   294.76   509,997   (43.43)  901,559   107.57 

Profit for the year 30,312,873 24.61  24,327,088   58.23   15,374,340   68.28   9,136,194   50.98   6,051,455   7.10   5,650,313   43.29 

HORIZONTAL  ANALYSIS
 STATEMENT  OF  PROFIT  OR  LOSS

GROSS SALES
(Rupees in billion)

2019-20

2018-19

2017-18

2016-17

2015-16

2014-15

117.5

100.0

96.8

95.0

88.2

126.8 2019-20

2018-19

2017-18

2016-17

2015-16

2014-15

33.7

20.2

11.7

6.8

7.8

37.3

OPERATING PROFIT
(Rupees in billion)

NET PROFIT
(Rupees in billion)

2019-20

2018-19

2017-18

2016-17

2015-16

2014-15

24.3

15.4

9.1

6.1

5.7

30.3
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(Rupees in thousand)

  2020 % 2019 % 2018 % 2017 % 2016 % 2015 %
   age  age  age  age  age  age

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Share capital and reserves 
Share capital 1,334,025 0.47  1,212,750   0.55   1,102,500   0.76   1,102,500   1.18   1,102,500   1.85   1,102,500   1.68 
Undistributed percentage return reserve 477,899 0.17  602,415   0.27   613,109   0.43   496,436   0.53   426,867   0.72   395,331   0.60 
Other reserves 14,190,001 5.03  13,190,001   5.99   12,190,001   8.46   11,190,001   11.96   10,690,001   17.95   9,962,850   15.17 
Profit and loss account 77,147,181 27.35  48,601,563   22.09   26,286,128   18.23   12,748,733   13.62   4,746,555   7.97   35,537   0.06  
  93,149,106 33.02  63,606,729   28.90   40,191,738   27.88   25,537,670   27.29   16,965,923   28.49   11,496,218   17.51  
Non Current Liabilities
Long term financing - -  -     -     -     -     4,172,727   4.45   1,000,000   1.68   9,290,001   14.15 
Deferred liabilities 10,342,139 3.67  10,057,962   4.57   7,952,336   5.51   7,483,812   8.00   6,576,575   11.04   5,468,973   8.33 
  10,342,139 3.67  10,057,962   4.57   7,952,336   5.51   11,656,539   12.45   7,576,575   12.72   14,758,974   22.48 
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 170,144,182 60.32  140,372,206   63.79   93,903,238   65.14   55,165,162   58.94   34,647,573   58.17   36,235,805   55.19 
Unclaimed dividend 44,026 0.02  32,563   0.01   19,371   0.01   17,274   0.02   10,140   0.02   10,333   0.02 
Unpaid dividend - -  7,544   0.01   11,514   0.01   8,733   0.01   11,508   0.02   410,241   0.62 
Current maturity of long term financing - -  -     -     -        -   955,037   1.02   151,774   0.25   1,632,505   2.49 
Interest accrued on long term financing - -  -     -     -        -    254,552   0.27   196,154   0.33   1,109,742   1.69 
Provision for income tax 8,397,850 2.98  5,985,202   2.72   2,087,503   1.45   -     -     -     -     -     -   
  178,586,058 63.31  146,397,515   66.53   96,021,626   66.61  56,400,758   60.26   35,017,149   58.79   39,398,626   60.01  
  282,077,303 100.00  220,062,206   100.00   144,165,700   100.00   93,594,967   100.00   59,559,647   100.00   65,653,818   100.00 
 ASSETS

Non current assets         
Property, plant and equipment  22,207,552 7.87  16,176,231   7.35   13,266,282   9.20   12,688,670   13.56   11,023,452   18.51   9,774,533   14.89 
Development and production assets 11,766,348 4.17  12,755,574   5.80   11,886,872   8.25   7,409,878   7.92   3,002,063   5.04   2,187,715   3.33 
Exploration and evaluation assets 5,915,531 2.10  6,553,548   2.97   2,689,549   1.87   5,972,108   6.38   10,084,055   16.92   9,399,602   14.32 
Long term loans and advances 33,165 0.01  39,755   0.02   35,411   0.02   32,233   0.03   27,069   0.05   20,489   0.03 
Long term deposits and prepayments 353,999 0.13  230,999   0.10   62,890   0.04   26,002   0.03   15,104   0.03   10,639   0.02 
Deferred income tax asset 1,888,594 0.67  651,147   0.30   1,819,166   1.26   2,162,308   2.31   2,680,622   4.50   2,392,765   3.64 
  42,165,189 14.95  36,407,254   16.54   29,760,170   20.64   28,291,199   30.23   26,832,365   45.05   23,785,743   36.23 
Current assets
Stores and spares 2,999,993 1.06  2,349,391   1.07   671,051   0.47   1,015,000   1.08   2,167,328   3.64   1,717,945   2.62 
Trade debts  179,301,640 63.56  148,939,878   67.67   95,294,994   66.10   54,426,085   58.15   26,887,469   45.14   32,355,308   49.28 
Loans and advances  7,055,770 2.50  4,752,460   2.16   2,532,344   1.76   1,640,065   1.75   1,437,456   2.42    1,755,283   2.68 
Short term prepayments 134,910 0.05  92,919   0.04   66,714   0.05   65,697   0.07   80,193   0.13   122,341   0.19 
Other receivables 48,928 0.02  78,739   0.04   30,982   0.02   39,779   0.04   21,333   0.04   3,282   0.00 
Short term investments 33,634,126 11.92  20,700,000   9.41   8,437,354   5.85   3,604,596   3.85   -     -     -     -   
Interest accrued 36,469 0.01  105,747   0.05   103,183   0.07   47,031   0.05   3,961   0.01   1,922   0.00 
Income tax paid in advance - -  -     -     -     -     1,142,319   1.22   1,503,388   2.52   1,011,359   1.54 
Cash and bank balances 16,700,278 5.92  6,635,818   3.02   7,268,908   5.04   3,323,196   3.56   626,154   1.05   4,900,635   7.46 
  239,912,114 85.05  183,654,952   83.46   114,405,530   79.36   65,303,768   69.77   32,727,282   54.95   41,868,075   63.77 
  282,077,303 100.00  220,062,206   100.00   144,165,700   100.00   93,594,967   100.00   59,559,647   100.00   65,653,818   100.00   

VERTICAL  ANALYSIS
 STATEMENT  OF  FINANCIAL  POSITION

COMPOSITION OF ASSETS
(Percentage)

2019-20

2018-19

2017-18

2016-17

2015-16

2014-15

83.5

85.1

79.4

69.8

54.9

63.8

● Current assets   ● Non current assets 

16.5

20.6

30.2

45.1

36.2

14.9

COMPOSITION OF EQUITY & LIABILITIES
(Percentage)

2019-20

2018-19

2017-18

2016-17

2015-16

2014-15

28.9

27.9

27.3

28.5

17.5

4.6

5.5

12.5

12.7

22.5

66.5

33.0 3.7 63.3

66.6

60.3

58.8

60.0

● Current liabilities   ● Non current liabilities   ● Share capital & reserves 
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(Rupees in thousand)

  2020 % 2019 % 2018 % 2017 % 2016 % 2015 %
   age  age  age  age  age  age

Gross sales to customers 126,847,608 100.00  117,542,103   100.00   100,042,839   100.00   96,775,974   100.00   94,709,537   100.00   87,445,033   100.00 

         

Gas development surcharge 18,916,120 14.91  9,280,308   7.90   11,029,741   11.03   19,580,832   20.23   25,859,852   27.30   18,017,729   20.60 

General sales tax 12,766,944 10.06  12,098,286   10.29   11,668,172   11.66   13,745,689   14.20   13,509,334   14.26   12,370,744   14.15 

Excise duty 1,876,423 1.48  1,888,366   1.61   1,906,530   1.91   1,794,397   1.85   1,694,205   1.79   1,630,044   1.86 

Gas infrastructure development cess 21,273,225 16.77  34,827,136   29.63   34,762,028   34.74   33,479,569   34.59   31,933,382   33.72   36,050,495   41.23 

  54,832,712 43.23  58,094,096   49.43   59,366,471   59.34   68,600,487   70.89   72,996,773   77.07   68,069,012   77.84 

Sales - net 72,014,896 56.77  59,448,007   50.57   40,676,368   40.66   28,175,487   29.11   21,712,764   22.93   19,376,021   22.16 

Royalty 8,805,560 6.94  7,574,515   6.44   5,180,869   5.18   3,583,522   3.70   2,750,095   2.90   2,519,026   2.88 

  63,209,336 49.83  51,873,492   44.13   35,495,499   35.48   24,591,965   25.41   18,962,669   20.02   16,856,995   19.28 

         

Operating expenses 13,302,159 10.49  11,712,974   9.96   9,985,411   9.98   7,450,011   7.70   5,763,609   6.09   5,376,244   6.15 

Exploration and prospecting expenditure 10,257,639 8.09  4,308,006   3.67   3,314,839   3.31   3,880,797   4.01   6,462,126   6.82   3,194,383   3.65 

Other charges 2,698,227 2.13  2,435,811   2.07   1,447,747   1.45   726,290   0.75   501,943   0.53   498,725   0.57 

  26,258,025 20.70  18,456,791   15.70   14,747,997   14.74   12,057,098   12.46   12,727,678   13.44   9,069,352   10.37

  36,951,311 29.13  33,416,701   28.43   20,747,502   20.74   12,534,867   12.95   6,234,991   6.58   7,787,643   8.91 

Other income / (expenses)  340,001 0.27  326,087   0.28   (581,846)  (0.58)  (820,328)  (0.85)  559,789   0.59  35,082  0.04 

         

Operating profit 37,291,312 29.40  33,742,788   28.71   20,165,656   20.16   11,714,539   12.10   6,794,780   7.17   7,822,725   8.95  

Finance income 4,973,709 3.92  1,733,298   1.47   765,616   0.77   233,006   0.24   340,730   0.36   517,239   0.59 

Finance cost 985,576 0.78  767,752   0.65   639,728   0.64   798,086   0.82   574,058   0.61   1,788,092   2.04 

Profit before taxation 41,279,445 32.54  34,708,334   29.53   20,291,544   20.28   11,149,459   11.52   6,561,452   6.93   6,551,872   7.49 

Provision for taxation 10,966,572 8.65  10,381,246   8.83   4,917,204   4.92   2,013,265   2.08   509,997   0.54   901,559   1.03 

Profit for the year 30,312,873 23.90  24,327,088   20.70   15,374,340   15.37   9,136,194   9.44   6,051,455   6.39   5,650,313   6.46 

VERTICAL  ANALYSIS
 STATEMENT  OF  PROFIT  OR  LOSS

COMPOSITION OF PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
(Percentage)

2019-20

2018-19

2017-18

2016-17

2015-16

2014-15

20.7

15.4

9.4

6.4

6.4

23.9

79.3

84.6

90.6

93.6

93.6

76.1

● Profit   ● Expenditure net of other income & finance income
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HORIZONTAL ANALYSIS

Statement of Financial Position
Share Capital and Reserves
Profit and loss account increased 
significantly in 2019-20 by 59% vis-
à-vis 2018-19, primarily on account 
of profit retention for financing 
exploration and development 
activities. Resultantly, shareholders’ 
equity rose to Rs 93.15 billion at 
the close of 2019-20 registering an 
increase of 46% in comparison to 
2018-19.

Non Current Liabilities
Deferred liabilities registered an 
annual average increase of 18% 
since 2014-15 predominantly 
due to increase in provision for 
decommissioning cost over the years.

Current Liabilities
Current liabilities increased by 
22% in 2019-20 in comparison to 
2018-19, principally due to increase 
in trade and other payables. As a 
result of non-receipt of GIDC from 
the customers due to the matter 
being subjudice in the apex courts 
as at year end, there is a consistent 
increase in the balance of trade and 
other payables, as GIDC is paid to GoP 
on a receipt basis. Accordingly, trade 
and other payables stood at Rs 170.14 
billion at the close of 2019-20. 

Non Current Assets
Non-current assets of the Company 
primarily include ‘property, plant 
& equipment’, ‘development and 
production assets’ and ‘exploration 
and evaluation assets’, and have 
increased from Rs 23.79 billion in 
2014-15 to Rs 42.17 billion at the 
close of 2019-20 primarily reflecting 
the enhancement of asset base of the 
Company. 

Current Assets
Current assets mainly comprise 
of ‘trade debts’, ‘short term 

investments’ and ‘cash & bank 
balances’. Trade debts increased 
from Rs 32.36 billion in 2014-15 to Rs 
179.30 billion at the close of 2019-20 
mainly on account of non-receipt of 
GIDC from the customers as explained 
above.

In 2019-20, the Company’s ‘short 
term investments’ and ‘cash and bank 
balances’ have accumulated to Rs 
50.33 billion registering an increase 
of more than 10 times compared to 
2014-15, due to retention of cash 
in business for financing further 
exploration and development activities.

Statement of Profit or Loss
Net sales increased from Rs 19.38 
billion in 2014-15 to Rs 72.01 billion in 
2019-20 primarily due to enhancement 
of production and better selling prices 
prevailed over the years. Further, 
finance income has increased by 9.6 
times in comparison to 2014-15 due 
to higher average bank/investment 
balances and better profit rates.

Net profit for the year increased by 
24.61% as compared to last year. 
Increase in net sales and finance 
income were the major reasons for 
increase in profitability. This was 
partially offset with increase in 
the Government levies, operating 
expenses and exploration and 
prospecting expenditure.

VERTICAL ANALYSIS

Statement of Financial Position
Share Capital and Reserves
Profit and loss account as a 
percentage of equity has increased 
from six years’ average of 50% to 
83% at the close of 2019-20 owing to 
profit retention in the business for the 
exploration and development activities.

Non Current Liabilities 
Non current liabilities as a percentage 
of total liabilities witnessed a 

substantial decrease from 27% in 
2014-15 to 5% in  
2019-20 on account of repayment of 
long term financing. 

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables as a 
percentage of current liabilities 
remained in line with the six years’ 
average of 96% primarily on account 
of GIDC matter remained unsettled 
by the apex courts of Pakistan till 
year end.

Non Current Assets
‘Property, plant and equipment’, 
‘development and production assets’ 
and ‘exploration and evaluation 
assets’ cumulatively are 95% as a 
percentage of non-current assets in 
2019-20 and remained broadly in line 
with the six years’ average of 93% as 
the Company continued to invest in 
oil and gas assets besides incurring 
regular capital expenditure.

Current Assets
Trade debts as a percentage of 
current assets decreased in 2019-
20 due to reduction in GIDC rates. 
‘Short term investments’ and ‘cash 
and bank balances’ cumulatively 
constitute 21% of current assets at 
the close of 2019-20 and increased 
significantly in comparison to six 
years’ average of 12%, depicting 
improvement in the liquidity position. 

Statement of Profit or Loss
Net profit as a percentage of 
net sales witnessed a steady 
improvement from 29% in 2014-15 to 
42% in 2019-20 mainly on account of 
better contribution of operating profit 
as a percentage of net sales over the 
years.

CASH FLOWS

Cash flows from operating activities 
have remained positive for the last 
six years. Cash and cash equivalents 

were Rs 50.33 billion at the close of 
2019-20 as against Rs 27.34 billion 
in 2018-19, indicating a significant 
increase of 84%. 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Methods and Assumptions Used 
in Compiling the Indicators
Performance indicator is a 
measurable value that demonstrates 
how a Company is performing with 
respect to its profitability, operational 
efficiency, liquidity and solvency. 
It is a tool for management and 
all stakeholders to evaluate the 
Company’s performance over a 
period of time, which also enables 
the stakeholders to compare its 
performance indicators with the 
peers to take decisions. 

As these indicators are based on 
the historical information, hence the 
trend analysis should not be used as 
a sole tool in making future strategic 
decisions but should be read in 
conjunction with other information.

The performance indicators presented 
by the Company are selected 
considering the dynamics of the 
Company, its operations and financial 
structure amongst other things.

Analysis of Performance 
Indicators
Profitability Ratios
Net profit to net sales have a 
continuous upward trend since  
2015-16 primarily on account of 
efficient cost controls and effective 
treasury management. There is an 
increase of 2.38 times in exploration 
and prospecting expenditure in 
2019-20 vis-à-vis 2018-19 primarily 
on account of seismic acquisition and 
other exploration related activities, 
which has resulted in decline in 
operating profit to net sales, EBITDA 
margin to net sales, return on equity 
and return on capital employed in 
2019-20 vis-à-vis 2018-19.

Liquidity Ratios
Due to increase in cash and cash 
equivalents, the liquidity ratios have 
improved reflecting retention of cash 
in business for future exploration and 
development activities. 

Activity / Turnover Ratios
Number of days in receivables 
increased during the year due 
to circular debt issue, which 
has also resulted in reduction in 
debtor turnover. The management 
is continuously in liaison with 
concerned customers and the 

Government authorities for timely 
settlement of circular debt issue, 
which will eventually improve the 
debtor turnover.

Investment / Market Ratios
Earnings per share grew to Rs 227.23 
in 2019-20 recording an increase of 
25% over last year due to increase 
in profitability. Breakup value of the 
Company also improved to Rs 698.26 
per share, around 33% higher as 
compared to the last year, due to 
higher profit retention. 

Capital Structure Ratios
The Company is entirely equity 
financed and there is no external 
financing. 

EXPLANATION OF NEGATIVE 
CHANGES IN PERFORMANCE 
OVER THE PERIOD

All negative changes in performance 
over the past six years; including the 
horizontal and vertical analysis of 
the statement of financial position, 
statement of profit or loss, statement 
of cash flows and ratios have been 
explained in this section.

SIX  YEARS'  ANALYSIS
 OF  FINANCIAL   POSITION,   PERFORMANCE   &   CASH   FLOWS
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  FREE 

CASH   FLOW
 TEN  YEARS 

AT  A  GLANCE

(Rupees in million)

  2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 2014-15 2013-14 2012-13 2011-12 2010-11

FINANCIAL

Revenue  134,191.10   121,656.87   101,407.10   97,456.75   98,651.93   91,408.00   71,944.12   65,128.56   48,228.33   32,177.82   

Government levies:

 Income tax, other charges, royalty,

 excise duty, general sales tax, gas

 development surcharge and gas 

 infrastructure development cess 78,287.21  77,045.51   70,409.10   74,298.34   77,328.34   73,242.31   58,599.39   55,511.89  41,617.72 26,647.09

Sales - net 72,014.90  59,448.01   40,676.37   28,175.49   21,712.76   19,376.02   14,877.97   11,777.77  7,555.92 7,128.27

Operating profit 37,291.31   33,742.79   20,165.66   11,714.54   6,794.78   7,822.73   4,665.07   3,198.70  1,725.80 2,778.43

Profit before taxation 41,279.45  34,708.33   20,291.54   11,149.46   6,561.45   6,551.87   4,377.64   3,488.49  1,402.50 2,708.90

Profit for the year 30,312.87  24,327.09   15,374.34   9,136.19   6,051.46   5,650.31   3,943.30   2,421.08  1,115.17 1,725.30

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital 1,334.03  1,212.75   1,102.50   1,102.50   1,102.50   1,102.50   918.75   918.75  918.75 735.00

Reserves 91,815.08  62,393.98   39,089.24   24,435.17   15,863.42   10,393.72   15,903.48   12,637.98  10,557.40 9,935.42

Property, plant and equipment - at cost 35,809.64  27,648.46   22,345.12   20,315.85   17,217.73   14,857.61   12,798.64   9,426.47  7,560.05 7,417.33

Net current assets/(liabilities) 61,326.06  37,257.44   18,383.90   8,903.01   (2,289.87)  2,469.45   3,035.24   5,197.97  4,284.04 3,265.80

Long term liabilities including 

 deferred liabilities 10,342.14  10,057.96   7,952.34   11,656.54   7,576.58   14,758.97   5,047.10   5,361.39  5,362.28 4,966.34

NATURAL GAS               . 

Development and production

 leases (sq. kilometres) - Operated &

 non-operated fields / blocks 1,209.1  1,209.1   1,162.2   1,140.5   1,111.7   1,093.5   1,093.5   1,093.5   1,093.5   1,093.5  

Estimated ultimate recovery of

proved reserves (BSCF)

 - Operated fields/blocks  10,972.7  10,986.34   10,655.8   10,653.2   8,440.9   8,427.9   8,402.9   8,398.4   8,398.4   8,321.7  

Cumulative production (BSCF) * 6,109.1  5,859.5   5,602.4   5,345.2   5,101.4   4,869.4   4,644.6   4,427.3   4,216.1   4,009.7  

Number of producing wells 163   159   135   127   124   119   118   114   107   99  

Production (BSCF) * 249.55   257.14   257.16   243.84   232.0   224.7   217.3   211.2   206.5   187.8  

Daily average (BSCF) * 0.682  0.704   0.705   0.668   0.634   0.616   0.595   0.579   0.564   0.515  

OIL

Production (barrels) * 383,548  405,055   543,820   554,081   472,413   414,433   175,312   192,259   124,279   130,093  

LPG

Production (metric ton) * 21.90   19.83   -     20   25   362   263   477   2,062   5,031 

(Rupees in thousand) 

  Description    June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

  Cash provided by operating activities   31,613,046 20,436,053

  Less: Capital expenditures   

   Property, plant & equipment   8,439,549 3,119,481

   Development and production assets   963,139 2,413,957

   Exploration and evaluation assets   3,191,295 4,325,361

      12,593,983 9,858,799

  Free Cash Flow   19,019,063 10,577,254

* MPCL's share

2019
(Rupees in thousand)

●  Free cash flow
● Capital  expenditures

2020
(Rupees in thousand)

●  Free cash flow
● Capital  expenditures
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 No. of   Total
 Shareholders  Shareholding shares held

  901   1   to   100   34,631 
 563   101   to   500   145,704 
 310   501   to   1,000   228,703 
 630   1,001   to   5,000   1,316,987 
 106   5,001   to   10,000   765,767 
 54   10,001   to   15,000   653,169 
 32   15,001   to   20,000   551,366 
 13   20,001   to   25,000   293,912 
 10   25,001   to   30,000   272,489 
 9   30,001   to   35,000   292,140 
 13   35,001   to   40,000   488,867 
 9   40,001   to   45,000   379,739 
 11   45,001   to   50,000   531,653 
 5   50,001   to   55,000   268,835 
 3   55,001   to   60,000   169,067 
 6   60,001   to   65,000   380,523 
 1   65,001   to   70,000   66,700 
 3   70,001   to   75,000   218,351 
 4   80,001   to   85,000   333,773 
 3   85,001   to   90,000   264,108 
 1   90,001   to   95,000   91,552 
 3   95,001   to   100,000   296,854 
 3   115,001   to   120,000   349,424 
 1   120,001   to   125,000   122,190 
 1   125,001   to   130,000   125,397 
 1   130,001   to   135,000   133,100 
 1   140,001   to   145,000   141,926 
 1   145,001   to   150,000   149,384 
 2   150,001   to   155,000   302,167 
 1   160,001   to   165,000   161,293 
 1   165,001   to   170,000   167,636 
 2   170,001   to   175,000   348,248 
 1   185,001   to   190,000   189,004 
 1   190,001   to   195,000   191,700 
 1   210,001   to   215,000   213,064 
 1   230,001   to   235,000   231,712 
 1   240,001   to   245,000   245,000 
 1   250,001   to   255,000   253,020 
 2   275,001   to   280,000   555,202 
 1   280,001   to   285,000   281,482 
 1   315,001   to   320,000   319,187 
 1   340,001   to   345,000   340,334 
 1   350,001   to   355,000   353,669 
 1   355,001   to   360,000   356,349 
 1   440,001   to   445,000   444,312 
 1   460,001   to   465,000   463,766 
 1   495,001   to   500,000   495,340 
 1   720,001   to   725,000   721,905 
 1   735,001   to   740,000   736,120 
 1   1,350,001   to   1,356,000   1,355,142 
 1   1,530,001   to   1,535,000   1,533,945 
 1   2,000,001   to   2,005,000   2,000,278 
 1   2,135,001   to   2,140,000   2,135,832 
 1   2,665,001   to   2,670,000   2,669,403 
 1   3,365,001   to   3,370,000   3,369,876 
 1   24,525,001   to   24,530,000   24,526,716 
 1   26,455,001   to   26,460,000   26,458,162 
 1   52,915,001   to   52,920,000   52,916,325 

 2,731        133,402,500 

    Year 2019-20 Year 2018-19
    (Rs. in million) % age (Rs. in million) % age

Gross sales to customers 126,847.61  109.08 117,542.10 108.62

Operating and exploration expenses (16,136.26) (13.88) (9,306.12) (8.60)

    110,711.35  95.20 108,235.98 100.02

Other income and other expenses 5,577.67  4.80 (22.70) (0.02)

Total value added 116,289.02  100.00 108,213.28 100.00

DISTRIBUTED AS FOLLOWS:
Employees as remuneration and benefits 7,111.75  6.12 6,451.59 5.96

Government as levies:

 - Direct  12,960.09  11.15 9,682.02 8.95

 - Indirect  65,293.52  56.15 67,363.49 62.25

    78,253.60  67.29 77,045.51 71.20

Shareholder as dividends 783.06  0.67 759.84 0.70

Social welfare 591.79  0.51 540.48 0.50

Retained within the business 29,548.82  25.41 23,415.87 21.64

    116,289.02  100.00 108,213.28 100.00

(Rupees in thousand) 

  Description 2019-20

  Health care   319,212      

  Education   35,387   

  Social Welfare   237,190 

   591,789   

Rs  19,661 million

  PATTERN   OF 

SHAREHOLDING AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

 STATEMENT   OF 

VALUE   ADDED

 STATEMENT   OF 
CHARITY  ACCOUNT

 ECONOMIC 
VALUE  ADDED

DISTRIBUTION
2018-19

●  Government as levies
●  Retained within the business
●  Employees as remuneration and benefits
●  Shareholder as dividends
●  Social welfare

71.20%
21.64%
5.96%
0.70%
0.50%

DISTRIBUTION
2019-20

67.29%
25.41%
6.12%
0.67%
0.51%

Government as levies
Retained within the business
Employees as remuneration and benefits
Shareholder as dividends
Social welfare
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Categories of Shareholders
   Shares Pending Total 
Categories of Shareholders Numbers held Shares*** Shares %age

Associated companies, undertakings and related parties
Oil & Gas Development Company Limited  1 26,458,162  222,338   26,680,500   20.00
Committee of Administration Fauji Foundation 1 52,916,325  444,675   53,361,000   40.00

Mutual Funds
CDC - Trustee HBL Energy Fund  1 82,709 -  82,709   0.06
CDC - Trustee ABL Stock Fund  1 279,191 -  279,191   0.21
CDC - Trustee AKD Index Tracker Fund  1 6,658  52   6,710   0.01
CDC - Trustee Al Ameen Islamic Dedicated Equity Fund  1 38,594 -  38,594   0.03
CDC - Trustee Al Meezan Mutual Fund  1 319,187  1,694   320,881   0.24
CDC - Trustee Al-Ameen Islamic Asset Allocation Fund  1 74,946  - 74,946   0.06
CDC - Trustee Al-Ameen Islamic Energy Fund  1 34,500  - 34,500   0.03
CDC - Trustee Al-Ameen Shariah Stock Fund  1 495,340  - 495,340   0.37
CDC - Trustee Alfalah GHP Alpha Fund  1 40,572  - 40,572   0.03
CDC - Trustee Alfalah GHP Islamic Dedicated Equity Fund  1 15,334  - 15,334   0.01
CDC - Trustee Alfalah GHP Islamic Stock Fund  1 88,844 -  88,844   0.07
CDC - Trustee Alfalah GHP Stock Fund  1 61,019 -  61,019   0.05
CDC - Trustee Alfalah GHP Value Fund  1 26,715  65   26,780   0.02
CDC - Trustee Alhamra Islamic Stock Fund  1 116,584  - 116,584   0.09
CDC - Trustee Allied Finergy Fund  1 31,454  - 31,454   0.02
CDC - Trustee APF - Equity Sub Fund  1 21,267 -  21,267   0.02
CDC - Trustee APIF - Equity Sub Fund  1 25,535 -  25,535   0.02
CDC - Trustee Askari Asset Allocation Fund  1 1,000 -  1,000   0.00
CDC - Trustee Atlas Islamic Dedicated Stock Fund  1 17,368 -  17,368   0.01
CDC - Trustee Atlas Islamic Stock Fund  1 85,790  121   85,911   0.06
CDC - Trustee Atlas Stock Market Fund  1 353,669  182   353,851   0.27
CDC - Trustee Faysal Asset Allocation Fund  1 1,400 -  1,400   0.00
CDC - Trustee Faysal Islamic Dedicated Equity Fund  1 43,700 -  43,700   0.03
CDC - Trustee Faysal Stock Fund  1 2,980  - 2,980   0.00
CDC - Trustee First Capital Mutual Fund  1 3,412  93   3,505   0.00
CDC - Trustee First Habib Asset Allocation Fund  1 2,000  - 2,000   0.00
CDC - Trustee First Habib Stock Fund  1 5,530  - 5,530   0.00
CDC - Trustee HBL - Stock Fund  1 99,489  - 99,489   0.07
CDC - Trustee HBL Equity Fund  1 9,764 -  9,764   0.01
CDC - Trustee HBL IPF Equity Sub Fund  1 7,746  169   7,915   0.01
CDC - Trustee HBL Islamic Asset Allocation Fund  1 6,995 -  6,995   0.01
CDC - Trustee HBL Islamic Equity Fund  1 17,327  - 17,327   0.01
CDC - Trustee HBL Multi - Asset Fund  1 6,575 -  6,575   0.00
CDC - Trustee HBL PF Equity Sub Fund  1 9,320 -  9,320   0.01
CDC - Trustee JS Islamic Dedicated Equity Fund (JSIDEF)  1 200 -  200   0.00
CDC - Trustee JS Islamic Fund  1 15,395  - 15,395   0.01
CDC - Trustee JS Islamic Pension Savings Fund - Equity Account  1 3,255 -  3,255   0.00
CDC - Trustee JS Large Cap. Fund  1 10,920  - 10,920   0.01
CDC - Trustee JS Pension Savings Fund - Equity Account  1 5,239 -  5,239   0.00
CDC - Trustee KSE Meezan Index Fund  1 64,225  398   64,623   0.05
CDC - Trustee Lakson Equity Fund  1 117,000  1,222   118,222   0.09
CDC - Trustee Lakson Islamic Tactical Fund  1 7,206 -  7,206   0.01
CDC - Trustee Lakson Tactical Fund  1 14,706 -  14,706   0.01
CDC - Trustee MCB Pakistan Asset Allocation Fund  1 12,000 -  12,000   0.01
CDC - Trustee MCB Pakistan Stock Market Fund  1 253,020 -  253,020   0.19
CDC - Trustee Meezan Asset Allocation Fund  1 91,552 -  91,552   0.07

   Shares Pending Total 
  Categories of Shareholders Numbers held Shares*** Shares %age

CDC - Trustee Meezan Balanced Fund  1 149,384  363   149,747   0.11
CDC - Trustee Meezan Energy Fund  1 64,243 -  64,243   0.05
CDC - Trustee Meezan Islamic Fund  1 2,000,278  10,889   2,011,167   1.51
CDC - Trustee Meezan Tahaffuz Pension Fund - Equity Fund  1 276,011  1,573   277,584   0.21
CDC - Trustee NAFA Islamic Principal Protected Fund - II  1 3,132 -  3,132   0.00
CDC - Trustee NBP Balanced Fund  1 37,043 -  37,043   0.03
CDC - Trustee NBP Islamic Active Allocation Equity Fund  1 54,517 -  54,517   0.04
CDC - Trustee NBP Islamic Energy Fund  1 89,474 -  89,474   0.07
CDC - Trustee NBP Islamic Sarmaya Izafa Fund  1 213,064  - 213,064   0.16
CDC - Trustee NBP Islamic Stock Fund  1 340,334 -  340,334   0.26
CDC - Trustee NBP Sarmaya Izafa Fund  1 35,690 -  35,690   0.03
CDC - Trustee NBP Stock Fund  1 721,905 -  721,905   0.54
CDC - Trustee Pakistan Capital Market Fund  1 2,066 -  2,066   0.00
CDC - Trustee PICIC Growth Fund  1 83,473 -  83,473   0.06
CDC - Trustee PICIC Investment Fund  1 64,806 -  64,806   0.05
CDC - Trustee UBL Asset Allocation Fund  1 34,351 -  34,351   0.03
CDC - Trustee UBL Dedicated Equity Fund  1 2,097 -  2,097   0.00
CDC - Trustee UBL Retirement Savings Fund - Equity Sub Fund  1 71,533 -  71,533   0.05
CDC - Trustee UBL Stock Advantage Fund  1 356,349  - 356,349   0.27
CDC - Trustee Meezan Dedicated Equity Fund  1 48,108 -  48,108   0.04
CDC - Trustee Al-Ameen Islamic Ret. Sav. Fund - Equity Sub Fund  1 99,873 -  99,873   0.07
CDC - Trustee Alhamra Islamic Asset Allocation Fund  1 29,128 -  29,128   0.02
CDC - Trustee First Habib Islamic Stock Fund  1 4,460 -  4,460   0.00
CDC - Trustee HBL Islamic Stock Fund  1 39,259  - 39,259   0.03
MC FSL - Trustee JS Growth Fund  1 44,974 -  44,974   0.03
MCBFSL - Trustee ABL Islamic Stock Fund  1 167,636 -  167,636   0.13
MCBFSL - Trustee HBL Islamic Dedicated Equity Fund  1 583 -  583   0.00
MCBFSL - Trustee JS Value Fund  1 16,060 -  16,060   0.01
MCBFSL - Trustee Pak Oman Advantage Asset Allocation Fund  1 926  - 926   0.00
MCBFSL - Trustee Pak Oman Islamic Asset Allocation Fund  1 2,437  - 2,437   0.00
MCBFSL - Trustee ABL Islamic Dedicated Stock Fund  1 34,265 -  34,265   0.03
CDC - Trustee PIML Islamic Equity Fund 1  -     42   42   0.00
CDC - Trustee PIML Strategic Multi Asset Fund 1  -     30   30   0.00
CDC - Trustee First Crosby Dragon Fund 1  -     24   24   0.00
CDC - Trustee JS KSE-30 Index Fund 1  -     9   9   0.00

Public Sector Companies and Corporations
Oil & Gas Development Company Limited  *   - - - -

NIT & ICP
Investment Corporation of Pakistan 1  4,031  -  4,031   0.00
IDBL (ICP Unit) 1  3,142  -  3,142   0.00
CDC - Trustee National Investment (Unit) Trust  1  2,669,403   46,268   2,715,671   2.04
CDC - Trustee NIT Asset Allocation Fund  1  5,000  -  5,000   0.00
CDC - Trustee NIT Islamic Equity Fund  1  150,100  -  150,100   0.11
CDC - Trustee NIT - Equity Market Opportunity Fund  1  444,312   5,913   450,225   0.34
CDC - Trustee Unit Trust of Pakistan  1  24,747   - 24,747   0.02
CDC - Trustee NITIPF Equity Sub-Fund  1  5,588  -  5,588   0.00
CDC - Trustee NITPF Equity Sub-Fund  1  1,826  -  1,826   0.00

Banks, Development Financial Institutions 
and Non-Banking Financial Institutions
National Development Finance Corp. 1  5,398  -  5,398   0.00

Pattern of Shareholding as at June 30, 2020
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   Shares Pending Total 
Categories of Shareholders Numbers held Shares*** Shares %age

Trustee The Kot Addu Power Co. Limited Employees Pension Fund  1  8,420   - 8,420   0.01
Pakistan Petroleum Executive Staff Pension Fund (DC Shariah)  1  13,064   - 13,064   0.01
Trustee Pak. Petroleum Exec. Staff Pen. Fund DC Conventional  1  2,410  -  2,410   0.00
Trustee Pakistan Petroleum Non-Executive Staff Pension Fund  1  9,490   - 9,490   0.01
Trustees Nestle Pakistan Limited Managerial Staff Pension Fund  1  35,623   - 35,623   0.03
CDC - Trustee AGIPF Equity Sub-Fund  1  1,779   - 1,779   0.00
CDC - Trustee AGPF Equity Sub-Fund  1  1,781  -  1,781   0.00
CDC - Trustee Pakistan Pension Fund - Equity Sub Fund  1  12,020   - 12,020   0.01
CDC - Trustee Alhamra Islamic Pension Fund - Equity Sub Fund  1  24,150   - 24,150   0.02

Shareholders Holdings 5% or More Voting Interest  **
Local Individuals 2,369  5,084,757  -  5,084,757   3.81
Foreign Individuals 1  16,546  -  16,546   0.01

Others
Government of Pakistan 1  24,526,716   - 24,526,716   18.39
Federal Board of Revenue 1  54,797  -  54,797   0.04
Joint Stock Companies 70  1,079,809   - 1,079,809   0.81
Executives 4  20,331  -  20,331   0.02
Foreign Companies 26  543,080  -  543,080   0.41
Others 110  2,595,686  -  2,595,686   1.95

   2,731   132,666,380   736,120   133,402,500   100

*  Public Sector Companies and Corporations
    (Separately included above)
  Oil & Gas Development Company Limited -  26,458,162   222,338   26,680,500   20.00
**  Shareholders holdings 5% or more voting interest
 (Separately included above)
 Fauji Foundation -  52,916,325   444,675   53,361,000   40.00
 Oil & Gas Development Company Limited -  26,458,162   222,338   26,680,500   20.00
 Government of Pakistan -  24,526,716   -     24,526,716   18.39

 Shares held by Sponsor Shareholders
 Fauji Foundation -  52,916,325   444,675   53,361,000   40.00
 Oil & Gas Development Company Limited -  26,458,162   222,338   26,680,500   20.00
 Government of Pakistan -  24,526,716   -     24,526,716   18.39

 Shares held by Directors and Executives
 Directors -   512   -     512   0.00
 Executives -   20,331   -     20,331   0.02

During the financial year the trading in shares of the Company by the Directors, CEO, CFO, Company Secretary and their spouses and minor 

children is as follows:

    Rate  
Name  Dates Purchase Sale Rs. Per Share

Ms Ayla Majid 25.11.19 To 14.02.20 500 -  1,276.61

Mr. Afzal Hussain Shaikh 27.04.20 To 14.05.20 600 -  1,115.38

Mr. Afzal Hussain Shaikh 27.04.20 To 14.05.20  - 600   1,131.02

*** Bonus shares are withheld and have not been issued due to pending resolution of issue relating to deduction of withholding tax on 

issuance of bonus shares.

Pattern of Shareholding as at June 30, 2020

   Shares Pending Total 
Categories of Shareholders Numbers held Shares*** Shares %age

Bank Alfalah Limited  1  191,700  -  191,700   0.14
Meezan Bank Limited  1  189,004   - 189,004   0.14
National Bank of Pakistan  1  1,355,142  -  1,355,142   1.02
First Credit & Investment Bank Limited  1  1,447  -  1,447   0.00

Insurance & Takaful Companies
Adamjee Life Assurance Co. Limited - DGF  1  10,000  -  10,000   0.01
Adamjee Life Assurance Company Limited  1  37,168  -  37,168   0.03
Adamjee Life Assurance Company Limited - NUIL Fund   1  19,700  -  19,700   0.01
Adamjee Life Assurance Company Limited - IMF  1  174,129   - 174,129   0.13
Alfalah Insurance Company Limited  1  14,383  -  14,383   0.01
Century Insurance Company Limited 1  3,423  -  3,423   0.00
EFU Life Assurance Limited  1  10,420  -  10,420   0.01
IGI Life Insurance Limited  1  1,826  -  1,826   0.00
Jubilee General Insurance Company Limited  1  56,918  -  56,918   0.04
Jubilee General Window Takaful Fund - PTF  1  4,000  -  4,000   0.00
Jubilee General Window Takaful Operations  1  1,500  -  1,500   0.00
Jubilee Life Insurance Company Limited  1  3,369,876   - 3,369,876   2.53
State Life Insurance Corp. of Pakistan  1  1,533,945   - 1,533,945   1.15
Dawood Family Takaful Limited  1  47,604  -  47,604   0.04

Modarabas
B.R.R. Guardian Modaraba 1  11,390  -  11,390   0.01

Pension Funds
Trustee National Bank of Pakistan Employees Pesnion Fund  1  463,766   - 463,766   0.35
Pfizer Pakistan DC Pension Fund  1  2,196  -  2,196   0.00
Unilever Pakistan DC Pension Fund (Sub Fund A)  1  4,269  -  4,269   0.00
Unilever Pakistan DC Pension Fund (Sub Fund B)  1  2,323   - 2,323   0.00
Unilever Pension Plan  1  313  -  313   0.00
Wyeth Pakistan DC Pension Fund  1  334  -  334   0.00
CDC - Trustee ABL Islamic Pension Fund - Equity Sub Fund  1  4,631  -  4,631   0.00
CDC - Trustee ABL Pension Fund - Equity Sub Fund  1  5,947   - 5,947   0.00
CDC - Trustee Nafa Islamic Pension Fund Equity Account  1  84,618  -  84,618   0.06
CDC - Trustee Nafa Pension Fund Equity Sub-Fund Account  1  50,971  -  50,971   0.04
Engro Corp Limited - MPT Employees Def Contr Pension Fund  1  1,273  -  1,273   0.00
Ici Pakistan Management Staff Pension Fund  1  10,938  -  10,938   0.01
Indus Motor Company Limited Employees Pension Fund  1  2,500  -  2,500   0.00
Pakistan Refinery Limited Workmen Pension Fund  1  420  -  420   0.00
Pakistan Refinery Limited Management Staff Pension Fund  1  3,760  -  3,760   0.00
Pfizer Pakistan Pension Fund  1  1,730  -  1,730   0.00
Sanofi-Aventis Pak. Senior Executive Pension Fund  1  2,172  -  2,172   0.00
Trustee Pak Tobacco Co Limited Staff Def Contri Pension Fund  1  3,872  -  3,872   0.00
Trustee Pak Tobacco Co Limited Staff Pension Fund  1  49,354  -  49,354   0.04
Trustee Pakistan Petroleum Executive Staff Pension Fund  1  71,872   - 71,872   0.05
Trustee Pakistan Petroleum Non Executive Staff Pension Fund  1  13,500   - 13,500   0.01
Trustee ANPL Management Staff Pension Fund  1  3,043  -  3,043   0.00
Trustee Millat Tractors Limited Employees Pension Fund  1  2,940  -  2,940   0.00
Trustee of Crescent Steel & Allied Products Limited - Pension Fund  1  556  -  556   0.00
Trustee Shell Pakistan DC Pension Fund  1  5,937  -  5,937   0.00
Trustee Shell Pakistan Management Staff Pension Fund  1  6,023  -  6,023   0.00
Trustee Shell Pakistan Staff Pension Fund  1  123  -  123   0.00
Wyeth Pakistan Limited Pension Fund  1  240  -  240   0.00

Categories of Shareholders
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We are pleased to 
present directors’ 
report together with 
the audited financial 
statements of the 
Company and the 
auditors’ report 
thereon for the year 
ended June 30, 2020.

FINANCIAL  PERFORMANCE 
Gross sales for the financial year 
ended June 30, 2020 increased to 
Rs 126,848 million from Rs 117,542 
million in the last year. The increase is 
mainly attributable to increase in sale 
prices. 

The Company registered highest ever 
net profit of Rs 30,313 million, which 
increased from Rs 24,327 million 
representing year on year increase of 
25%. Major contributors of increase in 
net profit were increase in net sales 
and finance income. This was partially 
offset with increase in royalty, 
operating expenses and exploration 
and prospecting expenditure.

Earnings per share (EPS) for the 
year stood at Rs 227.23 per share as 
compared to last year’s Rs 182.36 per 

FINANCIAL  RESULTS
Following table summarises Company’s financial performance and profit 

appropriation for the financial year ended June 30, 2020: 

      Rupees in thousand

 Profit

 Profit for the year 30,312,873

 Other comprehensive income 19,004

 Un-appropriated profit brought forward  48,601,563

   78,933,440

 Appropriations

 Final cash dividend @ Rs 2.00 per share for the

   year ended June 30, 2019  (3,197)

 First interim cash dividend @ Rs 4.10 per share 

  for the year ended June 30, 2020  (523,180)

 Transfer to Undistributed Percentage Return Reserve (259,882)

 Transfer to Self Insurance Reserve (1,000,000)

   (1,786,259)

   77,147,181

  DIRECTORS' 

REPORT
share. EPS for the year on the basis 
of distributable profits also increased 
to Rs 5.87 per share from Rs 5.70 per 
share for the last year. 

The rate of return to the shareholders 
for the year ended June 30, 2020 was 
43.14% per annum, calculated on the 
basis of production (2019: 44.29%).

CASH   FLOW   STRATEGY
Cash and cash equivalents at the 
close of the year were Rs 50,334 
million as against Rs 27,336 million 
in the previous year. During the year, 
an amount of Rs 31,613 million was 
generated from operating activities 
of the Company, which was mainly 
used to undertake exploration and 
development activities, capital 
expenditures and payment of 
dividends. 
 

DIVIDENDS   AND   BONUS   
SHARES
The Company has paid an interim 
cash dividend @ Rs 4.10 per 
ordinary share (41%) for the year 
ended June 30, 2020 during the 
third quarter. 

Further, final cash dividend @ Rs 
2.00 per share (20%) for the year 
ended June 30, 2019 and bonus 
shares @ 10% were also declared 
during the year.

FOREIGN   EXCHANGE   
SAVINGS 
MPCL is a major contributor 
to the national economy. The 
Company’s share of production 
of natural gas, condensate, crude 
oil and LPG from its Mari Field 
and other Joint Ventures for the 
financial year 2019-20 in terms 
of energy equivalent was 33.41 
mboe. This has resulted in foreign 
exchange saving of around Rs 
288 billion for the year assuming 
an average crude oil price of US$ 
54.18 per barrel and average 
foreign exchange rate of US$ = Rs 
159.30 during the year.

CONTRIBUTION   TO 
THE   GOVERNMENT   
EXCHEQUER 
The Company’s contribution to 
the Government Exchequer also 
increased in the form of taxes and 
levies and provides much needed 
fiscal breathing space to the 
Government. During the financial 
year ended June 30, 2020, the 
Company contributed a significant 
amount of Rs 78,287 million in 
the Government exchequer, as 
compared to Rs 77,046 million 
contributed last year. 

185th Board of Directors Meeting held virtually on August 20, 2020
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OPERATIONS
The Company continued un-interrupted 
gas supply to all its customers during the 
year ended June 30, 2020. 

A cumulative 238,674 MMSCF of gas 
(daily average: 652 MMSCF) and 12,428 
barrels of condensate (daily average: 
34 barrels) were produced from 
Mari Field during the year as against 
245,603 MMSCF of gas (daily average: 
673 MMSCF) and 17,774 barrels of 
condensate (daily average: 49 barrels) 
for the corresponding year as per 
the requirement / withdrawal of the 
customers. 

In addition, 10,876 MMSCF of gas (daily 
average: 30 MMSCF), 78,000 barrels of 
condensate (daily average: 213 barrels), 
293,120 barrels of crude oil (daily 
average: 801 barrels) and 21.90 metric 
ton of LPG (daily average: 0.06 metric 
ton) were produced and sold from joint 
ventures during the year, whereas 11,534 
MMSCF of gas (daily average:  
32 MMSCF), 92,839 barrels of 
condensate (daily average: 254 barrels), 
294,442 barrels of crude oil (daily 
average: 807 barrels) and 19.83 metric 
ton of LPG (daily average: 0.05 metric 
ton) were produced and sold from joint 
ventures in the comparative year.

The Company’s customers include 
Engro Fertilizer Limited, Fauji Fertilizer 
Company Limited, Fatima Fertilizer 
Company Limited, Pak Arab Fertilizers 
Limited (PFL), Foundation Power 
Company Daharki Limited (FPCDL), 
Central Power Generation Company 
Limited (CPGCL), Sui Northern Gas 
Pipelines Limited (SNGPL), Sui Southern 
Gas Company Limited, Attock Refinery 
Limited, National Refinery Limited, 
Pakistan Refinery Limited, Pak Arab 
Refinery Limited, EGAS (Private) Limited, 
Petrosin CNG (Private) Limited and 
Foundation Gas.

Directors' Report

WORKING   INTERESTS   IN   ONSHORE   BLOCKS / FIELDS
The Company’s working interests in onshore blocks/fields in Pakistan are as 
follows:

 S.No. Name of Block / Field MPCL’s Working Interest Name of Operator

  1 Mari Field 100%  MPCL

  2 Zarghun South Field 35% MPCL

  3 Sujawal Block 100% MPCL

  4 Karak Block 60% MPCL

  5 Ghauri Block  65% MPCL

  6 Sukkur Block 100% MPCL

  7 Ziarat Block 60% MPCL

  8 Harnai Block 60% MPCL

  9 Peshawar East Block 98.16% MPCL

 10 Bannu West Block 55%  MPCL

 11 Block 28 95% MPCL

 12 Taung Block 60% MPCL

 13 Wali West Block 100% MPCL

 14 Hala Block 35% PPL

 15 Shah Bandar Block 32% PPL

 16 Bela West Block 25% PPL

 17 Kohlu Block 30% OGDCL

 18 Kalchas Block 50% OGDCL

 19 Kohat Block 33.33% OGDCL

 

OPERATED FIELDS AND BLOCKS

Well Type Block/Field Status

 Hilal-1 Exploratory Mari Field Fifth consecutive gas discovery 
 (Shahbaz North)   in Mari D&P Lease.

 Zarghun Development Zarghun Well has been completed as  
 South -4  South gas producer in Dunghan tight  
  Field gas reservoir.

   First on-spec gas supplied to  
   SSGCL on March 31, 2020  
   after installation and  
   commencement of necessary  
   surface facilities.

 STATUS  OF 

PLANNED  WELLS 2019-20
(OPERATED   AND   NON   OPERATED)

Well Type Block/Field Status

 Miraj-1 Exploratory Ghauri Miraj-1 ST-3 well TD of 4,934  
   meters MD into Khewra  
   Formation was achieved on  
   June 4, 2020. Based on testing  
   results, well has been Plugged  
   & Abandoned.

 Surghar X-1 Exploratory Karak Expected spud-in by December  
   2020. It was delayed due to  
   difficult, rough and rugged  
   terrain for civil works related to  
   wellsite and access road  
   preparations.

 Bannu West-I  Exploratory Bannu Well staked on July 1, 2020  
  West and expected to spud-in by end  
   of February 2021. It was  
   delayed due to late completion  
   of Zipper-I 3D seismic data  
   acquisition on account of  
   security reasons and  
   procurement of revised Long  
   Lead Items (LLIs).

 Prospect 3/7,  Exploratory Mari Field De-risking is in progress. 
 Lower Goru 
 (Contingent)

NON-OPERATED BLOCKS

Well Type Block/Field Status

 Bela West Exploratory Bela West Temporarily suspended.
 X-1 ST-2

 Togh-1 Exploratory  Kohat Drilled and hydrocarbons  
   discovered

 Togh Bala-1  Exploratory Kohat Well tested 9 MMSCFD gas  
   and 125 Barrels per day  
   condensate from Lockhart  
   formation. 

 8th  Exploratory Hala After detailed deliberation, 
 Exploratory   Hala JV decided not to drill the  
 Well   well based on its marginal  
 (Contingent)   economics and associated high  
   risks.
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 EXPLORATION,  OPERATIONAL  AND 

DEVELOPMENT  ACTIVITIES

MARI FIELD
Hilal-1 Well 
This exploratory well was spud-in on 
April 21, 2020 to test the hydrocarbon 
potential of Sui Main and Sui Upper 
Limestone (SML/SUL). The well 
reached TD of 1,202 meters on May 
4, 2020.
 
Two Drill Stem Tests (DST) were 
conducted against SUL/SML. DST-1 
against “SML” tested gas at a rate of 
6.88 MMSCFD with 132 BPD of water 
at WHFP of 804 Psi at 40/64” choke 
size. DST-2 against “SUL”, flowed 11 
MMSCFD gas at 48/64” choke size 
with WHFP of 887 psi respectively. 
Hilal-1 well is completed in SUL 
reservoir.

The project of laying and fabrication 
of 6” approx. 4 Km pipeline for 
hook-up of Hilal -1 with existing 

network was started on May 18, 2020 
along with installation of well head, 
production facilities and mechanical 
construction on self-managed basis. 
Despite all odds including restricted 
movement owing to COVID-19, this 
project has been completed.
 
Iqbal-1 Well 
This exploratory well was spud-in on 
July 11, 2020 in Mari D&P Lease area to 
test the hydrocarbon potential of Sui 
Main and Sui Upper Limestone (SML/
SUL) down to the depth of ±1,300 
meters. The well reached its TD of 
1,250 meters on July 26, 2020. Based 
on wireline logs data, promising zones 
against SUL and Ghazij formations 
were selected for testing, which tested 
at the rate of 3.127 MMSCFD gas 
and 79 barrels per day water through 
40/64" choke size at WHFP of 396 Psi.

The discovery of Iqbal-1 well is 
the sixth consecutive discovery in 
Mari D&P Lease area as a result 
of aggressive exploration strategy 
adopted by MPCL. 

Development Wells
MPCL has planned the drilling of four 
development wells namely; MD-18, 
MD-19, MD-21 and deepening of 
Parwaaz-1 in Mari D&P Lease Area, 
in order to prudently and efficiently 
drain the reservoir and to enhance 
production from Mari Lower Goru B 
Sand reservoir. MD-21 well is expected 
to spud-in in Q4 2020 followed by other 
two wells.

Conclusion of Acid Stimulation 
Campaign of HRL Wells
Third acid stimulation campaign at 
remaining 8 wells of HRL has been 
performed. As a result, overall acid 
stimulation campaign has been 
completed for 19 newly drilled 
HRL wells. Overall 52% increase in 
production (i.e. 108 MMSCFD post 

acid gas rate in comparison to 71 
MMSCFD pre-acid gas rate) has 
been recorded after complete acid 
stimulation campaign.

Acid Stimulation at 
Shaheen-2 Well
Acid stimulation job was carried 
out at appraisal well Shaheen-2. 
The average post acid flowing 
parameters were recorded as 13.585 
MMSCFD of Gas and 4.6 BPD of 
condensate with 941 psi of WHFP 
@ 48/64” fixed choke. Overall 50% 
increase in gas production has been 
recorded after acid stimulation job.

Other Activities in Mari Field
The Company faced a continuous 
challenge of lower gas offtake by 
CPGCL due to low power demand 
and low off-take by the fertiliser 
plants owing to frequent emergency 
shutdowns, which have made 
it difficult for the Company to 
consistently achieve the targets 
of incentive price. Despite all the 
aforementioned odds, the Company 
has strived to maximize production 
and revenues. This was achieved 
on account of better production 
management and proactive 
coordination with the downstream 
customers by diverting unused 
volume from one customer to the 
others depending on the individual 
customer’s appetite. With this smart 
work, Mari Field has managed to 
produce about 34,391 MMSCF of 
incremental gas volumes during the 
FY 2019-20.

Production from Goru-B formation at 
Mari Field was also hampered due to 
low power demand nationwide and 
lesser economic activities. FPCDL 
was able to pick only 50% of the 
allocated gas from Goru-B reservoir 
from July 2019 to June 2020.

Gas Supply to 
Pak Arab Fertilizers Limited (PFL)
Gas supply to Pak Arab Fertilizers 
Limited from SML/SUL reservoir at 
Mari Field has somehow reduced 
the impact caused due to lower gas 
off-takes from CPGCL and FPCDL. 
First gas was supplied to PFL on 
January 16, 2020 after setting up all 
the necessary surface facilities and 
operation modalities and MPCL has 
managed to supply gas with daily 
average volume of more than 45 
MMSCFD.

The Company is planning for 
enhancing gas supply volumes 
from SML/SUL by drilling additional 
wells and also supporting the 
prospective customers in technical 
aspects enabling them to quickly 
establish their infrastructure. For 
that matter, the Company has 
offered its customers the most 
needed equipment including gas 
compressor and dehydration plant 
on commercial terms by making 
such equipment available from 
other locations through operational 
adjustments. Compression support 
shall enable the customers to take 
about 8-10 MMSCFD additional gas 
from Mari field on an immediate 
basis.

Need for the Optimal Utilization 
of Swing Volumes of Natural 
Resources
Operating under the incremental 
production strategy, it has become 
extremely vital for the Company to 
look into and explore every option 
in order to be able to maximize 
production. The project of laying 
20” diameter gas pipeline was 
considered with aforesaid objectives 
with the aim of establishing 
connectivity of Mari Field with 
national pipeline grid of SNGPL. 

Central manifold of Mari Field 
Daharki shall be connected with 
SNGPL’s valve assembly  
(QV-2) through construction of 20” 
dia pipeline of 24 km length and 
with gas carrying capacity of 150 
MMSCFD with variable composition.

Construction of 20” pipeline is 
being carried out on EPCC basis 
and contract has already been 
awarded. Mari Field completed the 
complex land acquisition process 
well in time and secured the strip 
for construction from various 
governmental and private entities. 
Contractor has been mobilized at 
site and office based engineering 
works is in progress. The estimated 
time for completion of project is 8 
months, i.e. by December 2020.

Installation of Processing Facility 
for Low BTU Gas at Tipu and 
Goru-B
The low calorific value gas was 
discovered at Goru B sand stone,  
±2,700 meters in 1996 by the drilling 
and testing of Mari Deep-1 well. 
Since discovery, MPCL looked into 
multiple options for its extraction 
and utilization even in the IPPs but 
nothing tangible was materialized. 
With the rigorous follow up, MPCL 
was able to get 109 MMSCFD 
allocated to two IPPs; 65 MMSCFD 
to FPCDL and 44 MMSCFD to Star 
Power. FPCDL moved ahead with 
construction and commissioning of 
the plant in 2009. Star Power could 
not take the project further and as a 
result, its allocation was cancelled. 
Afterwards, the ECC in its one of 
the meetings allocated 44 MMSCFD 
gas to CPGCL through SNGPL which 
continued for about four years. 
The management considered other 
options for sale of gas volumes from 
Goru-B gas reservoir. Fertiliser plants 

OPERATED   
FIELDS   AND   
BLOCKS
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in the region are currently operating 
at maximum capacity and are 
therefore unable to utilise additional 
volumes. In line with the MPCL’s 
production targets and to capitalize 
on the swing volumes available 
during low off takes by existing 
customers, gas processing units are 
being considered to be installed at 
Mari Field to supply pipeline quality 
gas to SNGPL or other potential 
customers.

In view of the above, evaluation 
of proposals for processing of two 
units; each unit of 50 MMSCFD gas 
using Hybrid Gas Processing Train 
at Goru-B reservoir is in progress on 
fast track basis for onward supply of 
gas through national grid.

A new discovery at Tipu Exploratory 
Well in Mari D&P Lease was made in 
October 2017. In order to produce 
the new find at its full potential 
of 40 MMSCFD, another well was 
drilled and completed. The gas was 
allocated to PFL by the ECC. PFL 
kept the allocation but surrendered 
ultimately owing to low BTU (465 
BTU/SCF). In order to monetize the 
low BTU gas from Tipu discovery, 
2-Stage Membrane System coupled 
with gas conditioning & dehydration 
facility is being considered to 
process and treat raw gas volume 
of 40 MMSCFD. The saleable 
volume of 21 MMSCFD shall be 
realized in compliance with OGRA 
specifications. The engineering 
stage of the project is nearing 
completion which shall be followed 
up with equipment fabrication 
at supplier’s end. The equipment 
shall be delivered in first quarter of 
2021 with delivery at site expected 
around April 2021, which will be 
followed up with installation and 
commissioning activities. Equipment 

shall be ready to process gas by 
end of Q2 2021.

Additionally, the above facilities 
shall include provision of 
processing 40 MMSCFD swing 
gas volume from HRL reservoir. 
Compression facility will be 
installed to boost the pressure of 
HRL gas from low pressure header 
up to 1200 psi where the gas shall 
be processed to meet pipeline 
quality specifications. This shall 
allow flexibility to pump swing 
volumes to national grid. 

Location for the set-up of facilities 
has been earmarked and civil 
works are underway at site for 
area preparation. MPCL has 
engaged the services of a local 
reputed engineering consultant 
for the integration of packages 
and provision of construction 
drawings. MPCL in parallel 
has initiated orders for the 
procurement of associated utility 
packages (Instrument Air, Fire 
Water, Condensate Pumps and Slop 
Pumps etc) for Tipu and Goru-B 
facilities.

Debottlenecking Project at 
Mari Field Daharki to Improve 
Hydraulics
Project of Debottlenecking of 
Pipelines in Mari Field is being 
undertaken in order to extend the 
field production plateau of 650 
MMSCFD beyond the suggested 
curtailment time of year 2021 and 
to extend the lives of the fertiliser 
manufacturing plants. This project 
shall enhance the production and 
gas carrying capacity of installed 
pipeline system of Mari Field 
and would enable the customers 
to draw gas continuously at 
present day rate with no further 

extension required in their installed 
compression systems.

Major debottlenecking of gathering 
pipeline network of HRL gas is 
being executed and all the smaller 
diameter pipeline have been laid. 
The project involves construction 
of around 55 Km loop lines in 16 
segments of different diameters. 
Construction is in progress with 21 
Km already completed and tie-in 
jobs and upgradation of junctions 
and gas gathering headers is being 
planned. Pipeline laying activity is 
temporarily hampered due to late 
deliveries of the additional line 
pipe from China owing to COVID-19 
situation. Project was initially 
scheduled to be completed by 
August/September 2020, however 
owing to the delays in delivery of 
equipment, project timeline has 
now been pushed to December 
2020/January 2021. 

Digitization works in Mari Field
In order to maintain reliable 
controls on high pressure wells of 
Tipu and digitized measurement 
on wellheads of Bhittai and SML 
wells for gas supplies to potential 
customers, the project of SCADA/
Telemetry is already in advanced 
stage of completion. 

Factory Acceptance Test (FAT) 
for the hardware has been 
successfully conducted and all 
material is delivered to site, 90% 
of hookup activities have been 
completed and commissioning of 
the same is in progress.

Digitized control of SML/SUL 
wellheads and parts of central 
manifolds is also being planned 
in light of enhanced supply to 
Pak Arab Fertilizers Limited and 

hook up of additional customer (20” 
pipeline – SNGPL) in future. Project is 
in conceptual engineering phase and 
shall cover the real time data and 
control requirements of operations. 
It is targeted to be completed by 
August-September 2020.

ZARGHUN SOUTH FIELD
Production Testing and Gas 
Supply from Development Well 
ZS-04
Development Well ZS-4 was spud-in 
on January 2, 2020 and drilled as a 
slant / horizontal well down to total 
depth of 2,022 meters MD / 1,599 
meters TVD into Dunghan tight gas 
reservoir with MPCL’s own Mari 
Rig-1.

The well tested (post acid) flow 
of 15.89 MMSCFD @ 48/64”choke 
size and accordingly, completed as 
a gas producer in Dunghan tight 
reservoir. The well has been brought 
on production within a shortest 
possible time and currently, it is 
adding 14 MMSCFD gas supply to 
Quetta city.

The project of laying and 
fabrication of 8” (approx.) 1.5 
Km pipeline for hook-up of ZS-04 
with existing facility of Zarghun 
triggered on March 18, 2020 along 
with installation of well head 
production facilities after taking all 
the necessary procurement and 
engaging a reputed mechanical 
contractor. Despite all odds including 
restricted movement owing to 
COVID-19 and hostile weather 
conditions during the project period, 
integration of ZS-04 well with 
processing plant was completed in 
10 days and first on-spec tight gas 
from the well injected in national 
transmission network of SSGCL on 
March 31, 2020. The current average 
volume from ZS-04 has reached to 
14 MMSCFD thus enhancing the 
production substantially from field to 
25 MMSCFD.

Rigless Activity at Zarghun South 
Field
MPCL own slickline unit was utilised 
and performed flowing survey at 
ZS-3 followed by static BHP survey 

at ZS-2 during the annual turn 
around in October 2019.

SUJAWAL BLOCK
G&G Activities
G&G study is in progress to evaluate 
remaining hydrocarbon potential of 
the block. Reprocessing of about 250 
Line km 2D seismic data over the 
western part of the block is being 
planned to evaluate its prospectivity.

Operations and Compression 
Activities at Sujawal Block
By adopting futuristic approach and 
following depletion trend of Sujjal-1, 
compression has been envisioned 
for Sujjal-1 before the natural 
flow from the well ceased due to 
high back pressure of customer’s 
pipeline transmission network. Two 
wellhead compressors of capacity 
8 MMSCFD each procured, installed 
and successfully commissioned 
resulting in increase in production 
from 12 MMSCFD to an average 
volume of 15 MMSCFD. This increase 
in production from Sujjal-1 well 
has also resulted in generation of 
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higher streams of revenues for the 
company. 

Furthermore, according to the 
formation lithology and on the 
basis of available production 
data of well, specialized recipe 
was designed and formation was 
treated to arrest the production 
decline from Sujawal X-1 well. 
The finalized recipe was prepared, 
spotted against the perforation 
interval and injected into the 
formation using Coiled tubing. 
After clean-up, the well was 
put on production and is under 
observation.

KARAK BLOCK
Surghar X-1
Civil works for access track and 
site preparation for drilling of 
Surghar X-1 is in progress to spud-
in the well during December 2020. 

Compression Activities at 
Kalabagh 
Based on the natural depletion 
of Kalabagh-1A and subsequent 
designing by engineering consultant, 
rental compression unit has been 
delivered at site and hooked up 
with the system. The production 
of the well has increased from 2.9 
MMSCFD to 3.5 MMSCFD after 
installation of compression package.

GHAURI BLOCK
Unconventional Production at 
Well Ghauri-X-1
Production behaviour since January 
2019 through downhole jet pump 
after work over is maintained at 
average rate of 250 BOPD while 
cumulative production has reached 
a level nearing one million Barrels. 
Rental surface pumping unit from 
M/s Weatherford is being operated 
since October 2014. However, 

maximum unit availability is ensured 
through proactive maintenance 
approach. In order to improve current 
operational opex and to maintain 
reliability of asset, purchase order has 
been placed to M/s Weatherford for 
the procurement of surface pumping 
unit which shall be installed during 
2020-21.

EWT at Well Dharian-1
First oil produced in May 2019 and 
currently producing 470 Barrels of 
gross liquid with 77% Basic Sediment 
and Water (BS&W). Well is operating 
under EWT and application for further 
extension in EWT period has already 
been submitted. As a proactive 
approach, all the prerequisites for 
installation along with arrangement of 
rental pumping unit have already been 
aligned in order to put the well on 
artificial lift system through jet pump, 
if required. MPCL’s slickline unit was 

utilised and pressure build up survey 
was conducted at Dharian-1.

Third Exploratory Well Miraj-1
Third Exploratory well was spud-
in on May 4, 2019 to test the 
hydrocarbon potential of Sakessar 
and Khewra formations as primary 
targets. The well achieved its TD 
down to 4,934 meters MD on June 4, 
2020 into Khewra Formation. 

Two DSTs were conducted against 
Khewra, Kussak, Tobra and Jutana 
formations based on wireline logs 
data. DST-1 flowed water, while DST-
2 tested non-commercial quantity of 
oil and gas. Well has been plugged 
and abandoned.

SUKKUR BLOCK
G&G Activities
Processing of newly acquired 359 sq. 
km 3D seismic data upto Pre Stack 

Time Migration (PSTM) level is 
completed by MSPC. Initial process 
results have been received from 
M/s Petro Trace, Russia. Based on 
our feedback, further improvement 
in data quality is in progress, which 
is expected to complete by end of 
September 2020.

Subsequent to interpretation of 
processed 3D seismic data and 
firming up of prospect, exploratory 
well is expected to spud-in 
by February 2021 to test the 
hydrocarbon potential of Lower 
Goru sands.

ZIARAT BLOCK 
G&G Activities
3D seismic survey designing study 
has been completed for acquisition 
of committed 3D seismic data over 
exploration and appraisal areas of 
the block. Re-bidding process was 

carried out for selection of seismic 
contractor and it is being reviewed for 
award of contract.

HARNAI BLOCK
Preparations are in progress to award 
contract for conducting geological 
field work in the block.

BANNU WEST BLOCK
G&G Activities
Based on interpretation of Zipper-I 
3D seismic data, a robust prospect 
has been firmed up for drilling of first 
exploratory well in the block. The well 
has been staked on July 1, 2020 and 
expected to be spud-in by February 
2021. Civil works have commenced 
for access road and site preparation. 
It is the first ever well in tribal districts 
of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK).

Further, seismic processing of Zipper-
II and its merging with Zipper-I is 
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expected to complete by early September 2020 followed by interpretation/
mapping of 850 Sq. km 3D seismic data. Spud-in of second exploratory well 
(Contingent) is expected during fourth quarter of 2020-21, subject to firming 
up of prospect.

BLOCK 28
G&G Activities
Since the transfer of operatorship, MPCL has tagged the block as a project 
of national importance and worked vigorously to explore the hydrocarbon 
potential of the area. Accordingly, MPCL launched mega seismic campaign by 
deploying its own two seismic crews in high security sensitive and challenging 
area, which is first of its kind move in the Country’s exploration history. The 
objective of deploying two crews simultaneously was to advance the overall 
project timelines and advance the spud-in of exploratory well(s) for chasing 
substantial hydrocarbon resources, subject to firming up of prospect. 

The workload distribution and work accomplished by both crews as of August 
20, 2020 is given below:

 Total Planned Recording Completed % Completion
Seismic Crew (Line km) (Line km) (Line km) 

 Beta Crew 780 667 86%
 Charlie Crew 853 234 27%
 Total Volume 1,633 901 55%

Expected completion of acquisition project by Beta Crew is September 2020, 
while Charlie Crew is February 2021.

Dual seismic processing is continued 
at MSPC and GRI China and 
accordingly, its concurrent in-house 
interpretation is in progress on 
fast track basis. Based on seismic 
processing results, interpretation 
and integration with G&G data, 
spud-in of first exploratory well is 
expected by May 2021, subject to 
firming up of prospect.

TAUNG BLOCK
The Petroleum Concession 
Agreement (PCA) was signed on 
January 31, 2020 and currently 
preparations are being made to 
commence 350 sq. km 3D seismic 
data acquisition by August/
September 2020 over the identified 
leads to firm up prospects for drilling 
of exploratory well.  

WALI WEST BLOCK
The PCA was signed on October 17, 
2019 and currently, evaluation of 
G&G data is in progress.  

NON-OPERATED 
BLOCKS
HALA BLOCK
G&G Activities
G&G studies are in progress to 
evaluate remaining hydrocarbon 
potential of the block.

SHAH BANDAR BLOCK
G&G Activities
Planning is in progress to acquire 
130 sq.km 3D seismic data in 
the block to mature the prospect 
for drilling of exploratory well. 
First gas production from Benari 
X-1 discovery is expected by 
December 2020.

BELA WEST BLOCK
Post well analysis of Bela West X-1 
is in progress to chalk out its way 
forward including sidetrack option. 

KOHLU BLOCK
G&G Activities
Kohlu JV Partners are planning 
to kick off seismic campaign of 
about 630 Line km 2D seismic data 
during December 2020, subject 
to availability of seismic crew and 
provision of security.

KALCHAS BLOCK
G&G Activities
Based on interpretation of newly 
acquired 511 Line km 2D seismic 
data, two prospects have been 
firmed up for drilling of two 
wells. Spud-in of first committed 
exploratory well is expected during 
January/February 2021, while 
spud-in of second committed 
exploratory well is expected 
during April/May 2021, subject 
to completion of in-house due-
diligence.

KOHAT BLOCK
G&G Activities
As a part of JV’s short term strategy, 
gas production at Togh-1 has 
commenced and currently, well is 
producing at an average of 10-11 
MMSCFD gas, which is supplied 
to SNGPL network. Plant having 
capacity of 40 MMSCFD is installed 
at the field. Kohat JV has planned to 
optimally utilise the plant capacity 
for generation of early revenues 
and to offset low oil price impact on 
revenues. Therefore, two additional 
exploratory wells have been finalized 
for drilling. 

Togh Bala-1 Well
Togh Bala-1 Well was spud-in on June 
27, 2020 and drilled down to 2,172 
meters into Lockhart Limestone. 
Based on open hole testing, the 

well flowed 9 MMSCFD gas and 
125 barrels per day condensate 
with WHFP of 1690 Psi @ 32/64” 
choke size against primary target 
Lockhart formation. Well shall be 
drilled further down to planned 
total depth of ±2,585 meters up 
to top Chichali formation. Drilling/ 
completion of well is expected by 
October 2020.

Sheen Dund-1
Spud-in of Sheen Dund-1 is 
expected by September/October 
2020. 

In case of discoveries, both 
wells could be brought on early 
production considering the close 
proximity and capacity in the plant.
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EXPLORATION  
PORTFOLIOS   
EXPANSION  
 LOCAL  & 
INTERNATIONAL
In order to achieve long term 
sustainability, growth and to meet its 
reserves replacement targets, MPCL 
is evaluating both local as well as 
international opportunities to expand 
its business portfolios. Outlook of 
acreages being pursued is given as 
below:

LOCAL BLOCKS EVALUATION
Evaluation of Blocks: Data review 
of Kirthar South (POL) has been 
completed and way forward is 
being finalized in light of techno-
commercial evaluation.

Block Bidding Round: Due-diligence 
of prospective new blocks for 
upcoming bidding round has been 
completed.

INTERNATIONAL BLOCKS 
EVALUATION
Company is evaluating various 
opportunities for growing its portfolio 
internationally and focusing on 
strategic assets which can fit with its 
growth strategy.

DIVERSIFICATION EFFORTS
The market dynamics of the oil & 
gas business are rapidly changing. 
MPCL cognisant of the fast-evolving 
situation and the importance of 
balancing expansion of core E&P 
portfolio along with diversifying into 
near-core and non-core businesses 
to manage the potential long-term 
business risks. The Company is 

constantly looking into different 
opportunities which offer sustainable 
growth as well as additional 
revenues.
 
A key step in this regard is 
engagement with Mckinsey, a world 
renowned energy sector consultant. 
They have unparalleled experience 
of not just oil and gas but adjacent 
energy industries as well. Having 
a proven track record of impact in 
Pakistan, Mckinsey and Company 
will finalize an in-depth strategic 
roadmap that will assess internal 
and external market dynamics 
of MPCL and evaluate strategic 
opportunities accordingly.

MARI   SERVICES 
DIVISION  (MSD)
MARI SEISMIC SERVICES UNIT 
(MSU)
MSU has completed 3D seismic 
acquisition in Bannu West block 
while two crews are employed on 2D 
data acquisition in Block 28 where 
acquisition is still underway. Both 
these blocks are challenging in terms 
of security as well as geological 
conditions. 

Alpha Crew
MSU Alpha Crew has successfully 
completed various seismic projects 
including three 3D and two 2D 
projects. Completion of these 
projects in unprecedented record 
time coupled with acquisition of top-
quality data, giving MSU a boost to 
capture the local E&P market. 

Beta Crew
MSU Beta Crew was raised in 2019 
and awarded Zarghun South-2D 

project, which was successfully 
completed. Beta Crew is currently 
deployed at Block 28.
 
Charlie Crew
To expand MSU’s seismic data 
acquisition capacity, MSU Charlie 
crew was raised with small capital 
investment and is currently 
deployed in Block 28 to expedite 
the acquisition process. 

MSU continues to explore new 
opportunities for seismic activities 
in open market besides forming 
joint venture with a service 
company of international repute.

MARI DRILLING SERVICES UNIT 
(MDU)
Currently MDU operates three 
drilling rigs including Rig Mari 
1 (1500HP), Rig Mari 2 Sky Top 
Brewster (300 HP) and Rig Mari 3 
(2500 HP). MDU has successfully 
completed drilling of three wells 
during the year. 

Rig Mari 1 has completed drilling 
and testing of two wells namely 
Zarghun South 4 and Hilal-1. Rig 
Mari-1 is doing a remarkable job, by 
consistently maintaining 3,450 Lost 
Time Injury (LTI) free days as of June 
30, 2020 regardless of frequent 
moves and challenging operating 
environment.
 
Rig Mari 3 has completed drilling of 
Miraj-1 exploratory well in Ghauri 
block. Rig Mari 3 has LTI 260 free 
days as of June 30, 2020. 

The Board of Directors has 
approved purchase of two 2,000 
HP rigs which would be added into 
MDU fleet in financial year 2020-21.
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MARI SEISMIC PROCESSING 
CENTER (MSPC)
MSPC has carried out following 
processing projects in financial year 
2019-20:

l 3D seismic processing of  
Bannu West block. 

l 3D seismic processing of  
Sukkur block. 

l 2D seismic processing of  
Block 28.

MUD LOGGING UNIT AND 
PERFORMANCE DRILLING UNIT
MSD is in process of raising units for 
services of mud logging as well as 
performance drilling. It is expected 
that both new services would be 
added in MSD portfolio during 
second quarter / third quarter of 
financial year 2020-21.

INTERNAL 
CONTROL  SYSTEM
The Board of Directors is responsible 
for ensuring an adequate and 
effective internal control system in 
the company. The management of 
the company assumes responsibility 
of designing, establishing and 
maintaining effective internal 
controls including controls over 
financial reporting. The objective 
of such controls is to ensure 
reliability and completeness of 
accounting records and timely 
preparation of reliable financial 
and management information. The 
internal control system also ensures 
compliance with all applicable 
laws and regulations, promises 
optimum utilization of resources and 
protects the Company’s assets and 
stakeholder's interests.

The Company has a properly laid 
down organisational structure and 
system of documenting processes, 
in the form of Management System 
Procedures, to ensure orderly and 
efficient conduct of its business 
operations. All policies are approved 
by the Board of Directors and are 
reviewed periodically. The state-of-
the-art ERP solution (SAP) has inbuilt 
controls including authorization 
controls. This further enhances 
control environment and provides 
seamless exchange of information 
with access controls. In addition, 
the Company has a Whistle Blower’s 
Policy to address fraud and other 
wrongdoings at workplace, if any.

In Compliance of requirements 
of Listed Companies (Code of 
Corporate Governance) Regulations, 
2019, the Board of Directors of the 
Company has set up Internal Audit 
function, which is headed by Head 
Internal Audit who functionally 
reports to Audit Committee of the 
Board of Directors.

Based on the work performed by 
the internal and external auditors 
and the reviews performed by the 
management and the relevant 
Board Committees, including the 
Audit Committee, the Board is of 
the opinion that the Company’s 
internal controls including controls 

over financial reporting are sound 
in design and were effectively 
implemented and monitored during 
financial year 2019-20.

ENTERPRISE   RISK 
MANAGEMENT
Effective management of risks 
is recognised as a key priority 
for MPCL, as it contributes to 
business performance, achievement 
of organisational objectives, 
resilience and adherence to 
corporate governance standards. 
The Company’s risk management 

strategy is to create a positive 
risk culture throughout the 
organisation and to integrate 
risk management into activities 
at all levels of organisation from 
strategic planning to business unit 
processes. The Company adopts an 
enterprise-wide risk management 
methodology to ensure a 
proactive, adequate and holistic 
approach to risk management.

MPCL aims to manage risk in a 
manner which maximises value 
and minimises potential negatives 
while focusing on: 

l Developing a link between 
risk, strategy and business 
performance; 

l Building a stronger control 
environment; 

l Complying with all laws and 
regulations in the jurisdictions 
in which MPCL operates; 

l Developing and maintaining 
a culture of risk awareness, 
facilitating financial and 
operational performance and 
efficiency.

The Company’s Board of 
Directors is responsible for the 
governance of risk at MPCL, for 
determining the Company’s level 
of risk appetite and tolerance, and 
establishing risk management 
policies and framework. This 
is executed through the risk 
management and governance 
architecture, which includes 
Investment Committee. The 
Investment Committee is 
responsible for the oversight 
of risk and is, amongst other 
things, responsible for ensuring 
the adequacy, robustness and 
effectiveness of risk management 
policies and processes. 

A dedicated ERM department at MPCL 
ensures smooth and streamlined 
adoption of ERM practices across the 
organisation, and to provide risk-
related advice, guidance and support 
to the departments. ERM department 
is supported through identification 
and engagement of Risk Champions 
within each department, who support 
risk and control owners, and promote 
risk initiatives within their teams.

COMPANY’S RISK FRAMEWORK 
The setting up of the overall ERM 
Framework and risk management 
approach is based on ISO 31000:2018, 
that supports the integrated 
oversight of an enterprise risk profile 
and a view on related control and 
assurance gaps. It provides guidance 
for identifying top strategic, financial, 
operational and compliance risks 
faced by the organisation while trying 
to achieve its business and strategic 
goals. 

The main goal of the ERM process is 
to understand which risks are critical 
to the strategic success of MPCL. This 
is achieved by defining appropriate 
ERM organisational arrangements, a 
relevant risk classification framework, 
a clear risk accountability and 
governance structure and risk 
escalation criteria to ensure that risks 
are addressed at the right level of 
management.

MPCL’s enterprise risk management 
programme ensures that the 
following core principles are adhered 
to:

l Clear assignment of 
responsibilities and 
accountabilities;

l Standardised enterprise-wide 
risk management framework and 
processes;
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l Identification and management 
of uncertain future events that 
may influence achievement of 
business plans and strategic 
objectives;

l Integration of risk management 
activities within the Company’s 
decision-making processes.

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND 
UNCERTAINTIES
MPCL’s principal risks and 
uncertainties emanate from depletion 
in existing reserves, security concerns 
limiting access to new exploration 
areas and fluctuating oil prices in 
recent times.

MPCL has successfully addressed 
the issue of depletion in reserves 
by extending the plateau period. 
However, lack of significant gas 
discoveries during the past decade 
has resulted in a sharp decline in the 
remaining reserves of natural gas in 
Pakistan, the mainstay for indigenous 
energy production. One of the major 
contributing reasons for this is the 
lack of access to new exploration 
areas because of prospective basins 
lying in security sensitive regions. This 
limits movement of staff and carrying 
out exploration activities, resulting in 
delays in acquisition of seismic data 
as well as drilling plans. Like all E&P 
companies in Pakistan, MPCL is also 
facing challenges when accessing 
additional acreage for potential 
new discoveries to arrest reserve 
depletion. However, collaboration 
with security agencies assists in 
controlling the risk by a great degree. 
MPCL exploration plans also account 
for security related disruptions and 
realistic targets are set accordingly.

Due to its strategic position in the 
national economy, the oil and gas 
remains a highly regulated sector 

and making it vulnerable to changes in 
government regulations and policies. 
As far as petroleum related policies 
and regulations are concerned, MPCL 
didn’t face any significant changes in 
the year 2019-20.

COVID-19
This year, the world has witnessed an 
unprecedented challenge in the name 
of the pandemic disease, COVID-19. 
In addition to affecting the health 
and lives of millions across the globe, 
the pandemic has also slowed down 
economies across the globe, impacting 
businesses, and Pakistan has not been 
an exception.

Understanding the sensitivity of the 
situation from the beginning, MPCL 
was one of the first organisations 
in the local business landscape 
that recognised the challenges and 
undertook a comprehensive exercise 
to identify and implement both 
preparedness and response measures 
against the pandemic. This was done 
in order to safeguard the health and 
safety of the entire MPCL workforce 
and to ensure operational disruptions 
are minimum, if any. Continuity of 
production from Mari field attracts 
National importance and therefore 
procedures for staff-quarantine and 
concept of “Nucleus team” was quickly 
implemented at field along with 
creating safe boundaries by adopting 
proven procedures for entry/exit and 
outside interaction. 

The management recognises that the 
Company has peculiar challenges given 
the different activities the Company 
is involved in, in different locations 
across the country. Key measures that 
have been taken in this regard include:

l Development of a comprehensive 
Management System Procedure 

on COVID-19 preparedness and 
response plan. The procedure 
identifies different scenarios, 
necessary measures and 
protocols pertaining to each 
scenario, monitoring and reporting 
mechanisms and detailed guidelines 
on specific requirements.

l Central Coordination and Response 
Team (CCRT) was formed to lead 
the Company’s effort in dealing 
with the COVID-19 pandemic. CCRT 
reviews and monitors the status 
of COVID-19 preparedness and 
response measures on a daily basis 
and identifies areas where further 
actions are required.

l Special arrangements were 
implemented in the fields including 
identification and quarantine of 
essential core (nucleus) staff and 
their backups, setup of quarantine 
and isolation facilities and revisions 
to the field staff rota policy to 
protect the staff from exposure to 
the maximum extent possible. 

l Work-from-Home (WFH) facility for 
all Head Office staff with necessary 
IT arrangements in place to ensure 
smooth operations.

l Regular awareness sessions on 
COVID-19 preparedness and 
response plans and extensive 
monitoring of its implementation in 
fields and other operational areas.

l Detailed review of COVID-19’s 
potential impact on our supply 
chains/procurements and 
identification and implementation of 
corrective actions where required.

l Detailed review of COVID-19’s 
potential impact on MPCL’s 
operations, work plan and other 
projects and identification and 
implementation of necessary 
changes where required.

The Company also engaged with its 
customers to share measures taken 

by MPCL to sensitize them about 
the situation. This was to ensure 
that there isn’t any avoidable 
disruption at their end that can 
potentially affect the Company. 
Furthermore, the Company also took 
measures to protect and support 
the local communities in the form 
of awareness campaigns along with 
distribution of rations/necessary 
supplies to the vulnerable individuals 
and families.

Crude Oil Price Crash
Another key risk for MPCL is driven by 
the recent crash in global oil prices. 
The impact on MPCL’s revenues and 
profits during the coming financial 
year depends on how the current 
COVID-19 crisis unfolds - how long 
it takes to contain the virus and the 
severity of an ensuing economic 
downturn caused by it. As the oil 
demand gradually picks up and 
major developments regarding 
crude oil prices take place, MPCL 
is continuously monitoring the 
international oil prices and analysing 
its potential impacts. This evaluation 
includes possible management 
actions to counteract the rapidly 
changing environment, including 
reviewing the company’s business 
plan.

INDUSTRIAL 
RELATIONS
It is paramount for companies 
to have good industrial relations. 
The main objective behind that 
is to protect workers’ interests 
and to improve their economic 
conditions. MPCL understands the 
importance of maintaining good 
industrial relations as it leads to 
instant improvement, such as the 

productivity of the employee, their 
motivation and morale. Employees 
at MPCL work with great zeal with 
the understanding in mind that 
the interest of the employer and 

employees is one and the same. 
MPCL upholds an amiable working 
environment at all locations of the 
Company and puts in a great deal of 
effort to ensure harmony at all tiers.
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HUMAN  
RESOURCE 
DEVELOPMENT
The success of any company 
unquestionably lies in the quality of 
their human resource. In the well 
thought out words of Mr. Brownie 
Wise: “If you want to build business, 
build the people.” The Human 
Resource Department at MPCL 
plays a pivotal role in ensuring that 
the interest, image and success of 
the Company remain protected in 
every possible way by complying 
with laws, executing administrative 
processes and creating policies in 
the most effective and cost-efficient 
manner. At MPCL, we ensure that 
the HR goals are aligned with the 
overall goals of the organisation. 
All efforts are geared up to ensure 
that the best HR practices are 
being implemented at MPCL, with 
a purpose to enhance efficiency, 
maximizing employee retention 
and multiplying happiness and 
engagement.   

INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY
The Company has strong emphasis 
on collaboration between its 
technical and other functional 
area. This remains a prime focus in 
the implementation of automated 
systems and digital transformation 
initiatives. The approach provides 
greater integration amongst cross-
functional teams to induce effective 
planning, coordination and decision 
making during various E&P related 
activities.

Our exploration and reservoir 
departments use industry leading 
Geological & Geophysical (G&G) 
interpretation and reservoir 
modeling software suites 
developed by renowned companies 
like Schlumberger and Halliburton. 
Integrated workflows provide 
geophysicists and geologists with 
critical collaborative capabilities 
that yield better geological 
insights. These systems help 
improve discoveries success rates 
and makes the Company well 
distinguished in the E&P sector.   

To meet high-performance systems 
and infrastructure requirements 
of G&G software/applications, 
Virtual Desktop Infrastructure 
(VDI) System was indigenously 
designed and implemented by in-
house IT team to run high resource 
demanding software systems. This 
not only helped to save capital 
investment on costly high-end 
workstations hardware but also 
boosted centralized processing 
capability for the high performance 
demanding technical software 
application and made MPCL pioneer 
in implementing VDI infrastructure 

in local E&P Industry. During 
COVID-19 outbreak, the system 
enabled exploration and reservoir 
departmental users to securely 
connect and run their jobs while 
working from home. Thus, helping 
them to meet the deadlines 
without any productivity and 
efficiency loss.

Mari Seismic Processing Center 
(MSPC) is playing a vital role 
by providing high quality and 
state of the art 2D and 3D data 
processing services, that help 
the Company take technically 
more cognisant decisions. Its 
scalable infrastructure enables 
it to employ latest geophysical 
technology across the full 
spectrum of seismic imaging 
and reservoir characterisation. In 
order to fast track processing of 
seismic data being acquired from 
multiple blocks, the system has 
recently been upgraded from 256 
to 1,024 processing cores. This 
high computational power will 
enable MSPC to handle multiple 
2D and 3D time and depth projects 
simultaneously and provide 
high quality processed data to 
exploration department for G&G 
related interpretation.

Accurate and quality data 
availability is the lifeblood of E&P 
companies. Implementation of 
state of the art integrated E&P data 
management system has led MPCL 
to the introduction and adoption of 
industry’s best practices regarding 
standardized data management 
related workflows. The system 
is helping exploration, operation 
and reservoir professionals for 
effective planning, coordination 
and timely decision-making during 
E&P related lifecycle.

In pursuance of gaining more 
process efficiency and paperless 
office operations, digital 
transformation is part of Company’s 
IT Strategy. In this regard, more SAP 
modules including Budget Planning 
and Consolidation (BPC), Master 
Data Governance (MDG) and Health 

and Safety Management Systems are 
being implemented. During COVID-19 
outbreak, the Company took work 
from home as an opportunity and 
converted many manual processes 
into automated processes such 
as SAP System integration with 
banks for online payments transfers 

instead of cheque issuance, online 
appraisal system, and many more 
paper based approvals have been 
transformed to online workflows. The 
Company has also initiated a project 
for Enterprise Data Management and 
Analytics for helping management to 
take data driven decisions.
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HEALTH,  
SAFETY   AND   
ENVIRONMENT 
(HSE)
Demonstrating visible, caring and 
felt leadership is the key enabler 
towards achieving our HSE objective 
of “no harm to people and 
environment” Implementing a 
robust HSE management system is a 
vital and one of MPCL’s core values 
towards continuous improvement of 
our HSE performance. 

Implementation and management 
of HSE is never an easy task, unless 
100% commitment prevails among 
management and employees at all 
levels. 

In order to achieve excellence 
in HSEQ performance, HSEQ 
Management System was included 
in the core management systems of 
MPCL. In 2007, we streamlined our 
business processes by fulfilling the 
requirements of ISO standards and 
achieved international certifications.

Devoted and committed leadership, 
management commitment and 
participation at every individual level 
to ensure true implementation of 
HSE system across the organisation 
continued during the financial 
year 2019-20. The Company 
recorded combined (employees 
and contractual workforce) Total 
Recordable Case Frequency (TRCF) 
of 0.29 against the target of 0.30. 
In comparison to worlds’ average 
TRCF (as per IOGP) of 0.99, MPCL 
has excelled by showing nearly 
70% enhanced safety performance. 
This achievement of our HSEQ 
performance would have been 
impossible without the stupendous 
efforts of our highly dedicated staff, 
who contributed at all levels. 

ACHIEVEMENTS
MPCL has been re-certified in May 
2020 by external IMS auditors 
for maintaining excellent HSEQ & 
Information Security Management 
System standards. We were also 
able to have a smooth transition 
of OHSAS 18001:2008 to ISO 
45001:2018 (Occupational Health 
& Safety Standard), without 
any major non-compliance. 

l Understanding HSE roles & 
responsibilities.

l Clarity on Incident Reporting 
System.

Further, in this fiscal year, 0.8 million 
training man-hours were clocked 
for 619 HSEQ trainings and 242 
HSEQ Crisis & Emergency Drills 
were organised for employees. HSEQ 
trainings imparted covered Permit 
To Work system, Fire-Fighting, HSE 
Risk Identification, Assessment & 
Controls, Incident Investigation & 
Reporting, Behavior-Based Safety, 
Safe Food Handling, General HSE, 
HSE Laws & Regulations, IEE/EIA, 
housekeeping, IMS & ISMS, Defensive 
Driving, Stress Management, 
Chemical Handling, Job Safety 
Analysis, Waste Management, Crisis 
& Emergency Handling & Process 
Safety.

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & 
SAFETY MANAGEMENT
A number of risk assessment 
techniques and conformance to ISO 
standards 9001, 14001 and 18001 
enabled MPCL to establish priorities 
for eliminating hazards and reduce 
risks related to occupational hazards 
and safety management. Our safety 
performance is reflective of all the 
following initiatives:

l Air Emission & Other 
Environmental Regulatory 
Monitoring

l Annual Medical Checkups & 
Medical Screening of Catering 
Staff

l Job Safety Analysis

l Development of Objectives & 
Targets

l Establishment of Clinics

l Fire Management Systems

l HAZOP & Operational Studies

l Health Risk Assessments

l Heat Stress Management

l HSE Audits & Inspections

l HSE Plans for Operational 
Activities

l Incident Investigation & 
Reporting

l No Smoking, Pandemic 
COVID-19, Malaria & Dengue 
Prevention Campaigns

l Project & Task Risk Assessments

l Road safety Management

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
AND COMPLIANCE
On environmental front MPCL 
ensures:   

l Protection, restoration and 
rehabilitation of natural 
environment through 
Environmental Management 
Plans (EMPs) and ISO 14001 EMS 
requirements.

l Rationalize the use of natural 
resources during execution of 
E&P activities.

l Compliance of all regulatory 
requirements related to 
environmental aspects of our 
activities.

l Community development 
initiatives as part of our 
Corporate Social Responsibility.

MPCL is ISO 14001:2015 
(Environmental Management 
System) certified and is one of the 
best environment friendly E&P 
companies in Pakistan by complying 
with maximum environmental 
standards. Emission control 
measures, utilizing environment 
friendly equipment and introduction 
of solar power systems where ever 
possible, are the basic and important 
measures that have been practiced 
since long. 

Transition to ISO 45001 in these 
testing times, when COVID-19 is 
jeopardizing operational activities, 
is true reflection of dedication and 
commitment at all tiers. MPCL is 
now maintaining the following ISO 
Standards:

l ISO 9001: 2015 (Quality 
Management System) 

l ISO 14001: 2015 (Environmental 
Management System) 

l ISO 45001:2018 (Occupational 
Health & Safety Management 
System)

l ISO 27001: 2013 (Information 
Security Management System)  

HSE WORKSHOPS AND 
TRAININGS
We believe that through effective 
team work, HSE requirements can 
be easily implemented through 
which we can reduce HSE incidents 
and can bring risks to ALARP (As 
Low As Reasonably Practicable). 
Initiative of HSE workshops to 
promote team work and HSE culture 
has been very successful. Audio 
visual aids interactive awareness 
sessions and team building 
exercises conducted at all levels 
of employees gave good results in 
terms of HSE management. 

The workshops consisted of 
interesting interactive activities 
related to HSE including 
presentations as well as outdoor 
activities to develop skills like 
communication, cooperation, goal 
setting, leadership, planning and 
problem solving to achieve HSE and 
other departmental objectives. In 
addition, following objectives are 
also achieved:

l Understanding HSE 
requirements for E&P life cycle.

At present MPCL network includes 
unsettled fields, rigs and three 
MSU crews in four provinces of the 
country and some of them are in 
remote areas with barren lands. 
MPCL management of all locations 
has put a lot of efforts in improving 
environmental sustainability and 
contribution to climate change 
through plantation and avoiding loss 
of vegetation at its best. Currently, 
despite huge pressures on land 
resources, large areas of land are in 
a degraded condition.  Plantation can 
be an effective way to bring barren 
land back into productive use. During 
this year, more than 1,000 trees 
have been planted and maintained 
across different locations. 

Further, MPCL HSE drives campaigns 
for the discontinuation of utilizing 
plastics and it has been strictly 
followed and monitored at all 
locations. Total cut down of plastic 
based materials has remained a 
major step towards environmental 
protection.

Participants of the Session on Defensive Driving
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CORPORATE 
SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY 
(CSR)
During the current financial year, 
MPCL’s CSR strategy remained 
focused on provision of quality 
service delivery to its communities 
and sustainability of education, health 
and water related projects in and 
around its areas of operations.

CSR AT JOINT VENTURE BLOCKS
In close collaboration with relevant 
district administrations, MPCL CSR 
team has been able to convene Social 
Welfare Committee (SWC) meetings 

at various locations and identify 
new projects in line with the new 
guidelines. These projects have 
been approved by the respective 
SWCs and are currently under 
implementation phase. Several 
delays are expected due to the 
current situation of COVID-19. 
However, management is fully 
committed for the implementation of 
projects.

CSR AT MARI FIELD DAHARKI

Recurring Projects

l Three mobile dispensaries

l Maternity home (Dad Leghari)

l General dispensary 

l TB clinic 

l Mari Education & Medical 
Complex (MEMC)

l Supply of drinking water through 
water bowsers

l MPCL - IBA Sukkur scholarship 
programme

l Health Management Information 
System (HMIS)

Construction of Noor-e-Sehar 
Special Education School

l Construction is completed and a 
total of 131 children with special 
needs have been enrolled in the 
school, along with 21 teaching 
and technical staff.

l Regular classes commenced in 
January 2020 and all facilities 
provided at the school are fully 
operational.

l Speech therapist, 
physiotherapists, braille experts 

and sign language interpreter 
are hired along with other 
teaching faculty.

l Regular teacher’s trainings are 
being conducted via online 
platforms.

ADDITIONAL PROJECTS - OVER & 
ABOVE CSR OBLIGATIONS
MPCL has spent on the following 
projects, “Over & Above” its CSR 
obligations: 

l Construction of Hockey Stadium, 
Ayub National Park Rawalpindi

l Contribution of Single Cabin 
Toyota Hilux Ambulance to PSB 
as part of CSR Activity

l Financial assistance for Safe City 
Project, Mianwali

l Fundraising Gala Dinner for 
Autistic Child - Serena Hotel 
Islamabad

l Contribution to Rawalpindi 
Chamber of Commerce and 
Industries

l Contribution for cardiac 
treatment facilities - FF 
Healthcare System

l Contribution to Al Mujtaba 
Education Trust

l Tree plantation at MPCL’s Fields 
and Faisal Mosque, Islamabad

l Sponsorship of Al-Barq Golf 
Championship Mangla Cantt

l Sponsorship for Team AUJ – an 
all-Girls Motorsport Team from 
NUST, Islamabad

l Financial assistance to DIL 
(Development in Literacy)

l Rehabilitation of three water 
filtration plants in Islamabad, in 
collaboration with Metropolitan 
Corporation Islamabad

l Construction of a new water 
filtration plant in Islamabad

l Financial assistance to Pakistan 
Sweet Home, Islamabad

FREE MEDICAL CAMPS
Medical camps are organised for the 
communities, in and around MPCL 
areas of operations on weekly/
monthly basis, fulfilling the basic 
healthcare requirements of the 
deprived communities, residing in 
the vicinity of our fields.
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CORPORATE   GOVERNANCE
BOARD STRUCTURE
MPCL has an effective Board, having appropriate mix of core competencies, 
diversity, requisite skills, knowledge and experience. Current Board structure is 
as follows:

S.No Director * Category

 Representing Fauji Foundation 
 1. Mr. Waqar Ahmed Malik Non-executive director
 2. Mr. Faheem Haider Executive director 
 3. Mr. Rehan Laiq Non-executive director
 4. Dr. Nadeem Inayat  Non-executive director
 5. Mr. Qamar Haris Manzoor Non-executive director
 6. Vacant -

 Representing Government of Pakistan 
 7. Mian Asad Hayaud Din  Non-executive director
 8. Mr. Sajid Mehmood Qazi Non-executive director
 9. Mr. Shahid Yousaf Non-executive director

 Representing OGDCL 
 10. Mr. Shahid Salim Khan Non-executive director
 11. Dr. Naseem Ahmad Non-executive director
 12. Mr. Ahmed Hayat Lak Non-executive director

 Representing General Public 
 13. Mr. Adnan Afridi Independent non-executive director
 14. Ms. Ayla Majid Independent non-executive director

* Presently, MPCL Board comprises of 12 male and 1 female directors. 

Positions of Chairman of the Board and CEO are Held by Two Different 
Individuals
Mr. Waqar Ahmed Malik is the Chairman of the Board, while Mr. Faheem 
Haider is the Managing Director/CEO of the Company. 

The names of the persons who, at any time during the financial year, were 
directors of the Company:
l Lt Gen Ishfaq Nadeem Ahmad (Retd.)
l Lt Gen Syed Tariq Nadeem Gilani (Retd.)
l Maj Gen Javaid Iqbal Nasar (Retd) (Late)
l Syed Iqtidar Saeed 
l Mr. Zahid Mir 

COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
MPCL Board of Directors oversees the operations and affairs of the Company 
in an efficient and effective manner, and in line with applicable laws, rules and 
regulations. The Board has constituted four committees to assist the Board in 
its operations. These committees consider important matters relating to their 

During the year, camps were 
organised at Sujawal, Zarghun, 
Ghauri and Halini, where the 
specialist doctors including Medical, 
ENT, Skin, Surgical, Eye and Gynae 
specialists attended the medical 
camps.

CONTRIBUTION IN PANDEMIC 
COVID-19
MPCL is contributing extensively in 
the wake of Pandemic COVID-19:

l Installation of ventilators at PAF 
Hospital, Islamabad.

l Meal arrangements for 100 
needy persons through Saylani 
Welfare Trust, Islamabad on a 
daily basis from March 26, 2020 
to April 28, 2020.

l 100 dry ration packs (containing 
cooking oil, rice, pulses, salt 
and tea) are distributed among 
the needy persons after taking 

necessary precautionary/ 
preventive measures for 
distribution. 

l Items (tooth pastes, tooth 
brushes, soap, dry milk and flour) 
provided to Quarantine place in 
Islamabad in coordination with 
Islamabad Magistrate.
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respective domains and present their recommendations to the Board for final 
decision. 

Audit Committee:

Audit Committee of the Board currently comprises of the following directors:

Director Designation

 Ms. Ayla Majid President 
 (independent non-executive director)
 Mr. Adnan Afridi Member
 Mr. Rehan Laiq Member
 Mr. Shahid Yousaf Member
 Mr. Ahmed Hayat Lak Member 

Technical Committee:

Technical Committee of the Board currently comprises of the following directors:

Director Designation

 Mr. Qamar Haris Mansoor President
 Mr. Rehan Laiq Member
 Mr. Sajid Mehmood Qazi Member
 Mr. Shahid Yousaf Member
 Mr. Shahid Salim Khan Member

HR and Remuneration Committee

HR and Remuneration Committee of the Board currently comprises of the 
following directors:

Director Designation

 Mr. Adnan Afridi President 
 (independent non-executive director)
 Mr. Qamar Haris Manzoor Member
 Mr. Shahid Salim Khan Member 
 Ms. Ayla Majid Member 
 Mr. Ahmed Hayat Lak Member

Investment Committee

Investment Committee of the Board currently comprises of the following 
directors:

Director Designation

 Dr. Nadeem Inayat President
 Mr. Qamar Haris Manzoor Member
 Mr. Rehan Laiq Member 
 Mr. Sajid Mehmood Qazi Member
 Dr. Naseem Ahmad Member
 Mr. Adnan Afridi Member

ANNUAL EVALUATION OF THE 
PERFORMANCE OF THE BOARD, 
BOARD’S COMMITTEES AND 
INDIVIDUAL DIRECTORS
In compliance with the 
requirements of clause 10(3)(v) 
of the Listed Companies (Code of 
Corporate Governance) Regulations 
2019, a formal and effective 
mechanism is in place for annual 
evaluation of the Board’s own 
performance, members of the 
Board and the Board’s Committees.

Criteria for Evaluation of 
Performance
The approved Board Performance 
Evaluation Template contains 36 
Performance Factors covering 
areas such as Composition of 
the Board and its Committees, 
Functions and Performance of 
the Board and its Committees, 
Governance Structure and 
Practices, and Company 
Performance Monitoring System. 

Mechanism for Board’s 
Committees’ Evaluation was 
approved by MPCL Board in its 
Meeting held on April 16, 2018. 
Committees’ Self Evaluation 
Template consists of 15 
Performance Factors pertaining to 
the Composition of the Committee, 
Mandate and Functioning of the 
Committee, Role of Committee’s 
Chairman, General Atmosphere 
and Contribution of Committee 
Members.  

Mechanism for Individual Directors 
Evaluation was approved by MPCL 
Board in its Meeting held on May 
31, 2018. Individual Director’s Self 
Evaluation Template consists of 24 
Performance Factors which provide 
Directors with an opportunity 
to reflect upon their own 

competencies, their role, behavior, 
contributions and performance as 
Member of the Board.

In addition to the Identified Factors, 
Directors can also provide their 
subjective comments in the 
Comments Section of the Templates.

Board Evaluation Template and 
Individual Director’s Template are 
forwarded to all Board Members, 
while Committees Evaluation 
Template is forwarded to Members 
of the respective Committees. The 
Directors are requested to rate 
each Factor on a scale of 1 to 5. The 
scores are consolidated through a 
specially designed programme and 
Mean Values, Standard Deviations 
and Bar Charts for each factor are 
calculated.

As per the methodology, if the mean 
value against any performance factor 
is less than 3, it needs improvement. 

If the mean value is above 3, the 
performance Factor is acceptable. 
Further, the standard deviation 
indicates the degree of dispersion 
in the opinion of Board Members 
against any specific factor. If the value 
of standard deviation is less than 1, 
then there is unanimity in the Board 
opinion. If the value is more than 1, 
the opinion of Board is dispersed 
against that performance factor.

The results of the evaluation are 
submitted to the HR&R Committee 
for review before presentation to the 
Board.

DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION 
POLICY
In compliance with Clause 16 of the 
Listed Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations 2019, a 
Directors’ Remuneration Policy is in 
place. The Policy was approved by the 
Board in 171st Board Meeting held on 
April 16, 2019. 

Executive Director: The Managing 
Director is the only executive 
director on the Board. He is entitled 
to salary and other benefits, including 
bonuses and post-retirement 
benefits as per his employment 
contract approved by the Board. 
When on Company’s business, he is 
also entitled to receive travelling and 
daily allowances as per approved 
relevant Policy. No fee is paid to the 
Managing Director to attend Board, 
Board Committees and general 
meetings.
  
Non-Executive Director: Non-
executive directors are entitled to 
receive a fixed fee for attending 
Board and Board Committee 
meeting. The fee is determined 
by the Board and revised from 
time to time. When on Company’s 
business, all directors are also 
entitled to receive travelling and daily 
allowances as per approved relevant 
Policy. 

Central Manifold-II, Mari Deep Processing Facility, Daharki, Sindh
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No fee is paid to the Directors for 
attending General Meetings of the 
Company. No extra payment is made 
on account of being an Independent 
Director, Chairman of the Board or 
President of a Committee. Further, 
non-executive directors are not 
entitled to receive any bonuses and 
pension. There is no stock option 
scheme in place for any category of 
directors.

PATTERN OF SHAREHOLDING
A statement showing the pattern of 
shareholding as at June 30, 2020 is 
part of the Annual Report. 

CODE   OF   CORPORATE   
GOVERNANCE  (CCG)
The Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) has issued 
Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019 (the 
Regulations) to establish a framework of good corporate governance whereby 
every listed company is managed in compliance with the best practices.

The Company makes every effort to achieve full compliance with the 
Regulations. The Statement of Compliance with the Listed Companies (Code of 
Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019 prepared by the Board of Directors 
of the Company is reviewed by the External Auditors of the Company.

DIRECTORS’ COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
The Directors of the Company hereby confirm the following:

a) The financial statements prepared by the management of the Company 
present fairly its state of affairs, the result of its operations, cash flows 
and changes in equity.

b) Proper books of account of the Company have been maintained.

c) There are no significant doubts regarding the Company’s ability to 
continue as going concern.

d) Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in 
preparation of financial statements and accounting estimates are based 
on reasonable and prudent judgment.

e) International Financial Reporting Standards, as applicable in Pakistan, 
have been followed in preparation of the financial statements.

f) Directors are responsible and have adequately ensured that the system 
of internal controls including financial controls is sound in design and has 
been effectively implemented and monitored.

g) There has been no material departure from the best practices of 
corporate governance, as detailed in the Listing Regulations.

h) Key operating and financial data of last ten years is part of the Annual 
Report.

i) Value of investments including bank deposits and accrued income of 
various funds as at June 30, 2019, based on their respective audited 
accounts, is as under:

 Contributory provident fund Rs 1,059.87 million
 Management staff gratuity fund Rs 2,301.85 million
 Non-management staff gratuity fund Rs 1,010.42 million

j) Information regarding 
outstanding taxes and levies, as 
required by Listing Regulations, 
is disclosed in the notes to the 
financial statements.

EVENTS   AFTER   THE 
STATEMENT   OF   FINANCIAL 
POSITION   DATE
The Board of Directors in its 
meeting held on August 20, 2020 
has proposed final cash dividend 
for the year ended June 30, 2020 
@ Rs 2.0 per share, for approval of 
the members in the Annual General 
Meeting.

EXTERNAL   AUDITORS
The present auditors, M/s A.F. 
Ferguson & Co, Chartered 
Accountants, will retire and being 
eligible, have offered themselves for 
re-appointment as external auditors 
of the Company. 

The Audit Committee considered 
the appointment of auditors and 

recommended M/s A.F Ferguson & Co as external auditors of the Company for 
the financial year 2020-21. The recommendation of the Audit Committee was 
endorsed by the Board of Directors.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
The Board of Directors would like to express its appreciation for the efforts and 
dedication of all employees of the Company, which enabled the Management 
to run the Company efficiently during the year resulting in uninterrupted 
production and supply of hydrocarbons to its customers. The Board also wishes 
to express its appreciation for continued assistance and cooperation received 
from the local administration at Daharki as well as at all the other locations, 
Provincial Governments, various departments of Federal Government especially 
the Ministry of Energy, Ministry of Finance, Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority, 
Directorates of Petroleum Concessions, Oil and Gas, Fauji Foundation, Oil & Gas 
Development Company Limited and law enforcement agencies.

For and on behalf of the Board

Faheem Haider Ayla Majid
Managing Director/CEO Director

Islamabad
August 20, 2020 

Field Staff at Halini Oil Field, Karak Block, KPK/Punjab

167166 A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 2 0M a r i  P e t r o l e u m  C o m p a n y  L i m i t e d



LEGEND
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BLOCK-PESHAWAR EAST
OPERATOR: MPCL
MPCL 98.19%
KPOGCL 1.81%

BLOCK-28
OPERATOR: MPCL
MPCL 95%
OGDCL 05%

BLOCK-KALCHAS
OPERATOR: OGDCL
OGDCL 50%
MPCL 50%

D&PL: KOONJ
OPERATOR: OGDCL
MPCL 100%

BLOCK-SUKKUR
OPERATOR: MPCL
MPCL 100%

BLOCK-HALA
OPERATOR: PPL
PPL 65%
MPCL 35%

D & PL: ADAM - X
OPERATOR: PPL
PPL 65%
MPCL 35%

D & PL: ADAM WEST
OPERATOR: PPL
PPL 65%
MPCL 35%

D&PL: SUJJAL
OPERATOR: MPCL
MPCL 100%

D&PL: SUJAWAL
OPERATOR: MPCL
MPCL 100%

D&PL: AQEEQ
OPERATOR: MPCL
MPCL 100%

BLOCK-SUJAWAL
OPERATOR: MPCL
MPCL 100%

BLOCK-SHAH BANDAR
OPERATOR: PPL

PPL  63.0%
MPCL 32.0%

GHPL 2.5%
SEHCL 2.5%

BLOCK-BELA WEST
OPERATOR: PPL

PPL 37.5%
KUFPEC 35.0%

MPCL 25.0%
GHPL  2.5%

D&PL: MARI
OPERATOR: MPCL
MPCL 100%

BLOCK-KARAK
OPERATOR: MPCL

MPCL 60%
MOL 40%

D&PL: GHAURI
OPERATOR: MPCL
MPCL 65%
PPL 35%

BLOCK-GHAURI
OPERATOR: MPCL
MPCL 65%
PPL 35%

BLOCK-KOHAT
OPERATOR: OGDCL
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MPCL 33.33%

SEL 16.67%

BLOCK-BANNU WEST
OPERATOR: MPCL

MPCL 55%
OGDCL 35%
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BLOCK-WALI WEST
OPERATOR: MPCL

MPCL 100%
Award of block

is in Progress

BLOCK-KOHLU
OPERATOR: OGDCL

OGDCL 40%
MPCL 30%

OPL 30%

BLOCK-HARNAI
OPERATOR: MPCL

MPCL 60%
PPL Europe 40%

BLOCK-ZIARAT
OPERATOR: MPCL

MPCL 60%
PPL Europe 40%

D&PL: ZARGHUN SOUTH
OPERATOR: MPCL

MPCL 35.00%
SPUD 40.00%
Al - Haj 7.50%
GHPL 17.50%

BLOCK-TAUNG
OPERATOR: MPCL

MPCL 60%
POL 40%

Award of block
is in Progress

D & PL: FAZL
OPERATOR: PPL

PPL 65%
MPCL 35%

D & PL: BASHAR

GEOGRAPHICAL 

PRESENCE 
MPCL CONCESSIONS AND WORKING INTEREST

The Company has complied with the requirements of the Regulations in the following manner:

1. The total number of directors is 14* as per the following:
 a.  Male: 13
 b.  Female:  01  
 * A casual vacancy occurred subsequent to close of the financial year due to demise of a director.

2. The composition of the Board is as follows: 

a) As at June 30, 2020:

   Category Names

  Independent Director Mr Adnan Afridi

  Ms Ayla Majid

  Executive Director Lt Gen Ishfaq Nadeem Ahmad, HI(M), (Retd) *

  Non-Executive Directors Mr. Waqar Ahmed Malik

  Dr. Nadeem Inayat

  Maj Gen Javaid Iqbal Nasar (Retd)**

  Mr. Rehan Laiq

  Mr. Qamar Haris Manzoor

  Mian Asad Hayaud Din 

  Mr. Sajid Mehmood Qazi

  Mr. Shahid Yousaf

  Mr. Shahid Salim Khan

  Dr. Naseem Ahmad

  Mr. Ahmed Hayat Lak

 Female director Ms. Ayla Majid

 *  Resigned on July 31, 2020

 **Passed away on August 15, 2020

Mari Petroleum Company limited 
Year ended June 30, 2020 

Statement of Compliance
with the Listed Companies  (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019
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9. The following Directors are certified under SECP approved Directors’ Training Program: 

 S# Directors

 1. Mr. Waqar Ahmed Malik

 2. Dr. Nadeem Inayat

 3. Mr. Rehan Laiq

 4. Mr. Sajid Mehmood Qazi

 5. Mr. Shahid Yousaf

 6. Mr. Ahmed Hayat Lak

 7. Mr. Adnan Afridi

 8. Ms. Ayla Majid

10. The Board has approved appointment of chief financial officer, company secretary and head of internal audit, 
including their remuneration and terms and conditions of employment and complied with relevant requirements 
of the Regulations; . 

11. Chief financial officer and chief executive officer duly endorsed the financial statements before approval of the 
Board;  

12. The Board has formed following committees comprising of members given below.-

 a)  Audit Committee 

   Director Designation

   Ms. Ayla Majid President (independent director)
   Mr. Rehan Laiq Member
   Mr. Shahid Yousaf Member
   Mr. Ahmed Hayat Lak Member 
   Mr. Adnan Afridi Member

  b)  HR and Remuneration Committee 
   Director Designation

  Mr. Adnan Afridi President (independent director)
  Mr. Qamar Haris Manzoor Member
  Mr. Shahid Salim Khan  Member 
  Mr. Ahmed Hayat Lak  Member 
  Ms. Ayla Majid Member

 c)  Investment Committee

   Director Designation

   Dr. Nadeem Inayat President
   Mr. Rehan Laiq Member 
   Mr. Qamar Haris Manzoor Member
   Mr. Sajid Mehmood Qazi Member
   Dr. Naseem Ahmad Member
   Mr. Adnan Afridi Member

b) Subsequent to the year end, certain changes have occurred on the Board of Directors of the Company.  Current 
composition of the Board is as follows:

   Category Names

  Independent directors* Mr. Adnan Afridi

  Ms. Ayla Majid

  Executive director  Mr. Faheem Haider**

  Non-executive directors Mr. Waqar Ahmed Malik

  Dr. Nadeem Inayat

  Mr. Rehan Laiq

  Mr. Qamar Haris Manzoor

  Mian Asad Hayaud Din 

  Mr. Sajid Mehmood Qazi

  Mr. Shahid Yousaf

  Mr. Shahid Salim Khan

  Dr. Naseem Ahmad

  Mr. Ahmed Hayat Lak

  (Casual vacancy)

  Female director Ms. Ayla Majid

 *Please refer to point 18 of the Statement regarding the number of independent directors as required by regulation 6 of the Regulations.

 **Appointed as Managing Director/ Chief Executive Officer of MPCL w.e.f August 12, 2020

3. The directors have confirmed that none of them is serving as a director on more than seven listed companies, 
including MPCL; 

4. The Company has prepared a code of conduct and has ensured that appropriate steps have been taken to 
disseminate it throughout the Company along with its supporting policies and procedures; 

5. The Board has developed a vision/mission statement, overall corporate strategy and significant policies of the 
Company. The Board has ensured that complete record of particulars of the significant policies along with their 
date of approval or updating is maintained by the Company; 

6. All the powers of the Board have been duly exercised and decisions on relevant matters have been taken by the 
Board/ shareholders as empowered by the relevant provisions of the Act and the Regulations; 

7. The meetings of the Board were presided over by the Chairman and, in his absence, by a director elected by the 
Board for this purpose. The Board has complied with the requirements of the Act and the Regulations with respect 
to frequency, recording and circulating minutes of meetings of the Board;

8. The Board has a formal policy and transparent procedures for determining the remuneration of directors in 
accordance with the Act and the Regulations; 

Statement of Compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance
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 d)  Technical Committee 

   Director Designation

   Mr. Qamar Haris Manzoor President
   Mr. Rehan Laiq Member
   Mr. Sajid Mehmood Qazi Member
   Mr. Shahid Salim Khan Member
   Mr. Shahid Yousaf Member

13. The terms of reference of the aforesaid committees have been formed, documented and advised to the committees 
for compliance; 

14. The frequency of meetings (quarterly/half yearly/ yearly) of the committees were as per following:

   Committee Frequency of meeting

  a) Audit Committee: Quarterly
  b) HR and Remuneration Committee: Yearly
  c) Investment Committee: Required basis
  d) Technical Committee: Required basis

15. The Board has set up an effective internal audit function staffed with members who are suitably qualified and 
experienced for the purpose and are conversant with the policies and procedures of the Company; 

16. The statutory auditors of the Company have confirmed that they have been given a satisfactory rating under the 
Quality Control Review program of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and registered with Audit 
Oversight Board of Pakistan, that they and all their partners are in compliance with International Federation of 
Accountants (IFAC) guidelines on code of ethics as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan 
and that they and the partners of the firm involved in the audit are not a close relative (spouse, parent, dependent 
and non-dependent children) of the chief executive officer, chief financial officer, head of internal audit, company 
secretary or director of the company; 

17. The statutory auditors or the persons associated with them have not been appointed to provide other services 
except in accordance with the Act, the Regulations or any other regulatory requirement and the Auditors have 
confirmed that they have observed IFAC guidelines in this regard; 

18. We confirm that all requirements of Regulations 3, 7, 8, 27, 32, 33 and 36 of the Regulations have been complied 
with. Further, the Company has obtained relaxation from SECP in 2019 regarding minimum number of independent 
directors (Regulation 6 of the Listed Companies [CCG] Regulations, 2017 replaced by Regulation 6 of the Listed 
Companies [CCG] Regulations 2019) till divestment by the Government of Pakistan/reconstitution of the Board of 
Directors on expiry of its tenure starting from June 24, 2019; and 

19. Explanations pertaining to the regulations other than 3, 6, 7, 8, 27, 32, 33 and 36 are below:  

S.No Requirement Explanation Reg. No.

i. Constitution of Risk 

Management Committee

The functions of risk management committee are currently 

performed by Investment Committee and are included in the 

ToRs of Investment Committee.

30

ii. Constitution of Nomination 

Committee

Currently as per Articles of Association and Participation & 

Shareholders’ agreement, most of the directors on MPCL Board 

are nominated by the sponsor shareholders. The Company 

will consider establishing a Nomination Committee once 

composition of the Board changes.

29

For and on behalf of the Board

Waqar Ahmed Malik       Faheem Haider
Chairman         Chief Executive Officer

Islamabad 
August 20, 2020 
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Statement of Financial Position
 As at June 30, 2020

   2020 2019 
 Note (Rupees in thousand)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 4  1,334,025   1,212,750
Undistributed percentage return reserve 5  477,899   602,415
Other reserves 6  14,190,001   13,190,001
Profit and loss account 7  77,147,181   48,601,563

      93,149,106   63,606,729

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred liabilities 8  10,342,139   10,057,962

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 9  170,144,182   140,372,206
Unclaimed dividend   44,026   32,563
Unpaid dividend   -   7,544
Provision for income tax   8,397,850   5,985,202

      178,586,058   146,397,515

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 10

      282,077,303   220,062,206

The annexed notes 1 to 45 form an integral part of these financial statements.

   2020 2019 
 Note (Rupees in thousand)

ASSETS

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment  11  22,207,552   16,176,231
Development and production assets 12  11,766,348   12,755,574
Exploration and evaluation assets 13  5,915,531   6,553,548
Long term loans and advances 14  33,165   39,755
Long term deposits and prepayments 15  353,999   230,999
Deferred income tax asset 16  1,888,594   651,147

      42,165,189   36,407,254

CURRENT ASSETS
Stores and spares 17  2,999,993   2,349,391
Trade debts  18  179,301,640   148,939,878
Loans and advances  19  7,055,770   4,752,460
Short term prepayments 20  134,910   92,919
Other receivables   48,928   78,739
Short term investments 21  33,634,126   20,700,000
Interest accrued   36,469   105,747
Cash and bank balances 22  16,700,278   6,635,818

      239,912,114   183,654,952
      282,077,303   220,062,206

Ayla Majid
Director

Faheem Haider
Managing Director / CEO

Muhammad Asif
General Manager Finance/CFO 
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Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended June 30, 2020

   2020 2019 
 Note (Rupees in thousand)

Gross sales to customers 23  126,847,608   117,542,103

Gas development surcharge   18,916,120   9,280,308
General sales tax   12,766,944   12,098,286
Excise duty   1,876,423   1,888,366
Gas infrastructure development cess   21,273,225   34,827,136

      54,832,712   58,094,096

Sales - net   72,014,896   59,448,007
Royalty    8,805,560   7,574,515

      63,209,336   51,873,492

Operating expenses 24  13,302,159   11,712,974
Exploration and prospecting expenditure 25  10,257,639   4,308,006
Other charges 26  2,698,227   2,435,811

      26,258,025   18,456,791

      36,951,311   33,416,701
Other income / (expenses) 27  340,001   326,087

Operating profit   37,291,312   33,742,788
Finance income 28  4,973,709   1,733,298
Finance cost 29  985,576   767,752

Profit before taxation   41,279,445   34,708,334
Provision for taxation 30  10,966,572   10,381,246

Profit for the year   30,312,873   24,327,088

Earnings per share - basic and diluted   (Restated)

Earnings per ordinary share (Rupees) 31  227.23   182.36

Distributable earnings per ordinary share (Rupees) 31  5.87   5.70

The annexed notes 1 to 45 form an integral part of these financial statements.

   2020 2019 
 Note (Rupees in thousand)

Profit for the year   30,312,873   24,327,088

Other comprehensive income / (loss):

 Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit or loss:

  Remeasurement gains / (losses) of defined benefit plans  33  45,693   (319,639)

  Tax effect related to remeasurement of defined benefit plans
   - Current tax (charge) / credit   (33,604)  173,326
   - Deferred tax (charge) / credit   6,915   (5,059)

      19,004   (151,372)

Total comprehensive income for the year   30,331,877   24,175,716

The annexed notes 1 to 45 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Profit or Loss
 for the year ended June 30, 2020

Ayla Majid
Director

Faheem Haider
Managing Director / CEO

Muhammad Asif
General Manager Finance/CFO 

Ayla Majid
Director

Faheem Haider
Managing Director / CEO

Muhammad Asif
General Manager Finance/CFO 
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Other Reserves     

   Issued, Undistributed Capital 
   subscribed percentage redemption   Self  Profit
   and paid up return   reserve  insurance and loss
   capital reserve fund  reserve  account Total

                                   (Rupees in thousand)

Balance as at July 1, 2018  1,102,500   613,109   10,590,001   1,600,000   26,286,128   40,191,738

Total comprehensive income for the year:

Profit for the year  -     -     -     -     24,327,088   24,327,088

Other comprehensive loss  -     -     -     -     (151,372)  (151,372)

    -     -     -     -     24,175,716   24,175,716

Final cash dividend for the year

 ended June 30, 2018 @ Rs 2.50 per share *  -     (171,990)  -     -     (103,635)  (275,625)

First interim cash dividend for the year ended

 June 30, 2019 @ Rs 4.00 per share *  -     -     -     -     (485,100)  (485,100)

Issuance of bonus shares *  110,250   (110,250)  -     -     -   -

Transfer from profit and loss account to

 undistributed percentage return reserve  -     271,546   -     -     (271,546)  -

Transfer from profit and loss account to

 self insurance reserve  -     -     -     1,000,000   (1,000,000)  -

Balance as at June 30, 2019  1,212,750   602,415   10,590,001   2,600,000   48,601,563   63,606,729

Total comprehensive income for the year:

Profit for the year  -     -     -     -     30,312,873   30,312,873

Other comprehensive income  -     -     -     -     19,004   19,004

    -     -     -     -     30,331,877   30,331,877

Transfer from profit and loss account to

 undistributed percentage return reserve  -     259,882   -     -     (259,882)  -

Final cash dividend for the year ended

 June 30, 2019 @ Rs 2.00 per share * - note 5.2  -     (239,353)  -     -     (3,197)  (242,550)

First interim cash dividend for the year ended

 June 30, 2020 @ Rs 4.10 per share *  -     (23,770)  -     -     (523,180)  (546,950)

Issuance of bonus shares *  121,275   (121,275)  -     -     -   -

Transfer from profit and loss account to

 self insurance reserve  -     -     -     1,000,000   (1,000,000)  -

Balance as at June 30, 2020  1,334,025   477,899   10,590,001   3,600,000   77,147,181   93,149,106

  * Distribution to owners - recorded directly in equity

The annexed notes 1 to 45 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended June 30, 2020

  

   2020 2019 
 Note (Rupees in thousand)

Cash flows from operating activities
 Cash receipts from customers  96,586,916  64,734,687
 Cash paid to the Government for Government levies   (36,716,810)  (25,346,338)
 Cash paid to suppliers, employees and others   (18,424,174)  (13,764,354)
 Income tax paid   (9,832,886)  (5,187,942)

Cash provided by operating activities   31,613,046   20,436,053

Cash flows from investing activities
 Property, plant and equipment   (8,439,549)  (3,119,481)
 Development and production assets   (963,139)  (2,413,957)
 Exploration and evaluation assets   (3,191,295)  (4,325,361)
 Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment   17,417   171
 Dividend received   36,573   -
 Interest received    4,721,674   1,807,092

Cash used in investing activities   (7,818,319)  (8,051,536)

Cash flows from financing activities
 Redemption of preference shares   (4,382)  (3,390)
 Finance cost paid   (6,178)  (68)
 Dividends paid   (785,581)  (751,503)

Cash used in financing activities   (796,141)  (754,961)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents   22,998,586   11,629,556
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   27,335,818   15,706,262

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 32  50,334,404   27,335,818

The annexed notes 1 to 45 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended June 30, 2020

Ayla Majid
Director

Faheem Haider
Managing Director / CEO

Muhammad Asif
General Manager Finance/CFO 

Ayla Majid
Director

Faheem Haider
Managing Director / CEO

Muhammad Asif
General Manager Finance/CFO 
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1. LEGAL STATUS AND OPERATIONS
1.1 Mari Petroleum Company Limited ("the Company") is a public limited company incorporated in Pakistan on 

December 4, 1984 under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (replaced by the Companies Act, 2017). 

The shares of the Company are listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The Company is principally 

engaged in exploration, production and sale of hydrocarbons. The registered office of the Company is situated 

at 21 Mauve Area, 3rd Road, G-10/4, Islamabad.

1.2 Geographical location of blocks/fields is as under:

 Block/Fields Location

 Mari Field, Sujawal block, Sukkur block, Taung Block,

  Hala block, Shah Bandar block Sindh

 Zarghun South Field, Kalchas block, Ziarat block,

  Harnai block, Block 28, Bela West block Balochistan

 Bannu West block, Kohat block Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK)

 Ghauri block Punjab

 Karak block, Wali West Block, Peshawar East block KPK and Punjab

 Kohlu block Balochistan and Punjab

1.3 Revision in Mari Wellhead Gas Price formula
 The previous gas price mechanism for Mari field was governed by Mari Gas Well Head Price Agreement 

("the Agreement") dated December 22, 1985 between the President of Islamic Republic of Pakistan and 

the Company. Effective July 1, 2014, the Agreement has been replaced with revised Mari Wellhead Gas 

Price Agreement (2015) ("Revised Agreement") dated July 29, 2015 in line with the Economic Coordination 

Committee (ECC) decision explained below: 

 Effective July 1, 2014, the cost plus wellhead gas pricing formula was replaced with a crude oil price linked 

formula which provides a discounted wellhead gas price. Mari field wellhead gas price for the period has been 

determined in line with the revised formula as approved by the ECC. The revised formula provides dividend 

distribution to be continued for ten years upto June 30, 2024 in line with the previous cost plus formula. 

Accordingly, the shareholders are entitled to a minimum return of 30%, net of all taxes, on shareholders' 

funds which is to be escalated in the event of increase in the Company's gas or equivalent oil production 

beyond the level of 425 MMSCFD at the rate of 1%, net of all taxes, on shareholder's funds for each additional 

20 MMSCFD of gas or equivalent oil produced, prorated for part thereof on an annual basis, subject to a 

maximum of 45%. Any residual profits for ten years upto June 30, 2024 are to be reinvested for exploration 

and development activities in Mari as well as outside Mari field.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance
 These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards 

as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan comprise of 

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), issued by the International Accounting  Standards Board 

(IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 and provisions of and directives issued under the Companies 

Act, 2017. Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from IFRS, the 

provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

2.2 Basis of measurement
 These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except as otherwise 

disclosed in the respective accounting policy note.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency
 These financial statements are presented in Pakistan Rupees (Rupees), which is the functional currency of the 

Company. All figures are rounded off to the nearest thousands of Rupees.

2.4 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions
 The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with the approved accounting and reporting 

standards as applicable in Pakistan requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions 

that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. 

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are 

believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgment 

about carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual 

results may differ from these estimates.

 The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 

estimates are recognized in the period in which estimates are revised if the revision affects only that period, 

or in the period of revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

 In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, the management has made the following 

estimates, assumptions and judgements which are significant to these financial statements:

a) Estimation of oil and gas reserves
 Oil and gas commercial reserves i.e. proved and probable developed reserves, are an important element in 

calculation of amortization charge and for impairment testing of development and production assets of the 

Company. Estimates of these reserves are inherently imprecise, require the application of judgement and are 

subject to future revision. Reserves are estimated by reference to available reservoir and well information, 

including production and pressure trends for producing reservoirs and, in some cases, subject to definitional 

limits, to similar data from other producing reservoirs. All reserve estimates are subject to revision, either 

upward or downward, based on new information, such as from development, drilling and production 

activities or from changes in economic factors, including contract terms or development plans. Changes 

to the Company’s estimates of reserves affect the amount of impairment and amortization recorded in the 

financial statements.

b) Provision for decommissioning cost
 Provision is recognized for the future decommissioning and restoration of oil and gas wells, production 

facilities and pipelines at the end of their economic lives. The timing of recognition requires the application of 

judgement to existing facts and circumstances, which can be subject to changes. Estimates of the amounts of 

provision are based on current legal and constructive requirements, technology and price levels. Provision is 

based on best current estimates, however, because actual outflows can differ from estimates due to changes 

in laws, regulations, public expectations, technology, prices and conditions, and can take place many years in 

the future, the carrying amount of provision is reviewed annually and adjusted to take account of significant 

changes.

c) Property, plant and equipment
 The Company reviews the appropriateness of useful lives, method of depreciation and residual values of 

property, plant and equipment at each reporting date. Any change in the estimates may affect the carrying 

amounts of respective items of property, plant and equipment with a corresponding effect on the depreciation 

charge and impairment, if any.

Notes to and Forming Part of the 

Financial Statements
 For the year ended June 30, 2020
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corresponding  financial liability to pay rentals at the present value of future lease payments over the 

lease term, discounted with the specific incremental borrowing rate.

  The Company’s lease portfolio includes lease contracts which are  extendable  through  mutual agreement  

between  counter parties  or  cancellable  by  both  parties immediately or on a short notice. Accordingly, 

the Company has concluded that where the lease term of contracts are short-term in nature i.e. with a 

lease term of twelve months or less at the commencement date, right of use assets is not recognized 

and payments made in respect of these leases are expensed in the statement of profit or loss.

  The Company has adopted IFRS 16 from July 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective approach and the 

Company has assessed that the adoption of IFRS 16 does not have any material financial impact on these 

financial statements.

-  IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments’
  Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) through S.R.O. 985 (I)/2019 dated September 

2, 2019 has notified that in respect of companies holding financial assets due from the Government 

of Pakistan (GoP), the requirements contained in IFRS 9 with respect to application of Expected Credit 

Loss (ECL) model shall not be applicable till June 30, 2021, provided that such companies shall follow 

relevant requirements of IAS 39 ‘Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement’ in respect of 

above referred financial assets during the exemption period. 

  Consequently, the Company has not recorded impact of ECL on the financial assets due from the GoP in 

these financial statements. For other financial assets, the management believes that the impact of ECL 

is not material as outstanding balances are receivable from counter parties who have high credit ratings 

with no history of default.

2.5.2 Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of IFRSs. Such improvements did not have 

any material effect on the financial statements of the Company.

2.6 Standards, amendments to published standards and interpretations that are not yet effective and 
have not been early adopted by the Company.

 The following standards, amendments and interpretations are only effective for accounting periods, beginning 

on or after the date mentioned against each of them.

      Effective from annual
      accounting period
      beginning on or after

 Amendments to IFRS 3 'Business Combinations' - Amendments regarding  

the definition of business  January 01, 2020

 Amendments to IFRS 3 'Business Combinations' - Amendments updating 

a reference to the Conceptual Framework  January 01, 2022

 Amendments to IFRS 4 'Insurance Contracts' - Amendments regarding 

the expiry date of the deferral approach  January 01, 2023

 Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments' - Amendments regarding 

pre-replacement issues in the context of the IBOR reform  January 01, 2020

 Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' - Amendments regarding 

pre-replacement issues in the context of the IBOR reform  January 01, 2020

d) Exploration and evaluation expenditure
 The Company’s accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure results in certain items of  

expenditure being capitalized for an area of interest where it is considered likely to be recoverable by future 

exploration or sale or where the activities have not reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment 

of the existence of reserves. This policy requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions as 

to future events and circumstances, in particular whether an economically viable extraction operation can be 

established. Any such estimates and assumptions may change as new information becomes available. If, after 

having capitalized the expenditure under the policy, a judgement is made that recovery of the expenditure is 

unlikely, the relevant capitalized amount is written off to the statement of profit or loss in the period when 

such judgement is made.

e) Development and production expenditure
 Development and production activities commence after project sanctioning by the appropriate approving 

authority. Judgement is applied by the management in determining whether a project is economically viable 

before obtaining project sanction approval. In exercising this judgement, management is required to make 

certain estimates and assumptions similar to those described above for capitalized exploration and evaluation 

expenditure. Any such estimates and assumptions may change as new information becomes available. If, 

after having commenced development activity, a judgement is made that a development and production 

asset is impaired, the appropriate amount is written off to the statement of profit or loss in the period when 

such judgement is made.

f) Employee benefits
 Certain actuarial assumptions have been adopted as disclosed in note 33 to the financial statements for 

determination of present value of defined benefit obligations and fair value of plan assets.

g) Income taxes
 In making the estimates of income taxes currently payable by the Company, the management takes into 

account the income tax law applicable to the Company and the decisions of appellate authorities on certain 

issues in the past. This involves judgement on the future tax treatment of certain transactions. Deferred tax 

is recognized based on the expectation of the tax treatment of these transactions.

h) Provision against financial assets
 The Company reviews the recoverability of its financial assets to assess the expected credit losses and 

provision there against at each reporting date.

i) Stores and spares
 The Company reviews the stores and spares for possible impairment on an annual basis, which may affect the 

carrying amounts of the respective items of stores and spares with a corresponding affect on the provision.

2.5 Change in accounting policies

2.5.1 This note explains the impact of the adoption of S.R.O. 985 (I)/2019 and IFRS 16 “Leases” on the Company’s 

financial statements as follows:

-  IFRS 16 'Leases’ (effective from accounting period beginning on or after January 1, 2019)
  International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 16 “Leases” has replaced IAS 17 “Leases”, the former 

lease accounting standard, and has become effective from annual accounting periods beginning on or 

after January 1, 2019. Under the new standard, almost all leases which meet the criteria described in 

the standard will be recognized on the statement of financial position with only exceptions of short term 

and low value leases. Under IFRS 16, an asset (the right to use the leased item) is recognized along with 

Notes to and Forming Part of the 
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      Effective from annual
      accounting period
      beginning on or after

 Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' - Amendments resulting 

from Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020 (fees in the 

‘10 per cent’ test for derecognition of financial liabilities)  January 01, 2022

 Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' 

- Amendments regarding the definition of material  January 01, 2020

 Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' 

- Amendments regarding the classification of liabilities and deferment 

of effective date of the January 2020 amendments  January 01, 2023

 Amendments to IAS 8 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting 

Estimates and Errors' - Amendment regarding the definition of material January 01, 2020

 Amendments to IAS 16 'Property, Plant and Equipment' - Amendments 

prohibiting a company from deducting from the cost of property, plant 

and equipment amounts received from selling items produced while the 

company is preparing the asset for its intended use  January 01, 2022

 Amendments to IFRS 10 'Consolidated Financial Statements' and 

IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures' - Sale or contribution              Date to be determined. 

of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture                        Earlier application is permitted

 Amendments to IAS 37 'Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and 

Contingent Assets' - Amendments regarding the costs to include when 

assessing whether a contract is onerous  January 01, 2022

 Amendments to IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and 

Measurement' - Amendments regarding pre-replacement issues 

in the context of the IBOR reform  January 01, 2020

 Amendments to IAS 41 'Agriculture' - Amendments resulting from 

Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020 

(taxation in fair value measurements)  January 01, 2020

 Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework 

in IFRS Standards  January 01, 2020

 The above standards, amendments to approved accounting standards and interpretations are not likely to 

have any material impact on Company's financial statements.

 Other than the aforesaid standards, interpretations and amendments, the International Accounting Standards 

Board (IASB) has also issued the following standards which have not been notified locally by the SECP as at 

June 30, 2020:

 -    IFRS 1 – First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

 -    IFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts

 The following interpretation / IFRS issued by the IASB have been waived off by SECP:

 -    IFRIC 12 – Service concession arrangements

 -    IFRS 2 – Share based payment in respect of Benazir Employees' Stock Option Scheme. Also refer 

   note 2.7 to the financial statements.

2.7 Application of IFRS 2 - Share Based Payment
 On August 14, 2009, the Government of Pakistan (GoP) launched Benazir Employees’ Stock Option Scheme 

(the “Scheme”) for employees of certain State Owned Enterprises (SOEs) and non-State Owned Enterprises 

(non-SOEs) where GoP holds significant investments. The Scheme is applicable to permanent and contractual 

employees who were in employment of these entities on the date of launch of the Scheme, subject to 

completion of five years vesting period by all contractual employees and by permanent employees in certain 

instances.

 The Scheme provides for a cash payment to employees on retirement or termination based on the price of 

shares of respective entities. To administer this Scheme, GoP shall transfer 12% of its investment to a Trust 

Fund to be created for the purpose by each of such entities. The eligible employees would be allotted units 

by each Trust Fund in proportion to their respective length of service and on retirement or termination such 

employees would be entitled to receive such amounts from Trust Funds in exchange for the surrendered 

units as would be determined based on market price for listed entities or breakup value for non-listed entities. 

The shares relating to the surrendered units would be transferred back to GoP.

 The Scheme also provides that 50% of dividend related to shares transferred to the respective Trust Fund 

would be distributed amongst the unit-holder employees. The balance 50% dividend would be transferred by 

the respective Trust Fund to the Central Revolving Fund managed by the Privatization Commission of Pakistan 

for the payment to employees against surrendered units. The deficit, if any, in Trust Funds to meet the re-

purchase commitment would be met by GoP.

 The above Scheme needs to be accounted for by the covered entities, including the Company, under the 

provisions of the amended International Financial Reporting Standard to share based payment (IFRS 2). 

However, keeping in view the difficulties that may be faced by the entities covered under the Scheme, the 

Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan on receiving representation from some of the entities 

covered under the scheme and after having consulted the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan 

vide their letter number CAIDTS/PS& TAC/2011-2036 dated February 2, 2011 has granted exemption to such 

entities from the application of IFRS 2 to the Scheme vide SRO 587 (I)/2011 dated June 7, 2011.

 Had the exemption not been granted, the staff costs of the Company for the year would have been higher 

by Rs 134.23 million, profit for the year would have been lower by Rs 67.02 million, earnings per share would 

have been lower by Rs 0.50 per share and reserves would have been higher by Rs 726.18 million.

 The Company understands that the Scheme is currently under review by the GoP, the impact of which cannot 

be determined as of June 30, 2020.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
 The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. 

These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods presented in these financial statements 

except for the changes as disclosed in note 2.5 to these financial statements.

3.1 Taxation
 Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Taxation is recognized in profit or loss except to the 

extent that it relates to items recognized outside of profit or loss (whether in other comprehensive income or 

directly in equity), if any, in which case the tax amounts are recognized outside of profit or loss.

 Current
 Provision for current taxation is based on taxable income at the applicable tax rates after taking into account 

tax credits and tax rebates, if any.
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  The Company’s net obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated separately for each plan by 

estimating the present value of the future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service 

in the current and prior periods; that benefit is discounted to determine its present value. Past service 

cost and curtailments are recognized in statement of profit or loss, in the period in which change takes 

place. 

  Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are 

charged or credited in other comprehensive income in the year in which they arise.

ii)  Defined contribution provident fund for its employees for which Rs 93.67 million (2019: Rs  83.03 million) 

are charged to income for the year. The contributions to the fund are made by the Company at the rate 

of 10% per annum of the basic salary.

iii) The Company has the policy to provide for compensated absences of its employees in accordance with 

respective entitlement on cessation of service; related expected cost thereof has been included in the 

financial statements.

3.5 Property, plant and equipment
 Property, plant and equipment except freehold land are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and 

accumulated impairment losses, if any. Freehold land is stated at cost. Cost in relation to property, plant and 

equipment comprises acquisition and other directly attributable costs and decommissioning cost as referred 

in note 3.3 to these financial statements. The cost of self constructed assets includes the cost of materials, 

direct labour and any other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to working condition for their 

intended use.

 Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is charged to income using the straight line method at rates 

specified in note 11 to these financial statements so as to write off the cost of property, plant and equipment 

over their estimated useful lives.

 Depreciation on additions to property, plant and equipment is charged from the month in which an asset is 

available for use while no depreciation is charged for the month in which the asset is derecognized.

 Subsequent costs are included in the assets' carrying amounts when it is probable that future economic 

benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. 

Carrying amount of parts so replaced, if any, is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged 

to income as and when incurred. Gains and losses on disposals are credited or charged to income in the year 

of disposal.

 Capital work in progress is stated at cost less impairment loss, if any, and transferred to respective item of 

property, plant and equipment when available for intended use.

 The carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed at each statement of financial position date to 

determine whether there is any indication of impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable 

amount of such assets is estimated and impairment losses are recognized in the statement of profit or loss. 

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised 

recoverable amount but limited to the extent of the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of 

amortization or depreciation) had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. A reversal 

of the impairment loss is recognized as income in the statement of profit or loss.

3.6 Exploration and evaluation assets
 The Company applies the “successful efforts” method of accounting for Exploration and Evaluation (E&E) 

expenditures. Under this method of accounting, all property acquisitions and exploratory/evaluation drilling 

 Deferred
 The Company accounts for deferred tax using the 'liability method' in respect of all temporary differences 

between carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax 

bases. Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets 

are recognized to the extent, it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible 

temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are 

reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related 

tax benefit will be realized. Deferred tax has been calculated at the estimated effective tax rate of 32% after 

taking into account the availability of depletion allowance and royalty. The tax rate is reviewed annually and 

significant adjustments are incorporated, where required. 

 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities 

and assets and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority.

3.2 Provisions
 Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past 

events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the 

obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each 

reporting date and significant adjustments are made to reflect the current best estimate.

3.3 Decommissioning cost
 The activities of the Company normally give rise to obligations for site restoration, which may include 

abandonment and removal of wells, facility decommissioning and dismantling, removal or treatment of waste 

materials, land rehabilitation and site restoration. 

 Liabilities for decommissioning cost are recognized when the Company has an obligation for site restoration 

and a reliable estimate of that liability can be made. The amount recognized is the estimated cost of 

decommissioning based on current requirements, technology and price levels and is discounted to its present 

value over the useful economic life of the reserves. The associated decommissioning cost asset is capitalized 

to the cost of property, plant and equipment, development and production assets and exploration and 

evaluation assets, as the case may be. The recognized amount of decommissioning cost asset is subsequently 

amortized/depreciated as part of the capital cost of the development and production assets and property, 

plant and equipment. 

 While the provision is based on the best estimates, there is uncertainty regarding both the amount and 

timing of incurring these costs. Any change in the present value of the estimated expenditure is dealt with 

prospectively and reflected as an adjustment to the provision and a corresponding adjustment to property, 

plant and equipment, development and production assets and exploration and evaluation assets, as the 

case may be. The unwinding of discount on decommissioning provision is recognized as finance cost in the 

statement of profit or loss.

 The decommissioning cost has been discounted at a real discount rate  of 1.30% (2019: 1.20% ) per annum.

3.4 Employee benefits

 The Company operates:

i)  Defined benefit funded and unfunded plans for its management and  non-management employees.

  The Company makes contributions and records liability on the basis of actuarial valuations, carried out 

annually by independent actuaries using the "Projected Unit Credit Method" and the latest valuation was 

carried out as at June 30, 2020. The results of the valuation are summarized in note 33 to these financial 

statements.
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expenditures are initially capitalized as intangible E&E assets in cost centers by well, field or exploration area, 

as appropriate, till such time that technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting gas and oil are 

demonstrated.

 Major costs capitalized include material, chemical, fuel, well services, rig costs, cost of recognizing provisions 

for future site restoration and decommissioning  and any other cost directly attributable to a particular well. 

All other exploration costs including cost of technical studies, seismic acquisition and processing, geological 

and geophysical activities are charged currently against income as exploration and prospecting expenditure. 

Costs incurred prior to having obtained the legal rights to explore an area are charged directly to the statement 

of profit or loss as and when incurred.

 Tangible assets used in E&E activities, other than stores held, including the Company’s vehicles, drilling 

rigs and other property, plant and equipment used by the Company’s exploration function are classified as 

property, plant and equipment. However, to the extent that such a tangible asset is consumed in developing 

an intangible E&E asset, the amount reflecting that consumption is recorded as part of the cost of the 

intangible E&E asset. Such intangible costs include directly attributable overheads, together with the cost of 

other materials consumed during the exploration and evaluation phases.

 Intangible E&E assets relating to each exploration license/field are carried forward, until the existence or 

otherwise of commercial reserves have been determined subject to certain limitations including review 

for indications of impairment. If commercial reserves have been discovered, the carrying value after any 

impairment loss of the relevant E&E assets is then reclassified as development and production assets. 

Otherwise, the capitalized costs are written off as dry hole costs.

 Intangible E&E assets are not amortized.

 Intangible E&E assets are assessed for impairment when facts and circumstances indicate that carrying 

amounts may exceed the recoverable amounts of these assets. Such indicators include, the point at which 

a determination is made as to whether or not commercial reserves exist, the period for which the Company 

has right to explore has either expired or will expire in the near future and is not expected to be renewed, 

substantive expenditure on further exploration and evaluation activities is not planned or budgeted and any 

other event, that may give rise to indication that such assets are impaired.

 Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the intangible E & E assets is increased 

due to the revised recoverable amount but limited to the extent of the carrying amount that would have been 

determined had no impairment loss being recognized for the intangible E & E assets in prior years. A reversal of  

the impairment loss is recognized as income in the statement of profit or loss.

3.7 Development and production assets
 Development and production assets represent the cost of developing the discovered commercial reserves, 

together with the capitalized E&E expenditures transferred from intangible E&E assets as outlined in note 

3.6 above. The cost of development and production assets also includes the cost of acquisitions of such 

assets, directly attributable overheads and the cost of recognizing provisions for future site restoration and 

decommissioning. Development and production assets are amortized on a unit of production basis, which is 

the ratio of oil and gas production in the year to the estimated quantities of commercial reserves at the end 

of the year plus the production during the year.

 Changes in the estimates of commercial reserves are dealt with prospectively. Acquisition cost of leases, 

where commercial reserves have been discovered, are capitalized and amortized on unit of production basis.

 Impairment test of development and production assets is also performed whenever events and circumstances 

arising during the development and production phase indicate that carrying amounts of the development and 

production assets may exceed their recoverable amount. Such circumstances depend on the interaction 

of a number of variables, such as the recoverable quantities of hydrocarbons, the production profile of the 

hydrocarbons, the cost of the development of the infrastructure necessary to recover the hydrocarbons, 

the production costs, the contractual duration of the production concession and the net selling price of the 

hydrocarbons produced.

 The carrying amounts are compared against expected recoverable amounts of the oil and gas assets, 

generally by reference to the present value of the future net cash flows expected to be derived from such 

assets. The cash generating unit applied for impairment test purpose is generally field by field basis, except 

that a number of fields may be grouped as a single cash generating unit where the cash flows of each field 

are inter-dependent.

 Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount is increased due to the revised 

recoverable amount but limited to the extent of the carrying amount that would have been determined had 

no impairment loss being recognized in prior years. A reversal of the impairment loss is recognized as income 

in the statement of profit or loss.

3.8 Stores and spares
 These are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value less allowance for obsolete and slow moving 

items. Material in transit is valued at cost. Cost is determined on the moving average basis and comprises 

cost of purchases and other costs incurred in bringing the items to their present location and condition. Net 

realizable value signifies the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less costs necessarily 

to be incurred in order to make a sale. 

 When stores and spares meet the definition of property, plant and equipment, they are classified as stores 

and spares held for capital expenditure, classified under property, plant and equipment.

3.9 Foreign currencies
 Pakistan Rupees is the functional as well as reporting currency of the Company. Transactions in foreign 

currencies are recorded at the rate of exchange prevailing on the date of the transaction. All monetary assets 

and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into Pak Rupees at the rate of exchange prevailing at the 

statement of financial position date. All exchange differences are taken to the statement of profit or loss.

3.10 Revenue and finance/other income
 Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized when or as the Company satisfies a performance 

obligation by transferring of promised good or service to a customer. In case of goods, the Company 

principally satisfies its performance obligations at a point in time. The transfer of control of hydrocarbons 

usually coincides with the delivery of the same to customers. 

 When, or as, a performance obligation is satisfied, the Company recognizes as revenue the amount of the 

transaction price that is allocated to that performance obligation. The transaction price is the amount of 

consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled. Effect of adjustment, if any, arising from revision 

in sale price is reflected as and when the prices are finalized with the customers and/or approved by the 

Government. Amounts billed or received prior to being earned, are deferred and recognized as deferred 

income.

 The Company recognizes revenue on take or pay arrangements with the customers only to the extent that 

it is highly probable that a significant reversal in the amount recognized will not occur when the uncertainty, 
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if any, associated with the revenue is subsequently resolved. The Company considers such uncertainty as 

resolved when such revenue is received by the Company and customer cannot adjust the unused paid 

volumes in the future.

 Finance income is recognized as the interest accrues (using the effective interest rate, that is, the rate that 

exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to the 

net carrying amount of the financial asset).

 The Company recognizes interest on delayed payments from counter parties on probability of receipt basis.

3.11 Borrowings
 Borrowings are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently 

carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

 Preference shares, which are mandatorily redeemable by the Company are classified as liabilities. The profit 

on these preference shares is recognized in the statement of profit or loss as finance cost.

3.12 Borrowing cost
 Borrowing costs which are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying 

asset are capitalised as part of the cost of that asset. The Company suspends capitalization of borrowing costs 

during extended period when active development of a qualifying asset is suspended. All other borrowing 

costs are charged to statement of profit or loss.

3.13 Joint operations
 Investments in joint arrangements are classified as either joint operations or joint ventures depending on 

contractual rights and obligations of the parties to the arrangement. The Company has assessed the nature 

of its arrangements and determined them to be joint operations. 

 The Company has recognized its share of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses jointly held or incurred 

under the joint operations on the basis of latest available audited financial statements of the joint operations 

and where applicable, the cost statements received from the operator of the joint venture, for the intervening 

period up to the statement of financial position date. The difference, if any, between the cost statements and 

audited financial statements is accounted for in the next accounting year.

3.14 Financial instruments
 A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability 

or equity instrument of another entity.

a) Financial assets
 Financial assets are recognized initially at fair value, normally being the transaction price. In the case of 

financial assets not classified at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs are 

also included. The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification, as set out 

below. The Company derecognizes financial assets when the contractual rights to the cash flows expire.

 The Company classifies its financial assets as measured at amortized cost, fair value through other 

comprehensive income or fair value through profit or loss. The classification depends on the business model 

for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. The 

Company determines the classification of financial asset at initial recognition.

(i)  Financial assets measured at amortized cost
  Financial assets are classified as measured at amortized cost when they are held in a business model the 

objective of which is to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual cash flows represent solely 

payments of principal and interest. Such assets are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest 

method if the time value of money is significant. Gains and losses are recognized in statement of profit or 

loss when the assets are derecognized or impaired and when interest is recognized using the effective 

interest method. 

(ii) Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income
  Financial assets are classified as measured at fair value through other comprehensive income when they 

are held in a business model the objective of which is both to collect contractual cash flows and sell the 

financial assets, and the contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest. Such 

assets are carried on the statement of financial position at fair value with gains or losses recognized in 

the other comprehensive income. 

(iii) Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss
  Financial assets are classified as measured at fair value through profit or loss when the asset does not 

meet the criteria to be measured at amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. 

Such assets are carried on the statement of financial position at fair value with gains or losses recognized 

in the statement of profit or loss. 

b) Financial liabilities
 The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as follows:

(i)  Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss
  Financial liabilities that meet the definition of held for trading are classified as measured at fair value 

through profit or loss. Such liabilities are carried on the statement of financial position at fair value with 

gains or losses recognized in the statement of profit or loss. 

(ii) Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost
  All other financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value, net of directly attributable transaction 

costs.

  After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the  

effective interest method. 

c) Fair value measurement
 Fair value is the price that would be received from sale of an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants. The Company categorizes assets and liabilities measured at fair 

value into one of three levels depending on the ability to observe inputs employed in their measurement. 

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 inputs are inputs 

that are observable, either directly or indirectly, other than quoted prices included within level 1 for the asset 

or liability. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability reflecting significant modifications 

to observable related market data or Company’s assumptions about pricing by market participants.
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d) Off-setting of financial assets and liabilities
 A financial asset and a financial liability is offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial 

position if the Company has a legally enforceable right to set-off the recognised amounts and intends either 

to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

e) Impairment of financial assets
 The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with financial assets 

classified as measured at amortized cost at each statement of financial position date. Expected credit losses 

are measured based on the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk. 

Since this is typically less than 12 months there is no significant difference between the measurement of 

12-month and lifetime expected credit losses for the Company's in-scope financial assets. The measurement 

of expected credit losses is a function of the probability of default, loss given default and exposure at default. 

The expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present 

value of the future cash flows the Company expects to receive discounted at the financial asset’s original 

effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is adjusted, with the amount of the impairment gain 

or loss recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

 A financial asset or group of financial assets classified as measured at amortized cost is considered to 

be credit-impaired if there is reasonable and supportable evidence that one or more events that have a 

detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset (or group of financial assets) have 

occurred. Financial assets are written off where the Company has no reasonable expectation of recovering 

amounts due.

3.15 Trade and other payables
 Liabilities for trade and other payables are carried at their amortized cost which approximates the fair value 

of the consideration to be paid in the future for goods and services received.

3.16 Trade debts and other receivables
 Trade debts and other receivables are recognised and carried at their amortized cost less an allowance for 

any uncollectible amounts. Carrying amounts of trade and other receivables are assessed on a regular basis 

and if there is any doubt about the realizability of these receivables, appropriate amount of provision is made.

3.17 Cash and cash equivalents
 Cash and cash equivalents, for the purposes of statement of cash flows, comprise cash in hand and at bank 

and include short term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to the known amounts of cash 

and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. Cash equivalents are classified as financial assets 

measured at amortized cost.

3.18 Dividend distribution
 Dividend is recognized as a liability in the financial statements in the period in which it is declared.

3.19 Research and development costs
 Research and development costs are charged to income as and when incurred.

3.20 Leases

 Right of use asset
 The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date The right-

of-use  asset  is  initially  measured  at  cost,  which  comprises  the  initial  amount  of  the  lease  liability  

adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs 

incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying 

asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. 

 The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement 

date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The 

estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant 

and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and 

adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

 Where the Company determines that the lease term of identified lease contracts are short term in nature i.e. 

with a lease term of twelve months or less at the commencement date, right of use assets is not recognized 

and payments made in respect of these leases are expensed in the statement of profit or loss. 

 Lease liability
 The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the 

commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or if that rate cannot be readily 

determined,  the  Company’s  incremental  borrowing  rate.  Generally,  the  Company  uses  its  incremental  

borrowing rate as the discount rate.

 Lease payments in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

a.  fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;

b.  variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as 

at the commencement date;

c.  amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and

d.  the exercise price under a purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease 

payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension 

option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to 

terminate early.

 The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when 

there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in 

the Company’s estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the 

Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

 When  the  lease  liability  is  remeasured  in  this  way,  a  corresponding  adjustment  is  made  to  the  carrying  

amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset 

has been reduced to zero.

3.21 Operating segments
 Segment reporting is based on the operating (business) segments of the Company. An operating segment 

is a component of the Company that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and 

incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Company’s 

other components. An operating segment’s operating results are reviewed regularly by the Chief Executive 

Officer / Board of Directors to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its 

performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

 The business segments are engaged in providing products or services which are subject to risks and rewards 

which differ from the risk and rewards of other segments. Segments reported are exploration and production, 

Mari Seismic Unit and Mari Drilling Unit.  
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 Right of First Refusal
 If any of the sponsor shareholders desires to sell or transfer its shares in the Company in whole or in part, the 

remaining sponsor shareholders shall have the first option to purchase such shares subject to the conditions 

and in the manner prescribed in the PSA.

 Board Selection
 The membership of the Board of Directors of the Company shall reflect as closely as possible the proportion 

in which shares of the Company are held by the sponsor shareholders and others.

 Management Right
 The management of the affairs and the business of the Company shall vest in and be conducted by Fauji 

Foundation through a Managing Director exclusively nominated by Fauji Foundation.

   2020 2019 
 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

5. UNDISTRIBUTED PERCENTAGE RETURN RESERVE

 Balance at beginning of the year   602,415   613,109

 Transferred from profit and loss account 5.1  259,882   271,546

 Bonus shares issued 4.2  (121,275)  (110,250)

 Final dividend: 

  for the year ended June 30, 2019 5.2  (239,353)  -

  for the year ended June 30, 2018   -   (171,990)

 First interim cash dividend for the year ended June 30, 2020 5.3  (23,770)  -

 Balance at end of the year   477,899   602,415

5.1 This represents the amount of distributable profits for the year related to undistributed percentage return 

reserve.

5.2 The Board of Directors in its meeting held on July 30, 2019 proposed a final cash dividend for the year ended 

June 30, 2019 @ Rs 2.0 per share amounting to Rs 242.550 million, which was subsequently approved by 

the shareholders in Annual General Meeting held on October 22, 2019. Out of this, Rs 239.353 million has 

been appropriated out of undistributed percentage return reserve while balance amount of Rs 3.197 million 

represents balance amount of undistributed guaranteed return for the year ended June 30, 2019.

5.3 The Board of Directors in its meeting held on January 24, 2020 declared a first interim cash dividend for the 

year ended June 30, 2020 @ Rs 4.10 per share amounting to Rs 546.950 million. Out of this, Rs 23.770 million 

has been appropriated out of undistributed percentage return reserve while amount of Rs 523.180 million 

represents amount of undistributed guaranteed return for the year ended June 30, 2020.

5.4 The amount held in this reserve represents the balance of the percentage return reserve on Shareholders' 

Funds as referred to in the Revised Agreement.

   2020 2019 
 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

6. OTHER RESERVES

 Capital redemption reserve fund 6.1  10,590,001   10,590,001

 Self insurance reserve 6.2  3,600,000   2,600,000

       14,190,001   13,190,001

   2020 2019 
 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

4. SHARE CAPITAL

 Authorized capital
 250,000,000 (2019: 250,000,000)

  ordinary shares of Rs 10 each   2,500,000   2,500,000

 Issued, subscribed and paid up capital
 24,850,007 (2019: 24,850,007) ordinary shares of

  Rs 10 each issued for cash   248,500   248,500

 11,899,993 (2019: 11,899,993) ordinary shares of

  Rs 10 each issued for consideration other than cash 4.1  119,000   119,000

 96,652,500 (2019: 84,525,000) ordinary shares of

  Rs 10 each issued as bonus shares 4.2  966,525   845,250

       1,334,025   1,212,750

4.1 This represents shares allotted to the Government of Pakistan and Fauji Foundation in consideration for 
transfer of assets and liabilities of Pak Stanvec Petroleum Project.

4.2 The Board of Directors in its meeting held on July 30, 2019 proposed issuance of bonus shares in ratio of 
one share for every ten shares held (i.e. 10%) amounting to Rs 121.275 million. These bonus shares were 
subsequently issued after approval of the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting held on October 
22, 2019.

 736,120 bonus shares have not been issued as at June 30, 2020 due to pending resolution of issue 
relating to deduction of withholding tax on issuance of bonus shares (2019: 669,200 bonus shares).

4.3 Major shareholding of the Company is as follows:

   2020 2019 
    (Percentage)

 Fauji Foundation   40.00 *  40.00*

 Oil and Gas Development Company Limited (OGDCL)   20.00 *  20.00*

 Government of Pakistan   18.39  18.39  

       * Pattern of shareholding includes 444,675 and 222,337 bonus shares (2019: 404,250 and 202,125 bonus 

shares) of Fauji Foundation and OGDCL respectively, which have not been issued as at year end due to 

pending resolution of issue as referred to in note 4.2.

4.4 Rights and Privileges in the Participation and Shareholders Agreement (PSA)
 A Participation and Shareholders Agreement (PSA) was signed among sponsor shareholders i.e. Fauji 

Foundation, Government of Pakistan (GoP) and Oil and Gas Development Company Limited (OGDCL) on June 3, 

1985 which contained the rights and privileges of the parties. PSA was later amended through a Supplemental 

PSA dated July 25, 1992.
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6.1 This reserve was created for redemption of redeemable preference shares in the form of cash to the 

preference shareholders.

6.2 The Company has set aside a specific capital reserve for self insurance of assets which have not been insured, 

for uninsured risks and for deductibles against insurance claims.

   2020 2019 

 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

7. PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

 Undistributed return 7.1  -   3,197

 Unappropriated balance   77,147,181   48,598,366

       77,147,181   48,601,563

7.1 This represents the amount of undistributed return out of guaranteed return to shareholders in line with the 

formula explained in note 1.3.

   2020 2019 
 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

8. DEFERRED LIABILITIES

 Provision for decommissioning cost 8.1  9,235,085   9,111,825

 Provision for employee benefits - unfunded 8.2  780,309   660,160

 Provision for compensated leave absences   326,745   285,977

       10,342,139   10,057,962

8.1 Provision for decommissioning cost

 Balance at beginning of the year   9,111,825   7,127,202

 Provision made during the year   227,613   1,056,909

 Revision due to change in estimates   (1,083,874)  165,711

 Unwinding of discount   979,521   762,003

 Balance at end of the year   9,235,085   9,111,825

 The above provision is analysed as follows:

 Wells    8,079,757   7,955,679

 Production facilities including gathering lines   1,155,328   1,156,146

       9,235,085   9,111,825

 It is expected that cash outflows resulting from decommissioning will occur between 2021 to 2050.

   2020 2019 
 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

8.2 Provision for employee benefits - unfunded

 Post retirement leave benefits for management employees 33.2  576,915   511,409

 Post retirement medical benefits for management employees 33.2  79,698   75,047

 Pension plan for non-management employees 33.2  123,696   73,704

       780,309   660,160

Notes to and Forming Part of the 

Financial Statements
 For the year ended June 30, 2020

   2020 2019 
 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

9. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

 Creditors   929,048   2,647,125
 Accrued liabilities   7,702,356   3,359,436
 Joint operating partners   548,036   2,392,598
 Retention and earnest money deposits   169,183   61,193
 Gratuity funds   -   1,007,598
 Provident fund   25,642   19,367
 Gas development surcharge   18,193,384   11,633,546
 General sales tax   10,409,514   8,716,160
 Excise duty   149,959   160,201
 Gas Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC) 9.1  129,313,649   108,040,424
 Royalty    1,674,797   1,248,526
 Redeemable preference shares 9.2  111,273   115,655
 Profit accrued on redeemable preference shares   10,024   10,112
 Deferred income 9.3  177,938   324,455
 Workers' Welfare Fund   729,379   463,730
 Workers' Profit Participation Fund  19.1  -   172,080

       170,144,182   140,372,206

9.1 This represents payable to the Government of Pakistan (GoP) in respect of Gas Infrastructure Development 

Cess (GIDC) amounts not paid by the customers to the Company, as explained in note 18.3.

9.2 5,335,946 preference shares have not been issued as at June 30, 2020 due to pending resolution of issue 

relating to deduction of withholding tax on issuance of bonus shares (2019: 5,335,946 preference shares). 

Further, 5,791,331 preference shares have not been claimed/redeemed by certain minority shareholders as 

at June 30, 2020 (2019: 6,229,557 preference shares).

9.3 This includes an amount received from an associated company, Foundation Power Company Daharki Limited, 

amounting to Rs 102.63 million (2019: Nil) to be adjusted against future gas off-takes as per the agreement.

   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

10. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

 Commitments for capital expenditure
  Share in joint operations   19,355,540   10,269,551
  Commitments other than share in joint operations   5,900,179   2,804,430

       25,255,719   13,073,981
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Notes to and Forming Part of the 

Financial Statements
 For the year ended June 30, 2020

   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

11.1 Capital work in progress
 Land, buildings, roads and bridges   346,183   409,995

 Plant, machinery and others   3,441,702   1,011,398

       3,787,885   1,421,393

11.2 The depreciation charge has been allocated as follows:

 Operating expenses   1,220,242   1,003,374

 Other income / (expenses):

  Mari Seismic Unit - Net   211,890   196,869

  Mari Drilling Unit - Net   95,231   90,445

  Mari Seismic Processing Centre - Net   2,353   3,783

 Exploration and prospecting expenditure   543,879   200,793

 Development and production assets   9,018   16,247

 Exploration and evaluation assets   123,640   127,875

       2,206,253   1,639,386

11.3 Detail of property and equipment as at June 30, 2020 relating to Mari Seismic Unit is as follows:

      Accumulated Net
 Description Cost Depreciation Book value

        (Rupees in thousand)

 Buildings on freehold land  20,170   6,724   13,446

 Equipment and general plant  6,471,083   1,740,221   4,730,862

 Computers and allied equipment  32,182   14,342   17,840

 Furniture and fixtures  2,633   402   2,231

 Vehicles  1,122,455   522,084   600,371

 Capital work in progress  62,646   -     62,646

      7,711,169   2,283,773   5,427,396
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11.4 Detail of property, plant and equipment disposed off during the year is as follows:

      Net Sale Gain /  Mode
 Description  Cost  Book value proceeds  (loss) Particulars of purchaser of disposal

                           (Rupees in thousand)

 Computers and allied equipment  118   15   20   5  Mr. Afzaal Latif Malik,

          Ex employee of the Company   Company policy

 Vehicles - light  7,546   -     4,937   4,937  M/s Augmentech Business    Through auction

 Vehicles - light  1,348   -     1,078   1,078  Mr. Awais Naseem Malik   Through auction

 Vehicles - light  93   -     61   61  Mr. Haseeb Tariq   Through auction

 Vehicles - light  3,302   -     2,264   2,264  Mr. Malik Imran Nawazish   Through auction

 Vehicles - light  93   -     45   45  Mr. Muhammad Kashif   Through auction

 Vehicles - light  2,748   -     2,445   2,445  Mr. Muhammad Zahoor    Through auction

 Vehicles - light  93   -     64   64  Mr. Naveed Hussain Talib Goraya   Through auction

 Vehicles - light  1,281   -     1,152   1,152  Mr. Rizwan Mazhar   Through auction

 Vehicles - light  711   -     565   565  Mr. Safeer Ahmed   Through auction

 Vehicles - light  1,788   -     1,306   1,306  Mr. Syed Javed Iqbal   Through auction

 Vehicles - light  2,262   -     1,796   1,796  Mr. Tariq Mehmood   Through auction

 Vehicles - light  1,550   -     1,684   1,684  Mr. Zia Ur Rehman   Through auction

 Equipment and general plant  130,333   76,855   -     (76,855) Not applicable   Stolen

    153,266   76,870   17,417   (59,453)

11.5 Gain/(loss) on disposal has been allocated as follows:

   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

 Other income / (expenses)   (8,379)  (13,210)

 Exploration and prospecting expenditure   (51,074)  - 

       (59,453)  (13,210)

11.6 Detail of significant immovable fixed assets as at June 30, 2020 is as follows:

   Approximate
 Description Location Area of Land

 Wells, production / processing facilities, housing colony/residential area, 
field office, liaison office, warehouse and guest house Sindh 2,617.98 acres

 Land and Head Office building Islamabad 3.29 acres

 Wells, production / processing facilities, residential area, field office and warehouse Balochistan 80.97 acres

 Wells, production / processing facilities and guest house KPK 37 acres

 Wells, production / processing facilities and field office / residential area Punjab 38.5 acres

 Wells, production / processing facilities and field office / residential area Punjab/KPK 66.18 acres

Notes to and Forming Part of the 

Financial Statements
 For the year ended June 30, 2020

12. DEVELOPMENT AND PRODUCTION ASSETS

      Decommissioning 
     Well Cost cost Total

        (Rupees in thousand)

 As at July 1, 2018
 Cost   17,314,219   1,342,868   18,657,087

 Accumulated amortization  (5,891,115)  (879,100)  (6,770,215)

 Net book value  11,423,104   463,768   11,886,872

 Year ended June 30, 2019
 Opening net book value  11,423,104  463,768   11,886,872

 Additions   2,430,204  769,483   3,199,687

 Tangible assets transferred to property,

  plant and equipment  (1,035,204)  -     (1,035,204)

 Transferred from exploration and evaluation assets   598,611   77,854   676,465

 Stores and spares held for capital expenditure

  transferred to property, plant and equipment  (19,257)  -     (19,257)

 Left over inventory transferred to stores and spares  (41,231)  -     (41,231)

 Revision due to change in estimates of provision for

  decommissioning cost  (201,262)  (134,924)  (336,186)

 Amortization for the year  (1,397,853)  (177,719)  (1,575,572)

 Net book value  11,757,112   998,462   12,755,574

 As at July 1, 2019
 Cost   19,046,080    2,055,281   21,101,361

 Accumulated amortization  (7,288,968)   (1,056,819)  (8,345,787)

 Net book value  11,757,112   998,462   12,755,574

 Year ended June 30, 2020
 Opening net book value  11,757,112   998,462   12,755,574

 Additions  972,157   137,720   1,109,877

 Transferred from exploration and evaluation assets   859,415   6,853   866,268

 Revision due to change in estimates of provision for

  decommissioning cost  (611,761)  (269,797)  (881,558)

 Amortization for the year  (1,770,656)   (313,157)  (2,083,813)

 Net book value  11,206,267   560,081   11,766,348

 As at June 30, 2020
 Cost   20,265,891    1,930,057   22,195,948

 Accumulated amortization  (9,059,624)  (1,369,976)  (10,429,600)

 Net book value  11,206,267   560,081   11,766,348
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   2020 2019 
 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

13. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

 Balance at beginning of the year   6,553,548   2,689,549 

 Additions 13.1  3,404,828   4,740,662 

 Stores and spares held for capital expenditure 

  transferred to property, plant and equipment   -   (47,496)

 Transferred to development and production assets   (866,268)  (676,465)

 Revision due to change in estimates of provision 

  for decommissioning cost   (77,211)  160,619 

 Cost of dry and abandoned wells written off   (3,099,366)  (313,321)

 Balance at end of the year   5,915,531   6,553,548 

 

13.1 It includes additions amounting to Rs 89.893 million (2019: Rs 287.426 million) on account of provision for 

decommissioning cost. 

   2020 2019 
 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

14. LONG TERM LOANS AND ADVANCES 

 Considered good - secured 

  Executives   6,464   7,410 

  Other employees   47,134   55,374 

     14.1  53,598   62,784 

 Less: amount due within twelve months shown 

  under current loans and advances 19 

  Executives   4,591   5,665 

  Other employees   15,842   17,364 

       20,433   23,029 

       33,165   39,755 

 

14.1 Reconciliation of carrying amount of loans and advances to executives and other employees is as follows: 

 
      Repayments /
    Balance as at Disbursements transfers during Balance as at 
    July 1, 2019 during the year  the year  June 30, 2020

      (Rupees in thousand)

 

 Executives   7,410   10,057   11,003   6,464 

 Other employees  55,374   17,822   26,062   47,134 

 Total   62,784   27,879   37,065   53,598 

 Year ended June 30, 2019  57,468   44,758   39,442   62,784 

 

 Loans and advances to employees are for general purpose and for house rent advance as per Company’s 

Human Resource policy, which are recoverable in 12 to 60 equal monthly instalments and are secured by 

amounts due to the employees against their respective provident fund balances. These loans and advances 

are interest free. These do not include any amount receivable from the Chief Executive and Directors. 

   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

15. LONG TERM DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS 

 Deposits   353,979   230,979 

 Prepayments   20   20 

       353,999   230,999 

 

16. DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSET

 Balance at beginning of the year   651,147   1,819,166 

 Credit / (charge) for the year: 

  Statement of profit or loss   1,230,532   (1,162,960)

  Statement of comprehensive income   6,915   (5,059)

       1,237,447   (1,168,019)

 Balance at end of the year   1,888,594   651,147 

 

16.1 The balance of deferred tax is in respect of 

  following temporary differences: 

 Exploration expenditure charged to statement of 

  profit or loss but to be claimed in future years 

  against tax labilities   5,436,161   4,148,756 

 Accounting and tax depreciation / amortization   (3,804,462)  (3,876,534)

 Provision for employee benefits - unfunded   354,257   302,764 

 Others   (97,362)  76,161 

       1,888,594   651,147 

 

17. STORES AND SPARES 

 Stores    1,733,395   1,683,527 

 Spares   1,266,598   665,864 

       2,999,993   2,349,391 

 

Notes to and Forming Part of the 

Financial Statements
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   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

18. TRADE DEBTS 

 Due from associated companies - considered good 

 Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited   66,470,946   54,024,034 

 Foundation Power Company Daharki Limited   7,915,604   5,962,244 

 Foundation Gas   1,739   -   

       74,388,289   59,986,278 

 Due from others - considered good 

 Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited   45,608,623   41,066,247 

 Engro Fertilizer Limited   24,342,202   16,828,625 

 Pak Arab Fertilizers Limited   2,347,853   246 

 Sui Southern Gas Company Limited   5,437,579   4,625,461 

 Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited   2,157,316   1,872,400 

 Central Power Generation Company Limited   24,519,169   23,807,948 

 Byco Petroleum Pakistan Limited   -     49,192 

 National Refinery Limited   24,537   88,191 

 Attock Refinery Limited   304,338   429,657 

 Pakistan Refinery Limited   89,933   101,687 

 EGAS (Private) Limited   55,467   34,784 

 Pak Arab Refinery Limited   6,461   26,288 

 Petrosin CNG (Private) Limited   19,873   22,874 

       179,301,640   148,939,878 

 

18.1 Trade debts due from associated companies are net of provision for doubtful debts amounting to Rs Nil (2019: 

Rs 238.00 million). The provision is reversed as management considers that it is no longer required. 

18.2 The maximum aggregate amount due from associated companies at the end of any month during the year 

was Rs 74,388.29 million (2019: Rs 60,224.28 million). 

 

18.3 Trade debts include Rs 129,313.649 million as of June 30, 2020 (2019: Rs 108,040.424 million) receivable from 

customers on account of GIDC.

 Under the laws and regulations governing GIDC, the Company is responsible to invoice GIDC to the customers 

and deposit the collected GIDC amounts to the GoP on receipt from customers. The Company has paid the 

entire amount of GIDC collected from customers to GoP upto June 30, 2020. As of year end, the GIDC matter 

was subjudice in the apex courts of Pakistan. Subsequent to the year end, GIDC matter is decided by the 

Supreme Court of Pakistan on August 13, 2020 and the Court has ordered gas consumers to pay outstanding 

amount of GIDC upto July 31, 2020 in twenty four equal monthly installments, starting from August 2020. 

 

18.4 Trade debts include amount of Rs 17,101.359 million (2019: Rs 11,492.450 million) receivable from customers 

on account of Gas Development Surcharge (GDS), which are also payable to the GoP and included in ‘Trade 

and other payables’ in note 9. 

 

   2020 2019 
 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

19. LOANS AND ADVANCES 

 Considered good 

 Current portion of long term loans and advances 14 

  Executives   4,591   5,665 

  Other employees   15,842   17,364 

       20,433   23,029 

 Advances to employees against expenses   251,044   141,978 

 Advances to suppliers and others   4,512,167   2,191,203 

 Receivables from joint operating partners   1,840,974   2,396,250 

 Workers’ Profit Participation Fund  19.1  431,152   -   

       7,055,770   4,752,460 

 

19.1 Workers’ Profit Participation Fund 

 Payable / (receivable) at beginning of the year   172,080   49,381 

 Allocation for the year   1,968,848   1,972,081 

 Interest on delayed payments @ 45.00% (2019: 45.00%) per annum   4,031   3,714 

       1,972,879   1,975,795 

       2,144,959   2,025,176 

 Amount paid to the Fund   (2,576,111)  (1,853,096)

 (Receivable) / payable at end of the year   (431,152)  172,080 

20. SHORT TERM PREPAYMENTS  

 Prepaid insurance   96,934   73,543 

 Others    37,976   19,376 

       134,910   92,919 

21. SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS 

 At amortised cost 
 - Local currency term deposits with banks 21.1  33,134,126   20,700,000 

 At fair value through profit or loss   500,000   - 

       33,634,126   20,700,000 

 

21.1 These have a maximum maturity period of 3 months, carrying profit ranging from 6.40% to 8.25% (2019: 

12.05% to 13.10%) per annum. 

Notes to and Forming Part of the 
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   2020 2019 
 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

22. CASH AND BANK BALANCES 

 Cash in hand   4,176   1,952 

 Balances with banks on: 

  Deposit accounts 22.1  16,639,260   6,555,803 

  Current accounts   56,842   78,063 

       16,696,102   6,633,866 

       16,700,278   6,635,818 

 
22.1 These include foreign currency accounts amounting to US$ 18.68 million (2019: US$ 11.50 million) having 

mark-up of 1.95% (2019: 0.50%) per annum. The mark-up for local currency accounts ranges from 3.25% to 
7.50% (2019: 6.90% to 10.25%) per annum. 

 
 This also includes separate profit bearing account for unclaimed dividend in accordance with section 244 of 

the Companies Act, 2017 as per following detail:
     2020
     (Rupees in
     thousand)

 a)  Closing bank balance includes: 

    Unclaimed dividend    44,026 

    Deferred interest income    10,806 

        54,832 

 

 b)  Movement during the year in this profit bearing account is as follows: 

    Opening balance    28,011 

    Transferred from current account    23,253 

    Interest income earned    3,568 

    Closing balance    54,832 

 

22.2 The unavailed credit facilities available to the Company include financing, letter of credits/ letter of guarantee, 

credit card and leasing amounting to Rs 3,990.39 million (2019: Rs 2,175.98 million). 

 

   2020 2019 
 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

23. GROSS SALES TO CUSTOMERS 

 Gas   23.1  124,317,530   114,665,541 

 Crude Oil 23.2  1,905,832   2,030,240 

 Less: Transportation charges   60,945   59,085 

       1,844,887   1,971,155 

 Condensate 23.3  616,592   853,713 

 Less: Transportation charges   30,359   23,878 

       586,233   829,835 

 Liquefied Petroleum Gas (LPG) 23.4  2,015   1,723 

 Own consumption   96,943   73,849 

       126,847,608   117,542,103 

 

23.1 Block/ field wise breakup of gas sales: 
   Mari field   113,780,848   105,010,447 

   Sujawal block   5,862,044   5,671,868 

   Zarghun field   1,963,408   1,419,814 

   Hala block   1,684,051   1,424,855 

   Sukkur block   40,060   31,907 

   Karak block   987,119   1,106,650 

       124,317,530   114,665,541 

23.2 Block wise breakup of crude oil sales: 
   Karak block   1,424,637   1,826,695 

   Ghauri block   478,423   191,707 

   Ziarat block   2,772   11,838 

       1,905,832   2,030,240 

 

23.3 Block/ field wise breakup of condensate sales: 
   Mari Field   108,621   185,718 

   Sujawal block   322,665   411,662 

   Hala block   71,731   92,122 

   Zarghun field   5,101   6,525 

   Karak block   108,474   157,686 

       616,592   853,713 

 

23.4 This represents sale of LPG from Hala block. 

 

23.5 Sale of gas includes sale from Mari Field (Incremental), Zarghun field and Aqeeq well of Sujawal block recorded 

on the basis of provisional prices. There may be adjustment in sales upon issuance of price notification by the 

Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority (OGRA). 

 

23.6 Gross sales include revenue recognised based on take-or-pay arrangements with customers amounting to Rs 

808,795 thousand (2019: Rs Nil). 
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   2020 2019 
 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

24. OPERATING EXPENSES 

 Salaries, wages and benefits  24.2  6,387,764   5,748,558 

 Rent, rates and taxes 24.3  370,001   230,261 

 Legal and professional services   150,564   54,590 

 Fuel, light, power and water   320,362   235,571 

 Maintenance and repairs   742,527   627,160 

 Insurance   109,091   68,492 

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   1,220,242   1,003,374 

 Amortization of development and production 

  assets and decommissioning cost   2,083,813   1,575,572 

 Employees medical and welfare   443,983   425,827 

 Field and other services   1,690,910   1,709,974 

 Travelling   160,993   167,182 

 Communications   26,836   31,666 

 Printing and stationery   22,511   17,915 

 Office supplies   24,214   23,110 

 Licences and equipment maintenance   274,682   154,141 

 Auditor’s remuneration and tax services 24.4  14,534   3,130 

 Mobile dispensary and social welfare   582,641   445,037 

 Training   324,066   224,492 

 Advertisement   22,748   19,408 

 Books and periodicals   1,156   1,123 

 Public relations and social activities   11,277   14,505 

 Directors’ fee and expenses   25,576   19,288 

 Subscriptions   29,194   20,239 

 Reservoir study and production logging   78,053   24,536 

 Data purchase   85,193   - 

 Reversal of provision for doubtful debts 18.1  (238,000)  - 

 Miscellaneous   36,935   72,520 

       15,001,866   12,917,671 

 Less: Recoveries from joint operating partners 24.5  1,699,707   1,204,697 

       13,302,159   11,712,974 

 

24.1 Operating expenses include operating expenses (excluding depreciation and amortization) relating to joint 

operations as follows: 

   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

 Sukkur block   84,158   80,353 

 Hala block   199,020   210,155 

 Kohat block   4,267   748 

 Karak block   424,864   403,750 

 Ziarat block   171,592   70,012 

 Sujawal block   396,510   311,680 

 Zarghun field   201,787   170,340 

 Ghauri block   356,924   203,159 

       1,839,122   1,450,197 

 

24.2 These include operating lease rentals amounting to Rs 67.83 million (2019: Rs 72.65 million) in respect of 

company leased vehicles provided to eligible employees. 

 

24.3 It includes expense amounting to Rs 258.29 million (2019: Rs 162.80 million) relating to short-term leases i.e. 

a lease that, at the commencement date, has a lease term of twelve months or less. 

   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

24.4 Auditor’s remuneration and tax services 

 Annual audit fee   3,000   1,610 

 Review of half yearly accounts, verification of special 

  reports and other certifications   1,285   1,234 

 Tax services   9,774   -   

 Out of pocket expenses   475   286 

       14,534   3,130 

 

24.5 Recoveries from joint operating partners 

 Time write cost   1,231,241   855,087 

 Overheads   432,810   328,055 

 Computer and equipment support cost   35,656   21,555 

       1,699,707   1,204,697 
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   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

25. EXPLORATION AND PROSPECTING EXPENDITURE  

 Mari field   6,730   25,743 

 Other than Mari field 

 Prospecting expenditure   7,151,543   3,968,942 

 Cost of dry and abandoned wells written off   3,099,366   313,321 

       10,250,909   4,282,263 

  

       10,257,639   4,308,006 

 
 2020 2019

 Working interest (%)

 OPERATED BLOCKS / FIELDS 

 Zarghun Field  35.00 35.00  68,504   98,763 

 Ziarat Block  60.00 60.00  54,459   132,084 

 Karak Block 60.00 60.00  83,677   (4,446)

 Hanna Block * 100.00 100.00  -     31,350 

 Wali West Block 100.00 -  26,614   -   

 Taung Block 60.00 -  53,001   -   

 Harnai Block 60.00 60.00  22,515   15,269 

 Sujawal Block 100.00 100.00  59,361   (80,907)

 Sukkur Block 100.00 100.00  776,120   990,870 

 Ghauri Block 65.00 65.00  3,246,876   688,550 

 Peshawar East Block 98.16 98.16  6,278   16,887 

 Bannu West Block 55.00 55.00  1,407,943   1,354,731 

 Block 28 95.00 95.00  3,075,841   15,191 

 Khetwaro Block * 51.00 51.00  (71)  (1,696)

        8,881,118   3,256,646 

 

 NON - OPERATED BLOCKS 

 Hala Block 35.00 35.00  501,067   390,145 

 Kohat Block 33.33 33.33  33,643   8,928 

 Kohlu Block 30.00 30.00  12,001   8,459 

 Kalchas Block 50.00 50.00  757,734   193,899 

 Shah Bandar Block 32.00 32.00  15,751   60,802 

 Bela West Block 25.00 25.00  49,595   363,384 

        1,369,791   1,025,617 

        10,250,909   4,282,263 

 

 * Company has relinquished these blocks and GOP’s approval is pending in this respect. 

 

25.1 Exploration and prospecting expenditure represents cost, other than drilling expenditure, directly charged to 

statement of profit or loss as referred in note 3.6 to these financial statements. 

 

   2020 2019 
 Note   (Rupees in thousand)

26. OTHER CHARGES 

 Workers’ Profit Participation Fund   1,968,848   1,972,081 

 Workers’ Welfare Fund   729,379   463,730 

       2,698,227   2,435,811 

27. OTHER INCOME / (EXPENSES) 

 Mari Seismic Unit income - net 27.1  204,477   48,236 

 Mari Drilling Unit income / (loss) - net 27.2  74,905   (69,122)

 Mari Seismic Processing Centre loss - net 27.3  (10,992)  (148,773)

 Liquidated damages   -     510,126 

 Line heaters rental income   9,587   8,224 

 Gain on disposal of property and equipment   17,402   158 

 Miscellaneous   44,622   (22,762)

       340,001   326,087 

 

27.1 Break-up of Mari Seismic Unit income - net is as follows: 

 Income: 
 Mari Seismic Unit income   1,270,762   1,268,513 

 Interest income on bank deposits   132,884   42,350 

       1,403,646   1,310,863 

 Less: Expenses 

 Operating expenses   940,785   1,065,730 

 Depreciation of property and equipment   211,890   196,869 

 Loss on disposal of property and equipment   25,781   -   

 Exchange loss   20,678   -   

 Bank charges   35   28 

       1,199,169   1,262,627 

       204,477   48,236 

 

27.2 Break-up of Mari Drilling Unit income / (loss) - net is as follows: 

 Income: 
 Rig rental income   811,665   519,178 

 Less: Expenses 

 Operating expenses   641,529   484,487 

 Depreciation of property and equipment   95,231   90,445 

 Loss on disposal of property and equipment   -     13,368 

       736,760   588,300 

       74,905   (69,122)
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   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

27.3 Break-up of Mari Seismic Processing Centre loss - net is as follows: 

 Income: 
 Mari Seismic Processing Centre income   82,858   55,677 

 Less: Expenses 

 Operating expenses   91,497   200,667 

 Depreciation of property and equipment   2,353   3,783 

       93,850   204,450 

       (10,992)  (148,773)

 

28. FINANCE INCOME 

 Interest income on bank deposits   1,612,093   594,025 

 Interest income on short term investments   2,815,452   1,173,281 

 Dividend income   36,573   -   

 Interest income on delayed payments   91,967   -   

 Exchange gain / (loss)   417,624   (34,008)

       4,973,709   1,733,298 

29. FINANCE COST 

 Unwinding of discount on provision for decommissioning cost   979,521   762,003 

 Interest on Workers’ Profit Participation Fund   4,031   3,714 

 Bank charges   2,024   2,035 

       985,576   767,752 

30. PROVISION FOR TAXATION 

 Current - charge for the year   12,197,105   9,218,286 

 Deferred - (credit) / charge for the year   (1,230,532)  1,162,960 

       10,966,573   10,381,246 

 
   2020 2019 
    (Percentage)

30.1 Reconciliation of effective tax rate 
 Applicable tax rate    49.93   51.67 

 Tax effect of depletion allowance, royalty payments 

  and amounts taxed at lower rates   (23.31)  (20.15)

 Others   (0.05)  (1.61)

 Effective tax rate   26.57   29.91 

 

 

   2020 2019 
    Restated

31. EARNINGS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED

 Profit for the year (Rupees in thousand)   30,312,873   24,327,088 

 Distributable earnings (Rupees in thousand)   783,062   759,843 

 Number of ordinary shares outstanding (in thousand)   133,403   133,403 

 Earnings per ordinary share (in Rupees)   227.23   182.36 

 Distributable earnings per ordinary share (in Rupees)   5.87   5.70 

 

 There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per ordinary share of the Company. 

 

 Total number of shares outstanding and earnings per share for the year ended June 30, 2019 have been 

restated taking into account the effect of bonus shares @ 10% issued during the year ended June 30, 2020 as 

explained in note 4.2. 

31.1 Distributable earnings reflect return to shareholders for the year ended June 30, 2020 @ 43.14% (2019: 

44.29%) per annum on shareholders’ funds as explained in note 1.3. 

 

32. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 For the purpose of statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following: 

 
   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

 Cash and bank balances   16,700,278   6,635,818 

 Short term investments   33,634,126   20,700,000 

       50,334,404   27,335,818

33. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

 The results of the actuarial valuation carried out as at June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019 are as follows:

33.1 Funded benefits

     2020 2019

       Non-  Non-
     Management Management Management Management
     Gratuity Gratuity Gratuity Gratuity

                             (Rupees in thousand)

 Reconciliation of payable to defined benefit plan 
 Present value of defined benefit obligations  2,960,596   1,088,659   2,336,934   992,460 
 Fair value of plan assets  (2,960,596)  (1,088,659)  (1,536,696)  (785,100)
 Liability recognized in statement of financial position  -   -   800,238   207,360 

 Movement in payable to defined benefit plan 
 Balance as at beginning of year  800,238   207,360   277,958   121,331 
 Expense for the year  749,310   14,106   800,238   207,360 
      1,549,548   221,466   1,078,196   328,691 
 Contribution to fund during the year  (1,549,548)  (221,466)  (277,958)  (121,331)
 Balance as at end of year  -   -   800,238   207,360 
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     2020 2019

       Non-  Non-
     Management Management Management Management
     Gratuity Gratuity Gratuity Gratuity

                             (Rupees in thousand)

 Movement in the present value of defined benefit obligation
 Present value of defined benefit obligation at 
  beginning of the year  2,336,934   992,460   1,613,836   818,258 
 Current service cost  260,409   44,528   169,473   36,314 
 Past service cost  381,468   -   430,352   - 
 Interest cost on defined benefit obligation  322,844   136,535   144,206   73,459 
 Actual benefits paid during the year  (215,048)  (44,273)  (219,037)  (44,271)
 Benefits payable to outgoing members  (46,760)  (8,924)  -   (34,206)
 Re-measurements: Actuarial (gain) / loss on obligation  (79,251)  (31,667)  198,104   142,906 
 Present value of defined benefit obligation at end of the year  2,960,596   1,088,659   2,336,934   992,460 

 Movement in fair value of plan assets 
 Balance as at beginning of year  1,536,696   785,100   1,335,878    696,927 
 Contributions during the year  1,549,548   221,466   277,958   121,331 
 Interest income on plan assets  207,719   107,347   119,190    62,464 
 Benefits payable by the Fund  (46,760)  (8,924)  -   (34,206)
 Remeasurement (loss) / gain on plan assets  (71,559)  27,943   22,707   (17,145)
 Benefits paid during the year  (215,048)  (44,273)  (219,037)  (44,271)
 Balance as at end of year  2,960,596   1,088,659   1,536,696   785,100 

 Plan assets comprise of: 
 Deposit with banks  2,960,596   1,088,659   1,536,696   785,100 

 Expense for the year: 
 Recognized in statement of profit or loss 
 Current service cost  260,409   44,528   169,473   36,314 
 Past service cost  381,468   -     430,352   - 
 Interest cost  322,844   136,535   144,206   73,459 
 Interest income on plan assets  (207,719)  (107,347)  (119,190)  (62,464)
      757,002   73,716   624,841   47,309 
 Recognized in statement of comprehensive income 
 Remeasurement loss / (gain) on obligations 
  - effect of experience adjustment  (79,251)  (31,667)  198,104   142,906 
 Remeasurement loss / (gain) on plan assets   71,559   (27,943)  (22,707)  17,145 
      (7,692)  (59,610)  175,397   160,051 
 Total expense for the year  749,310   14,106   800,238   207,360 

 Actual return on plan assets  136,160   135,290   141,897   45,319 
 

        Non- Post
       Management Management Retirement
       Gratuity Gratuity Medical

                               (Rupees in thousand)

 Projected benefit payments are as follows:

 For the year 2021   289,444   185,005   6,727 
 For the year 2022   185,587   118,043   7,157 
 For the year 2023   225,097   125,881   7,386 
 For the year 2024   463,974   149,658   7,581 
 For the year 2025   447,458   175,212   7,738 
 For the years 2026-30   2,027,980   768,011   39,779 

33.2 Un-funded benefits

     2020 2019

      Non-  Non-
     Management Management  Management  Management

     Post Post  Post Post
     Retirement Retirement Pension Retirement Retirement Pension 
     Leaves Medical  Leaves Medical 

                        (Rupees in thousand)

 Reconciliation of payable to defined benefit plan 
 Present value of defined benefit obligations  576,915   79,698   123,696   511,409   75,047    73,704 

 Movement in payable to defined benefit plan 
 Balance at beginning of the year  511,409   75,047   73,704   427,678   74,893   74,519 
 Expense / (credit) for the year  108,616   7,151   49,992   125,749   2,886   (815)
      620,025   82,198   123,696   553,427   77,779   73,704 
 Payments during the year  (43,110)  (2,500)  -   (42,018)  (2,732)  - 
 Balance at end of the year  576,915   79,698   123,696   511,409   75,047   73,704 
 
 Expense for the year: 
 Recognized in statement of profit or loss 
 Current service cost  58,738   2,244   11,969   44,137   1,924   2,600 
 Interest cost  71,597   10,240   11,081   38,491   6,548   6,808 
 Immediate recognition of actuarial (gain) / loss  (21,719)  -   -   43,121   -   - 
      108,616   12,484   23,050   125,749   8,472   9,408 
 Recognized in statement of comprehensive income 
 Remeasurement (gain) / loss on obligations: 
  Effect of experience adjustment  -   (5,333)  (9,532)  -   (5,586)  4,395 
  Effect of changes in financial assumptions  -   -   36,474   -   -   (14,618)
      -   (5,333)  26,942   -   (5,586)  (10,223)
 Total expense for the year  108,616   7,151   49,992   125,749   2,886   (815)
 
33.3 The principal actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation of the defined benefit plans are 

as follows:
   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

 - Discount rate  8.50% 14.00%

 - Expected rate of salary increase  18.00% 14.00%

 - Expected rate of pension increase  3.75% 9.25%

 - Increase in cost of medical benefits  8.50% 14.00%
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33.4 Sensitivity analysis and weighted average duration of the obligation in years:

     
Weighted average

  Effect on payable to defined benefit plan of

     duration of the obligation Discount rate Salary/Medical rate

     (in years) as at 0.5% point 0.5% point
     June 30, 2020 increase decrease increase decrease

      (Rupees in thousand) (Rupees in thousand)

 Management Gratuity 8.75  (124,986)  134,511   126,765   (118,989)

 Non-Management Gratuity 5.20  (28,296)  29,759   27,051   (25,973)

 Management Post Retirement Medical 7.86  (3,131)  3,369   17   (17)

33.5 The employee benefit expenses (funded and unfunded) including provident fund expense for the year 
amounting to Rs 93.67 million (2019: Rs 83.03 million) are recognized in statement of profit or loss as per 
following details: 

 
   2020 2019 
 Description    (Rupees in thousand)

 Salaries, wages and benefits - Operating expenses   875,794   750,590 

 Employees medical and welfare - Operating expenses   56,093   44,301 

 Mobile dispensary and social welfare - Operating expenses   21,838   16,595 

 Mari Drilling Unit - Other income   66,631   54,871 

 Mari Seismic Unit - Other income   40,072   22,741 

 Mari Seismic Processing Centre - Other income   8,110   9,707 

       1,068,538   898,805 

34. OPERATING SEGMENTS

34.1 Basis of segmentation
 As explained in note 3.21, the Company has three strategic divisions based on the main types of activities, 

which are considered its reportable segments. The following summary describes the operations of each 

reportable segment: 

 Reportable segments Operations

 Exploration and Production includes all upstream business activities 

 Mari Seismic Unit includes 2D/3D seismic data acquisition 

 Mari Drilling Unit includes onshore drilling services 

 The Chief Executive Officer and the Board of Directors review the internal management reports of each 

division quarterly.

34.2 Information about reportable segments
 Information related to each reportable segment is set below. Segment profit / (loss) before tax and other 

charges is used to measure performance because management believes that this information is the most 

relevant in evaluating the results of the respective segment. Accordingly, information about segment assets 

and liabilities is not presented. 

     Exploration Mari Mari 
     and Seismic Drilling Total
     Production Unit Unit 

    (Rupees in thousand)

 Year ended June 30, 2020
 Net revenue from external customers  72,014,896   1,270,762   811,665   74,097,323 
 Inter-segment revenue  -   5,068,824   1,136,218   6,205,042 
      72,014,896   6,339,586   1,947,883   80,302,365 

 Royalty  8,805,560   -   -   8,805,560 
 Operating expenses  9,998,104   4,441,007   1,173,054   15,612,165 
 Depreciation and amortization  3,304,055   755,769   227,889   4,287,713 
 Exploration and prospecting expenditure  8,131,922   -   -   8,131,922 
 Cost of dry and abandoned wells written off  3,099,366   -   -   3,099,366 
 Other income / (expenses)  60,619   (76,855)  -   (16,236)
 Finance income  4,973,709   112,206   -   5,085,915 
 Finance cost  985,576   35   -   985,611 
 Profit before taxation and other charges  42,724,641   1,178,126   546,940   44,449,707 

 Year ended June 30, 2019 
 Net revenue from external customers  59,448,007   1,268,513   519,178   61,235,698 
 Inter-segment revenue  -   1,381,252   1,605,831   2,987,083 
      59,448,007   2,649,765   2,125,009   64,222,781 

 Royalty  7,574,515   -   -   7,574,515 
 Operating expenses  9,134,028   2,189,748   1,173,539   12,497,315 
 Depreciation and amortization  2,578,946   397,662   234,567   3,211,175 
 Exploration and prospecting expenditure  4,051,126   -   -   4,051,126 
 Cost of dry and abandoned wells written off  313,321   -   -   313,321 
 Other income / (expenses)  346,973   -   (13,368)  333,605 
 Finance income  1,733,298   42,350   -   1,775,648 
 Finance cost  767,752   28   -   767,780 
 Profit before taxation and other charges  37,108,590   104,677   703,535   37,916,802 
 

34.3 Reconciliation of segments’ revenue & profit before taxation and other charges 
 
   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

i) Net revenue from reportable segments   80,302,365   64,222,781 

 Elimination of inter-segment revenue - Mari Seismic Unit   (5,068,824)  (1,381,252)

 Elimination of inter-segment revenue - Mari Drilling Unit   (1,136,218)  (1,605,831)

 Net revenue of the Company   74,097,323   61,235,698 

 

ii) Net revenue of the Company comprises: 

 - Exploration and production - net sales   72,014,896   59,448,007 

 - Mari Seismic Unit - other income / (expenses)   1,270,762   1,268,513 

 - Mari Drilling Unit - other income / (expenses)   811,665   519,178 

       74,097,323   61,235,698 
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   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

iii) Profit before taxation and other charges from reportable segments   44,409,707   37,916,802 

 Elimination of inter-segment in ‘Exploration and prospecting 

  expenditure’ - Exploration and Production   973,649   56,441 

 Elimination of inter-segment profit - Mari Seismic Unit   (973,649)  (56,441)

 Elimination of inter-segment profit - Mari Drilling Unit   (472,035)  (772,657)

 Profit before taxation and other charges of the Company   43,977,672   37,144,145 

 

 Other information 

 Revenue from external customers is disclosed in note 23 and note 27. 

 

 Revenue from major customers constitutes 96% of the total revenue during the year ended June 30, 2020 

(2019: 85%). 
   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

35.1 Financial assets and liabilities

  Financial assets 

 Maturity up to one year 
 Trade debts  at amortized cost  22,047,954   18,934,996 

 Loans and advances  at amortized cost  1,861,407   2,419,279 

 Interest accrued at amortized cost  36,469   105,747 

 Short term investments at amortized cost  33,134,126   20,700,000 

 Short term investments at fair value through profit or loss  500,000   -   

 Cash and bank balances at amortized cost  16,700,278   6,635,818 

 Maturity after one year 
 Long term loans and advances at amortized cost  33,165   39,755 

 Long term deposits  at amortized cost  353,979   230,979 

       74,667,378   49,066,574 

 

 Financial liabilities
  Maturity up to one year 
 Trade and other payables at amortized cost  9,469,920   8,586,119 

 

35.2 Credit quality of financial assets 
 The credit quality of Company’s financial assets have been assessed below by reference to external credit 

ratings of counterparties determined by the Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited (PACRA), VIS Credit Rating 

Company Limited (VIS) and Moody’s. The counterparties for which external credit ratings were not available 

have been assessed by reference to internal credit ratings determined based on their historical information 

for any defaults in meeting obligations. 

 

 

   2020 2019 
 Rating   (Rupees in thousand)

 Trade debts 

 Counterparties with external credit rating A1+  6,240,937   3,783,508 

     A1  7,560,387   6,490,074 

     A2  1,814,117   136,564 

 Counterparties without external credit rating  6,432,513  8,524,850 

       22,047,954   18,934,996 

 Loans and advances  
 Counterparties without external credit rating 

 Joint operating partners and employees with no default in the past   1,861,407   2,419,279 

 Interest accrued 

 Counterparties with external credit rating A1+  33,905   100,302 

     A1  2,564   5,445 

       36,469   105,747 

 Short term investments 

 Counterparties with external credit rating A1+  30,634,126   18,700,000 

     A1  3,000,000   2,000,000 

       33,634,126   20,700,000 

 Bank balances 

 Counterparties with external credit rating A1+  16,418,612   6,606,549 

     A1  277,490   27,317 

       16,696,102   6,633,866 

 Long term loans and advances 

 Counterparties without external credit rating 

 Receivable from employees with no default in the past   33,165   39,755 

 Long term deposits 

 Counterparties without external credit rating 

 Deposits with counter parties with no default in the past   353,979   230,979 

 

35.3 Financial risk management 

35.3.1 Financial risk factors 
 The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk 

(including currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk). The Company’s overall risk management policy 

focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the 

Company’s financial performance. 

 

a) Credit risk 
 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company on a financial asset if counterparty fails to meet its 

contractual obligations and principally arises from trade debts and cash and cash equivalents. To manage 

credit risk, the Company maintains procedures covering the function for credit approvals, granting and 
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renewal of counterparty limits and monitoring of exposures against these limits. As part of these processes, 

the financial viability of all counterparties is regularly monitored and assessed. 

 

 Financial assets are considered to be credit-impaired when there is reasonable and supportable evidence that 

one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset 

have occurred. This includes observable data concerning significant financial difficulty of the counterparty; 

a breach of contract; it becoming probable that the counterparty will enter bankruptcy or other financial re-

organization because of financial difficulties. Where the Company has no reasonable expectation of recovering 

a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof for example where all legal avenues for collection of 

amounts due have been exhausted, the financial asset (or relevant portion) is written off.  

 

 The Company conducts transactions with the following major types of counterparties: 

 

 Customers 
 Trade debts are essentially due from fertilizer companies, power generation companies, gas distribution 

companies and refineries and the Company does not expect these companies to fail to meet their 

obligations. 

 An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date in accordance with impairment requirements of 

IFRS 9 read with S.R.O. 985 (I)/2019 dated September 2, 2019 issued by SECP, which has exempted financial 

assets due from the GoP from application of IFRS 9. The Company evaluates the concentration of risk with 

respect to trade debts as insignificant, as the oil and gas industry in Pakistan is highly regulated, supported by 

the GOP and there is no history of default by any of the customers in the past. The Company considers current 

and forward looking information on macro economic factors affecting the ability of the customers to settle 

the receivables and applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach, read with S.R.O. 985 (I)/2019 dated September 2, 

2019 issued by SECP, to measure the expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance 

for trade debts.  

 

 As of June 30, 2020, financial assets included in trade debts of Rs 8,219.975 million (2019: Rs 9,189.086 

million) were past due but not impaired and their ageing analysis is as follows: 

 
     2020 2019

      (Rupees in thousand)

     Past due but Doubtful debts Past due but Doubtful debts
     not impaired provided for not impaired provided for

 Due from associated companies 
 Past due 0-30 days  -     -     829   -   

 Past due 30-60 days  -     -     817   -   

 Past due 60-90 days  877   -     812   -   

 Over 90 days  384,908   -     378,663   238,000 

      385,785   -     381,121   238,000 

 Due from others 

 Past due 0-30 days  1,559,477   -     2,510,305   -   

 Past due 30-60 days  2,066,669   -     1,972,311   -   

 Past due 60-90 days  869,760   -     1,156,698   -   

 Over 90 days  3,338,284   -    3,406,651   -   

      8,219,975   -     9,427,086   238,000 

 Banks 
 The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by maintaining bank accounts only with approved counterparties 

that have a credit rating of at least A. Investments of surplus funds are made  in a safe and secure manner 

while ensuring optimum return and liquidity. Given these high credit ratings, strict regulations by the State 

Bank of Pakistan and no history of default, management does not expect any counterparty to fail to meet its 

obligations and accordingly, credit risk is considered very low.  

 

 Others 

 Advances to employees are secured by an amount due to the employee against provident fund, hence, the 

risk of loss is considered minimal by the management. The relationship with the joint operating partners 

is governed under Petroleum Concession Agreements (PCAs) signed by the Government of Pakistan, the 

Company and its respective joint operating partners with the prior approval of the Ministry of Petroleum 

and Natural Resources, the Government of Pakistan. Various avenues are available for the recovery of dues 

from joint operating partners including engaging the regulator, right to forfeit working interest, assignment of 

invoices etc. Based on above and considering there is no history of default by any counter party, management 

considers the risk of default as very low. In respect of deposits, the management does not expect any 

counterparty to fail to meet its obligations and accordingly, credit risk is considered very low.  

 

b) Liquidity risk 

 Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial 

liabilities. 

 

 The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient 

liquidity to meet its liability when due under both normal and stress conditions, without incurring unacceptable 

losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation. The Company maintains sufficient cash and bank 

balances and the Company’s financial assets are in excess of financial liabilities by Rs 65,197 million (2019: Rs 

40,480 million). 

 

 The table below analyses the Company’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the 

remaining period at the date of statement of financial position to the maturity date. The amounts disclosed in 

the table are undiscounted cash flows: 

 
 Less than Between Over
 1 year 1 to 5 years 5 years

  (Rupees in thousand)

 As at June 30, 2020 

 Trade and other payables  9,469,920   -     -   

 As at June 30, 2019 

 Trade and other payables  8,586,119   -     -   

 

c) Market risk 

 Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices will affect the Company’s income or the value of its 

holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market 

risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on financial instruments. 
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i) Currency risk 
 Currency risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates will affect the Company’s income or the value 

of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of currency risk management is to manage and control 

currency risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return on financial instruments. 

 

 Exposure to foreign currency risk 
 The Company’s exposure to currency risk is as follows: 

 
 2020 2019 2020 2019 

 (Rupees in thousand) (US$ in thousand)

 Cash and bank balances  3,153,636   1,891,704   18,688   11,500 

 Trade debts  18,240   8,574   108   52 

 Loans and advances  1,840,974   2,396,250   10,909   14,567 

 Trade and other payables  (1,298,716)  (3,108,355)  (7,696)  (18,896)

 Net financial assets  3,714,134   1,188,173   22,009   7,223 

 

 The following significant exchange rates applied during the year: 

 
 Average rate Closing rate

 2020 2019 2020 2019
 (Rupees) (Rupees)

 US$ 1   159.30   137.67   168.75   164.50 

 

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis 
 A 10 percent variation of the Pak Rupee against the US$ at June 30, would have affected profit or loss after 

tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, 

remain constant.  

 Change in foreign Effect Effect
 exchange on profit on equity
 rates after tax 

                            (Rupees in thousand)

 2020 

 US$   +10%  185,967   185,967 

     -10%  (185,967)  (185,967)

 2019 

 US$   +10%  57,424   57,424 

     -10%  (57,424)  (57,424)
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ii) Interest rate risk 
 Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. 

 

 At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was: 

 
   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

 Financial assets 

 Bank balances   16,639,260   6,555,803 

 Short term investments   33,134,126   20,700,000 

       49,773,386   27,255,803 

 The effective interest rates for the financial assets are mentioned in respective notes to the financial 

statements. 

 

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis 

 At June 30, 2020 if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/ lower and all other variables were held 

constant, the Company’s profit after tax for the year ended June 30, 2020 would increase/ decrease by Rs 

1,246 million (2019: increase/ decrease by Rs 659 million). 

 

iii) Price risk 
 Price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 

because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether 

those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors 

affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

 The Company does not have any material financial assets and liabilities whose fair value or future cash flows 

will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. 

 

35.3.2 Capital risk management 
 The Company’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company’s ability to remain as a going 

concern and continue to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders.

 

 In order to achieve the above objectives, the Company may issue new shares through right issue or raise 

financing from financial institutions.

 

35.4 Fair value of financial instruments 
 The carrying values of financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair values. 
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36. INFORMATION ABOUT JOINT OPERATIONS

 The Company's working interests in the following operated and non operated fields / blocks in Pakistan are 

disclosed in note 25. Share in joint operations operated by others includes Company's proportionate share of 

assets that are not held in the name and possession of the Company.

 Non current Current Non current Current
 assets assets liabilities liabilities

                        (Rupees in thousand)

 As at June 30, 2020 
 Share in joint operations operated by the Company 

 Zarghun Field   1,322,673   2,111,681   377,649   500,893 

 Ziarat Block   1,260,243   292,770   423,954   135,653 

 Karak Block  3,336,079   819,821   429,427   309,950 

 Hanna Block  -     5,573   -     49,377 

 Harnai Block  -     75,432   -     4,230 

 Sujawal Block  3,629,681   265,824   794,117   304,937 

 Sukkur Block  276,995   49,131   313,621   78,013 

 Ghauri Block  2,239,500   785,483   247,093   970,651 

 Peshawar East Block  -     820   -     169 

 Bannu West Block  369,271   1,767,860   -     103,194 

 Khetwaro Block  -   20,073   -     -   

 Taung Block  -     35,370  -  61,088 

 Wali West Block  -     -     -     23,794 

 

 Share in joint operations operated by others 

 Hala Block  1,736,551   4,815   636,036   94,962 

 Kohat Block  567,896   6,953   120,939   45,692 

 Kohlu Block  -     277   -     6,543 

 Kalchas Block  -     -     -     145,564 

 Zindan Block  -     3,533   66,354   68 

 Shah Bandar Block  865,676   17,899   6,998   76,774 

 Bela West Block  1,961,478   92,594   -     57,385 

      17,566,043   6,355,909   3,416,188   2,968,937 

 

 

 Non current Current Non current Current
 assets assets liabilities liabilities

                        (Rupees in thousand)

 As at June 30, 2019 
 Share in joint operations operated by the Company 

 Zarghun Field   1,379,534   841,445   297,509   80,166 

 Ziarat Block   1,321,405   693,966   425,747   127,745 

 Karak Block  3,588,573   694,372   471,677   64,045 

 Hanna Block  39,672   5,573   -     -   

 Harnai Block  -     51,133   -     6,685 

 Sujawal Block  3,458,895   105,576   782,345   31,144 

 Sukkur Block  345,365   186,969   313,815   316,436 

 Ghauri Block  3,011,745   767,298   270,245   849,898 

 Peshawar East Block  -     61   -     165 

 Bannu West Block  147,616   719,450   -     39,323 

 Khetwaro Block  -     16,884   -     139 

 

 Share in joint operations operated by others 

 Hala Block  2,550,516   5,722   628,697   211,382 

 Kohat Block  229,756   7,768   55,121   257,587 

 Kohlu Block  -     304   -     1,937 

 Kalchas Block  -     -     -     -   

 Zindan Block  -     3,346   -     200 

 Shah Bandar Block  832,891   -     6,853   30,697 

 Bela West Block  1,126,228   -     -     -   

      18,032,196   4,099,867   3,252,009   2,017,549 

37. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS FOR SHARIAH COMPLIANT COMPANIES AND THE COMPANIES LISTED 
ON ISLAMIC INDEX

 Description Explanation Rupees in thousand 

i) Bank balances as at June 30, 2020 Placed under interest arrangement  12,414,273 

     Placed under Shariah permissible arrangement  4,281,829 

       16,696,102 

 Short term investments as at June 30, 2020 Placed under interest arrangement  30,634,126 

     Placed under Shariah permissible arrangement  3,000,000 

       33,634,126 

ii) Interest income on bank deposits for the year  

  ended June 30, 2020 Placed under interest arrangement  1,490,287

     Placed under Shariah permissible arrangement  254,690 

       1,744,977 

 Interest/dividend income on short term  

 investments for the year ended June 30, 2020 Placed under interest arrangement  1,968,455

     Placed under Shariah permissible arrangement  846,997

       2,815,452 

iii) Exchange gain earned -  net   396,946 
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 Description Explanation 

iv) Relationship with Shariah compliant banks 1.  Askari Bank Limited (Islamic & Conventional both)

     2.  Bank Alfalah Limited (Islamic & Conventional both)

     3.  Meezan Bank Limited

     4.  Al Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited

     5.  Bank Islami Pakistan Limited

     6.  Dubai Islamic Bank

 

 Disclosures other than above are not applicable on the Company.

38. REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVES
 The aggregate amount charged in these financial statements as remuneration and allowances including all 

benefits to key management personnel (chief executive and directors) and executives of the Company is as 

follows:

     2020 2019
     Chief  Chief
     Executive Executives Executive Executives

       (Rupees in thousand)

 Managerial remuneration  6,792   756,882   5,907   665,447 

 Company’s contribution to provident fund   679   66,864   591   58,728 

 Company’s contribution to gratuity fund   2,970   641,208   2,527   544,587 

 Housing and utilities  6,786   774,380   7,147   672,949 

 Other allowances and benefits  8,883   1,449,645   7,712   1,185,638 

 Bonuses  10,908   1,259,593   10,385   1,283,628 

      37,018   4,948,572   34,269   4,410,977 

 Number of persons including those who 

 worked part of the year  1   294   1   256 

 

 The above were also provided with medical facilities and post retirement leave benefits. The chief executive 

and certain executives were provided with free use of Company maintained cars, residential telephones and 

use of club facilities. Executives based at plant site, Daharki, are also provided with schooling and subsidized 

club facilities.     

  

 In addition 13 (2019: 13) directors were paid aggregate fee and reimbursable expenses of perquisite nature 

of Rs 25,576 thousand (2019: Rs 19,288 thousand).     

  

   2020 2019 

39. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

 Total number of employees as at the year end   1,219   1,228

 Average number of employees during the year   1,220   1,212

40. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

 Related parties
 The related parties of the Company comprise of entities having significant influence over the Company, 

employees' retirement funds and key management personnel. Key management personnel are those persons 

having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly 

or indirectly. The Company considers its Chief Executive and Directors to be key management personnel.

   2020 2019
 Nature of relationship Nature of transaction / balance   (Rupees in thousand)

 Entities with significant influence 
over the Company

  Fauji Foundation* Dividend paid   313,168   301,754 
     Corporate Social Responsibility   60,000   17,000 
     Dividend payable   12,157   9,526 
 
  OGDCL* Dividend paid   156,584   150,878 
     Dividend payable   6,079   4,763 
     Payable to joint operating partner   197,799   251,668 
     Receivable from joint operating partner   270,474   441,245 

 Employees’ retirement funds

  Gratuity funds (Management 
   and Non-Management)  Contribution   1,771,014   399,289 
  Provident fund  Contribution   90,136   76,052 

 Transactions with key management personnel are disclosed in note 38 to the financial statements.

 * These entities are also associated entities by virtue of common directorship.

 ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
   2020 2019 
    (Rupees in thousand)

 Askari Bank Limited

  Bank balances   11,662,140   4,631,566 

  Short term investments   -     3,500,000 

  Interest accrued   6,331   39,913 

 Amounts receivable from /  payable to related parties and associated companies other than above have been 

disclosed in relevant notes to these financial statements.
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41. DETAIL OF RELATED PARTIES AND ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
 Names of related parties and associated companies with whom Company entered into transactions during 

the year are as follows:

41.1 Related Parties

      Percentage of
 Name of Related Party Basis of relationship  Shareholding

 Fauji Foundation*  Entity with significant influence over the Company  40%

 OGDCL*  Entity with significant influence over the Company  20%

 Gratuity funds (Management and

  Non-Management)  Post employment benefit plan  -

 Provident fund  Post employment benefit plan  -

 Chief Executive and Directors  Key management personnel  -

 * These entities are also associated entities by virtue of common directorship.

41.2 Associated Companies

      Percentage of
 Name of Associated Company Basis of relationship  Shareholding

 Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited  Fauji Group Company, Common directorship   -

 Askari Bank Limited  Fauji Group Company, Common directorship   -

 Foundation Power Company

  Daharki Limited  Fauji Group Company, Common directorship   -

 Foundation Gas  Fauji Foundation Project, Common directorship   -

42. NON - ADJUSTING EVENTS AFTER THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION DATE
 The Board of Directors in its meeting held on August 20, 2020 have proposed final cash dividend for the year 

ended June 30, 2020 @ Rs 2.0 per share, for approval of the members in the Annual General Meeting.

43. INFORMATION RELATING TO PROVIDENT FUND
 Mari Petroleum Company Limited (MPCL) Employees’ Provident Fund is a defined contribution plan for benefit 

of employees of the Company. The details are as follows:

   Un-audited

   2020 2019 

 Net assets (Rupees in thousand)   1,183,465  1,049,955

 Cost of investments made (Rupees in thousand)   1,079,508  921,825

 Percentage of investments made (Percentage)  91% 88%

 Fair value of investments (Rupees in thousand)   1,079,508  921,825

 Break-up of investments:

 Bank, term deposits and mutual funds (Rupees in thousand)   1,079,508  921,825

 All investments out of Provident Fund and Gratuity Funds have been made in accordance with the provisions 

of section 218 of the Companies Act, 2017 and the conditions specified for this purpose.

44. CORRESPONDING FIGURES
 Corresponding figures have been re-arranged / re-classified to conform to current year’s presentation, where 

necessary.

45. GENERAL

45.1 COVID 19 
 During the year, the World Health Organization declared the novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) a global 

pandemic and recommended containment and mitigation measures worldwide. The Company has taken 

appropriate measures to keep its personnel and assets safe and secure. The Company is continuously 

monitoring the situation to counter act the changed environment. 

 

45.2 Capacity and Production 
 
 Product Unit Production for the year

 Gas   MMSCF   249,550  

 Condensate Barrels   90,428  

 Crude Oil Barrels   293,120  

 LPG   Metric ton  21.90  

 

 Due to the nature of operations of the Company, installed capacity of above products is not relevant. 

 

45.3 These financial statements have been authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on 

August 20, 2020. 
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2D Seismic
Exploration method of sending energy waves or sound waves into the earth and recording the wave reflections 
to indicate the type, size, shape, and depth of subsurface rock formations. 2-D seismic provides two dimensional 
information.

3D Seismic
Exploration method of sending energy waves or sound waves into the earth and recording the wave reflections to 
indicate the type, size, shape, and depth of subsurface rock formations. 3-D seismic provides three dimensional 
information.

Abbreviations

Definition and Glossary of Terms

AGM  Annual General Meeting

ATL Active -Tax Payer List

B2B Business to Business 

BBLs Barrels

BOE Barrel of Oil Equivalent

BOQs Bill of Quantities

BPD  Barrels Per Day

BSCF Billion Standard Cubic Feet

BTU British Thermal Unit

CCG Listed Companies (Code of Corporate 
Governance) Regulations, 2019

CDC Central Depository Company of Pakistan 
Limited

CEO Chief Executive Officer

CFO  Chief Financial Officer

CMS Competency Management System 

COO  Chief Operating Officer

COT Corporate Objectives & Targets

CS Company Secretary 

CSP Civil Service of Pakistan

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility

D&P Development and Production

DCO District Coordination Officer

DGPC Directorate General of Petroleum Concessions

DRP Disaster Recovery Plan 

DST Drill Stem Test

E&P Exploration and Production

EBITDA Earnings Before Interest Taxes Depreciation and 
Ammoritzation

EOGM Extraordinary General Meeting

EPS Earnings Per Share

ERM Enterprise Risk Management 

EWT Extended Well Test

FATA Federally Administered Tribal Areas

FCA Fellow Chartered Accountant

G&G Geological and Geophysical

GDS Gas Development Surcharge

GIDC Gas Infrastructure Development Cess

GM General Manager

GoP Government of Pakistan

GPA Gas Wellhead Price Agreement 

HAZOP Hazord and Operability Study

HIA Head of Internal Audit 

HMIS Health Management Information System

HR&R Human Resource and Remuneration

HRL Habib Rahi Limestone

HSE Health, Safety and Environment

HSEQ Health, Safety, Environment, and Quality

IASB International Accounting Standards Board

ICAP Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan 

IEA International Energy Agency

IEE/EIA Initial Environmental Examination / 
Environmental Impact Assessment

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards

IHRDC International Human Resource Development 
Corporation 

IMS  Integrated Management System

ISMS Information Security Management System

ISO International Standards Organization

JV Joint Venture

KPIs Key Performance Indicators

KPK Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

KUFPEC Kuwait Foreign Petroleum Exploration 
Company

LLIs  Long Lead Items

LPG Liquefied Petroleum Gas

MCS Management Control Systems

MD Managing Director

MDU Mari Drilling Unit

MGCL Mari Gas Company Limited 

MMSCF Million Standard Cubic Feet

MOU Memorandum of Understanding

MPCL Mari Petroleum Company Limited 

MSD Mari Services Division

MSPC Mari Seismic Data Processing Center

MSPs Management System Procedures 

MSU Mari Seismic Unit

MW Megawatt

NDU National Defense Univeristy

NITL National Investment Trust Limited

NTN National Tax Number

OCM Operating Committee Meeting 

OGDCL Oil & Gas Development Company Limited

OGRA Oil and Gas Regulatory Authority

OHSAS Occupational Health and Safety Assessment 
Series

P/E Price to Earnings Ratio

PCAs Petroleum Concession Agreement

PPEPCA Pakistan Petroleum Exploration and Production 
Companies Association

PPIS Pakistan Petroleum Information Service

PSI Pounds Per Square Inch

PSO Pakistan State Oil

PSX Pakistan Stock Exchange 

RCCI  Rawalpindi Chamber of Commerce and Industry

SAP Systems, Applications and Products

SCADA Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition

SECP Securities and Exchange Commission of 
Pakistan

SML Sui Main Limestone

SOPs Standard Operating Procedures

SRO Statutory Regulatory Order

SSGCL Sui Southern Gas Company Limited

SUL  Sui Upper Limestone

TCM Technical Committee Meeting

TD Target Depth

TORs Terms of Reference

TRCF Total Recordable Case Frequency

VDI Virtual Desktop Infrastructure






















